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NEW ISSUE Ratings: 
BOOK-ENTRY ONLY S&P “AA” (Stable Outlook) 
BANK QUALIFIED BAM INSURED 
 S&P: “A+” (Stable Outlook) UNDERLYING 
 See “BOND RATINGS” herein 

Subject to compliance by the District with certain covenants, in the opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois 
(“Bond Counsel”), under present law, interest on the Bonds is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof for federal income 
tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax preference in computing the federal alternative minimum tax for individuals.  Interest 
on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  Interest on the Bonds is not exempt from 
present State of Illinois income taxes.  See “TAX EXEMPTION” herein for a more complete discussion.  The Bonds are “qualified 
tax-exempt obligations” under Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  See “QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT 
OBLIGATIONS” herein. 

Community Unit School District Number 9 
Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois 

(Southwestern) 
$3,405,000* General Obligation Limited Tax School Bonds, Series 2026A 

$2,140,000* General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026B 
Dated: Date of Delivery  Due: December 1, as further described on the inside cover page 

The General Obligation Limited Tax School Bonds, Series 2026A (the “2026A Bonds”), and General Obligation School 
Bonds, Series 2026B (the “2026B Bonds” and, together with the 2026A Bonds, the “Bonds”), of Community Unit School District 
Number 9, Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois (the “District”), will be issued in fully registered form and will be registered 
initially only in the name of Cede & Co., as registered owner and nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York 
(“DTC”).  DTC will act as securities depository for the Bonds.  Purchasers of the Bonds will not receive certificates representing their 
interests in the Bonds purchased.  Ownership by the beneficial owners of the Bonds will be evidenced by book-entry only.  Payments 
of principal of and interest on the Bonds will be made by UMB Bank, National Association, Kansas City, Missouri, as bond registrar 
and paying agent, to DTC, which in turn will remit such payments to its participants for subsequent disbursement to the beneficial 
owners of the Bonds.  As long as Cede & Co. is the registered owner as nominee of DTC, payments of principal of and interest on the 
Bonds will be made to such registered owner, and disbursement of such payments will be the responsibility of DTC and its participants.  
Individual purchases of the Bonds will be made in the principal amount of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. 

The Bonds will bear interest from their dated date at the rates per annum as shown on the inside cover page.  Interest on the 
Bonds (computed on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months) will be payable semi-annually on each June 1 and 
December 1, commencing June 1, 2026. 

Proceeds of the 2026A Bonds will be used to (a) increase the working cash fund of the District, (b) pay certain interest on the 
2026A Bonds and (c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the 2026A Bonds.  Proceeds of the 2026B Bonds will be used to 
(a) construct fire prevention and life safety improvements to the existing school buildings of the District, (b) pay certain interest on the 
2026B Bonds and (c) pay costs associated with the issuance of the 2026B Bonds.  See “USE OF PROCEEDS” herein.  

The Bonds due on or after December 1, 2036,* are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the District, as a 
whole or in part, on any date on or after December 1, 2035,* at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date.  
See “THE BONDS—Redemption” herein. 

The scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due will be guaranteed under a municipal bond 
insurance policy (the “Bond Insurance Policy”) to be issued concurrently with the delivery of the Bonds by Build America Mutual 
Assurance Company (“BAM”).  See “BOND INSURANCE” and APPENDIX D herein. 

 

 

In the opinion of Bond Counsel, the 2026A Bonds are valid and legally binding upon the District and are payable from any 
funds of the District legally available for such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the 
same without limitation as to rate, except that the rights of the owners of the 2026A Bonds and the enforceability of the 2026A Bonds 
may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable 
principles, whether considered at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion.  The amount of said taxes that may be 
extended to pay the 2026A Bonds is limited as provided by law.  See “THE BONDS—Security for the 2026A Bonds” herein. 

In the opinion of Bond Counsel, the 2026B Bonds are valid and legally binding upon the District and are payable from any 
funds of the District legally available for such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the 
same without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the 2026B Bonds and the enforceability of the 
2026B Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights 
and by equitable principles, whether considered at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion.  See “THE BONDS—
Security for the 2026B Bonds” herein. 

The Bonds are offered when, as and if issued by the District and received by Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, 
St. Louis, Missouri (the “Underwriter”), subject to prior sale, to withdrawal or modification of the offer without notice, and to the 
approval of legality by Bond Counsel, and certain other conditions.  Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois, will also act as 
Disclosure Counsel to the District.  It is expected that beneficial interests in the Bonds will be available for delivery through the facilities 
of DTC on or about March 11, 2026. 

 

The date of this Official Statement is February __, 2026. 
________________________________ 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 



 

 

Community Unit School District Number 9 
Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois 

(Southwestern) 

$3,405,000* GENERAL OBLIGATION LIMITED TAX SCHOOL BONDS, SERIES 2026A 

MATURITIES, AMOUNTS, INTEREST RATES, YIELDS AND CUSIP NUMBERS* 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) AMOUNT 

INTEREST 
RATE YIELD 

CUSIP  
  NUMBER** 

(394700) 

2027 $   135,000 % %  
2028 155,000 % %  
2029 160,000 % %  
2035 950,000 % %  
2036 1,590,000 % %  
2037 415,000 % %  

 

$2,140,000* GENERAL OBLIGATION SCHOOL BONDS, SERIES 2026B 

MATURITIES, AMOUNTS, INTEREST RATES, YIELDS AND CUSIP NUMBERS* 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) AMOUNT 

INTEREST 
RATE YIELD 

CUSIP  
  NUMBER** 

(394700) 

2028 $     15,000 % %  
2029 20,000 % %  
2030 35,000 % %  
2031 40,000 % %  
2032 40,000 % %  
2033 40,000 % %  
2034 20,000 % %  
2035 15,000 % %  
2036 15,000 % %  
2037 1,270,000 % %  
2038 630,000 % %  

 

 
*  Preliminary, subject to change. 
**  CUSIP data herein is provided by the CUSIP Global Services (“CGS”).  CGS is managed on behalf of the American Bankers Association by 

FactSet Research Systems Inc.  No representations are made as to the correctness of the CUSIP numbers.  These CUSIP numbers are subject 
to change after the issuance of the Bonds. 



 

 

No dealer, broker, salesman or other person has been authorized by the District or the Underwriter to give 
any information or to make any representations other than those contained in this Official Statement in connection 
with the offering described herein and if given or made, such other information or representations must not be relied 
upon as statements having been authorized by the District, the Underwriter or any other entity.  This Official Statement 
does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities other than the Bonds, nor shall 
there be any offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to buy the Bonds by any person in any jurisdiction in which it is 
unlawful for such person to make such offer, solicitation or sale.  This Official Statement is submitted in connection 
with the sale of the securities described in it and may not be reproduced or used, in whole or in part, for any other 
purposes. 

Unless otherwise indicated, the District is the source of all tables and statistical and financial information 
contained in this Official Statement.  The information contained in this Official Statement concerning BAM and the 
Bond Insurance Policy has been obtained from BAM.  The information contained in this Official Statement concerning 
DTC has been obtained from DTC.  The other information set forth herein has been furnished by the District or from 
other sources believed to be reliable.  The information and opinions expressed herein are subject to change without 
notice, and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, 
create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the District since the date of this Official 
Statement. 

BAM makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of investing in the Bonds.  In addition, 
BAM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and does not accept any responsibility for 
the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or any information or disclosure contained herein, or omitted 
herefrom, other than with respect to the accuracy of the information regarding BAM, supplied by BAM and presented 
under the heading “BOND INSURANCE” and APPENDIX D—Specimen Municipal Bond Insurance Policy. 

This Official Statement should be considered in its entirety and no one factor considered more or less 
important than any other by reason of its position in this Official Statement.  Where statutes, reports or other documents 
are referred to herein, reference should be made to such statutes, reports or other documents for more complete 
information regarding the rights and obligations of parties thereto, facts and opinions contained therein and the subject 
matter thereof. 

Any statements made in this Official Statement, including the Exhibits and Appendices, involving matters of 
opinion or estimates, whether or not so expressly stated, are set forth as such and not as representations of fact, and 
no representation is made that any of such estimates will be realized.  This Official Statement contains certain 
forward-looking statements and information that are based on the District’s beliefs as well as assumptions made by 
and information currently available to the District.  Such statements are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions.  Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove 
incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those anticipated, estimated or expected. 

The Underwriter has provided the following sentence for inclusion in this Official Statement: The 
Underwriter has reviewed the information in this Official Statement in accordance with, and as part of, its 
responsibilities to investors under the federal securities laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this 
transaction, but the Underwriter does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information. 

For purposes of compliance with Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Rule”), 
this document, as the same may be supplemented or corrected by the District from time-to-time, may be treated as an 
Official Statement with respect to the Bonds described herein and is “deemed final” by the District as of the date 
hereof (or of the date of any supplement or correction) except for the omission of certain information permitted to be 
omitted pursuant to the Rule. 

THESE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED OR DISAPPROVED BY THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION OR ANY STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION NOR HAS THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
OR ANY STATE SECURITIES COMMISSION PASSED UPON THE ACCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF THIS OFFICIAL 
STATEMENT.  ANY REPRESENTATION TO THE CONTRARY IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE. 
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OFFICIAL STATEMENT 

Community Unit School District Number 9 
Macoupin, Jersey, and Greene Counties, Illinois 

(Southwestern) 
$3,405,000* General Obligation Limited Tax School Bonds, Series 2026A 

$2,140,000* General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026B 

INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this Official Statement is to set forth certain information concerning 
Community Unit School District Number 9, Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois (the 
“District”), in connection with the offering and sale of its General Obligation Limited Tax School 
Bonds, Series 2026A (the “2026A Bonds”), and General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026B 
(the “2026B Bonds” and, together with the 2026A Bonds, the “Bonds”). 

The District operates on a fiscal year which begins on July 1 of a calendar year and ends 
on June 30 of the subsequent calendar year.  References in this Official Statement to “Fiscal 
Year” followed by a given year with respect to the District are a reference to the fiscal year ending 
on June 30th of such year (e.g. “Fiscal Year 2025” refers to the District’s fiscal year which began 
on July 1, 2024, and ended on June 30, 2025). 

This Official Statement contains “forward-looking statements” that are based upon the 
District’s current expectations and its projections about future events.  When used in this Official 
Statement, the words “project,” “estimate,” “intend,” “expect,” “scheduled,” “pro-forma” and 
similar words identify forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking statements are subject to 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and factors that are outside of the control of the District.  
Actual results could differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements.  
Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which 
speak only as of the date hereof.  Neither the District nor any other party plans to issue any updates 
or revisions to these forward-looking statements based on future events. 

THE BONDS 

AUTHORITY AND PURPOSE 

The Bonds are being issued pursuant to the School Code of the State of Illinois (the “School 
Code”), the Local Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois (the “Debt Reform Act”), 
and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, and a bond resolution for the 
2026A Bonds (the “2026A Bond Resolution”), and a bond resolution for the 2026B Bonds (the 
“2026B Bond Resolution”), each adopted by the Board of Education of the District (the “Board”) 
on the 17th day of February, 2026 (together, the “Bond Resolutions”). 

 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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Proceeds of the 2026A Bonds will be used to (a) increase the working cash fund of the 
District (the “Working Cash Fund”), (b) pay certain interest on the 2026A Bonds and (c) pay costs 
associated with the issuance of the 2026A Bonds.  Proceeds of the 2026B Bonds will be used to 
(a) construct fire prevention and life safety improvements to the existing school buildings of the 
District, (b) pay certain interest on the 2026B Bonds and (c) pay costs associated with the issuance 
of the 2026B Bonds.  See “USE OF PROCEEDS” herein. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The Bonds will be dated the date of issuance thereof, will be in fully registered form, 
without coupons, and will be in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof under a 
book-entry only system operated by The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York 
(“DTC”).  Principal of and interest on the Bonds will be payable by UMB Bank, National 
Association, Kansas City, Missouri (the “Registrar”). 

The Bonds will mature as shown on the inside cover page hereof.  Interest on the Bonds 
will be payable each June 1 and December 1, beginning June 1, 2026. 

The Bonds will bear interest from their dated date, or from the most recent interest payment 
date to which interest has been paid or provided for, computed on the basis of a 360-day year 
consisting of twelve 30-day months.  The principal of the Bonds will be payable in lawful money 
of the United States of America upon presentation and surrender thereof at the principal corporate 
trust office of the Registrar.  Interest on each Bond will be paid by check or draft of the Registrar 
payable upon presentation in lawful money of the United States of America to the person in whose 
name such Bond is registered at the close of business on the record date, which is the 15th day of 
the month next preceding the interest payment date (the “Record Date”). 

REGISTRATION AND TRANSFER 

The Registrar will maintain books (the “Register”) for the registration of ownership and 
transfer of the Bonds.  Subject to the provisions of the Bonds as they relate to book-entry form, 
any Bond may be transferred upon the surrender thereof at the principal corporate trust office of 
the Registrar, together with an assignment duly executed by the registered owner or his or her 
attorney in such form as will be satisfactory to the Registrar.  No service charge shall be made for 
any transfer or exchange of Bonds, but the District or the Registrar may require payment of a sum 
sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed in connection with 
any transfer or exchange of Bonds except in the case of the issuance of a Bond or Bonds for the 
unredeemed portion of a Bond surrendered for redemption. 

The Registrar shall not be required to transfer or exchange any Bond during the period 
beginning at the close of business on the Record Date with respect to any interest payment date on 
such Bond and ending at the opening of business on such interest payment date, nor to transfer or 
exchange any Bond after notice calling such Bond for redemption has been mailed, nor during a 
period of fifteen (15) days next preceding mailing of a notice of redemption of any Bonds. 
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REDEMPTION 

Optional Redemption.  The Bonds due on or after December 1, 2036,* are subject to 
redemption prior to maturity at the option of the District as a whole or in part in integral multiples 
of $5,000 in any order of their maturity as determined by the District (less than all of the Bonds of 
a single maturity to be selected by the Registrar), on December 1, 2035,* and on any date 
thereafter, at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date. 

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption.  The 2026_ Bonds due on December 1 of the years 
20__ and 20__ are subject to mandatory redemption, in integral multiples of $5,000 selected by 
lot by the Registrar, at a redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date, on 
December 1 of the years and in the principal amounts as follows: 

FOR THE 2026_ BONDS DUE DECEMBER 1, 20__ 

YEAR PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

20__ $             
20__   (stated maturity) 

FOR THE 2026_ BONDS DUE DECEMBER 1, 20__ 

YEAR PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

20__ $             
20__ (stated maturity) 

The principal amounts of 2026_ Bonds to be mandatorily redeemed in each year may be 
reduced through the earlier optional redemption thereof, with any partial optional redemptions of 
such Bonds credited against future mandatory redemption requirements in such order of the 
mandatory redemption dates as the District may determine.  In addition, on or prior to the 60th day 
preceding any mandatory redemption date, the Registrar may, and if directed by the District shall, 
purchase 2026_ Bonds required to be retired on such mandatory redemption date.  Any such 
2026_ Bonds so purchased shall be cancelled and the principal amount thereof shall be credited 
against the mandatory redemption required on such next mandatory redemption date. 

General.  The District will, at least 45 days prior to any optional redemption date (unless a 
shorter time period shall be satisfactory to the Registrar), notify the Registrar of such redemption 
date and of the principal amount, series and maturity or maturities of Bonds to be redeemed.  For 
purposes of any redemption of less than all of the outstanding Bonds of a single series and maturity, 
the particular Bonds or portions of Bonds to be redeemed shall be selected by lot by the Registrar 
from the Bonds of such series and maturity by such method of lottery as the Registrar shall deem 
fair and appropriate (except when the Bonds are held in a book-entry system, in which case the 
selection of Bonds to be redeemed will be made in accordance with procedures established by 

 
* Preliminary, subject to change. 
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DTC or any other book-entry depository); provided that such lottery shall provide for the selection 
for redemption of Bonds or portions thereof in principal amounts of $5,000 and integral multiples 
thereof. 

Unless waived by any holder of Bonds to be redeemed, notice of the call for any redemption 
will be given by the Registrar on behalf of the District by mailing the redemption notice by 
first-class mail at least 30 days and not more than 60 days prior to the date fixed for redemption to 
each registered owner of the Bonds to be redeemed at the address shown on the Register or at such 
other address as is furnished in writing by such registered owner to the Registrar. 

Unless moneys sufficient to pay the redemption price of the Bonds to be redeemed at the 
option of the District are received by the Registrar prior to the giving of such notice of redemption, 
such notice may, at the option of the District, state that said redemption will be conditional upon 
the receipt of such moneys by the Registrar on or prior to the date fixed for redemption.  If such 
moneys are not received, such notice will be of no force and effect, the District will not redeem 
such Bonds, and the Registrar will give notice, in the same manner in which the notice of 
redemption has been given, that such moneys were not so received and that such Bonds will not 
be redeemed.  Otherwise, prior to any redemption date, the District will deposit with the Registrar 
an amount of money sufficient to pay the redemption price of all the Bonds or portions of Bonds 
which are to be redeemed on that date. 

Subject to the provisions for a conditional redemption described above, notice of 
redemption having been given as described above and in the Bond Resolutions, and 
notwithstanding failure to receive such notice, the Bonds or portions of Bonds so to be redeemed 
will, on the redemption date, become due and payable at the redemption price therein specified, 
and from and after such date (unless the District shall default in the payment of the redemption 
price) such Bonds or portions of Bonds shall cease to bear interest.  Upon surrender of such Bonds 
for redemption in accordance with said notice, such Bonds will be paid by the Registrar at the 
redemption price. 

SECURITY FOR THE 2026A BONDS 

The 2026A Bonds, in the opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois, Bond 
Counsel (“Bond Counsel”), are valid and legally binding upon the District and are payable from 
any funds of the District legally available for such purpose, and all taxable property in the District 
is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same without limitation as to rate, except that the rights of 
the owners of the 2026A Bonds and the enforceability of the 2026A Bonds may be limited by 
bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting creditors’ 
rights and by equitable principles, whether considered at law or in equity, including the exercise 
of judicial discretion.  The amount of said taxes that will be extended to pay the 2026A Bonds is 
limited pursuant to the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law of the State of Illinois, as amended 
(the “Limitation Law”). 

The Debt Reform Act provides that the 2026A Bonds are payable from the debt service 
extension base of the District (the “Base”), which is an amount equal to that portion of the 
extension for the District for the 2015 levy year constituting an extension for payment of principal 
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of and interest on bonds issued by the District without referendum, but not including alternate 
bonds issued under Section 15 of the Debt Reform Act or refunding obligations issued to refund 
or to continue to refund obligations of the District initially issued pursuant to referendum, 
increased each year, commencing with the 2016 levy year, by the lesser of 5% or the percentage 
increase in the Consumer Price Index (as defined in the Limitation Law, the “CPI”) during the 
12-month calendar year preceding the levy year.  The Limitation Law further provides that the 
annual amount of taxes to be extended to pay the 2026A Bonds and all other limited bonds 
heretofore and hereafter issued by the District shall not exceed the Base less the amount extended 
to pay certain other non-referendum bonds heretofore and hereafter issued by the District and 
bonds issued to refund such bonds.  

The Bonds constitute one of two series of limited bonds of the District that are payable 
from the Base.  Payments on the 2026A Bonds from the Base will be made on a parity with the 
payments on the District’s outstanding General Obligation Limited Tax School Bonds, Series 2024 
(the “2024 Bonds”).  The District also has outstanding two series of non-referendum bonds 
payable from property taxes unlimited as to rate or amount (“Unlimited Tax Bonds”), including 
the General Obligation Refunding School Bonds, Series 2017A, dated October 12, 2017 (the 
“2017A Bonds”), and General Obligation Refunding School Bonds, Series 2019B, dated 
September 4, 2019 (the “2019B Bonds”), and may issue Unlimited Tax Bonds in the future to 
refund Unlimited Tax Bonds then outstanding.  The District is authorized to issue from time to 
time additional limited bonds payable from the Base, and additional Unlimited Tax Bonds, as 
permitted by law, and to determine the lien priority of payments to be made from the Base to pay 
the District’s limited bonds. 

The amount of the Base for levy year 2025 has been determined to be $1,516,248.46 and 
the amount of the Base for levy year 2026 has been determined to be $1,557,187.16, which are 
calculated from an original Base of $1,164,896 as increased annually by CPI as described above. 

The following chart shows the Base of the District, the debt service payable on the 
outstanding non-referendum bonds of the District and the 2026A Bonds, and the available Base 
after the issuance of the 2026A Bonds. 
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DEBT SERVICE EXTENSION BASE AVAILABILITY AFTER ISSUANCE OF THE 2026A BONDS 

LEVY 
 YEAR 

DEBT SERVICE  
ON OUTSTANDING 

NON-REFERENDUM 
BONDS 

PLUS: 
DEBT SERVICE ON 

THE 2026A 
BONDS(1) 

TOTAL DEBT 
SERVICE ON 

NON-REFERENDUM 
BONDS(1) 

DEBT 
SERVICE 

EXTENSION 
BASE(2) 

UNUSED DEBT 
SERVICE 

EXTENSION 
BASE(1) (3) 

2025 $1,602,341 $    45,000(4) $1,647,341 $1,516,248 $ (131,093) 
2026 1,322,911 301,875 1,624,786 1,557,187 (67,599) 
2027 1,326,615 314,625 1,641,240 1,557,187 (84,053) 
2028 1,327,000 311,750 1,638,750 1,557,187 (81,563) 
2029 1,327,625 147,750 1,475,375 1,557,187 81,812 
2030 1,325,500 147,750 1,473,250 1,557,187 83,937 
2031 1,325,500 147,750 1,473,250 1,557,187 83,937 
2032 1,327,375 147,750 1,475,125 1,557,187 82,062 
2033  147,750 147,750 1,557,187 1,409,437 
2034  1,074,000 1,074,000 1,557,187 483,187 
2035  1,650,500 1,650,500 1,557,187 (93,313) 
2036  425,375 425,375 1,557,187 1,131,812 

______________________________ 
(1) Preliminary, subject to change. 
(2) The CPI increase affecting levy years 2027 and thereafter is assumed to be 0% per year.  
(3) The District expects to pay debt service on the 2026A Bonds in excess of the Base from funds of the District on hand and lawfully available 

for such purpose. 
(4) Net of interest paid on the 2026A Bonds from proceeds of the 2026A Bonds. 

The 2026A Bond Resolution provides for the levy of ad valorem taxes, unlimited as to rate, 
upon all taxable property within the District in amounts to pay, as and when due, all principal of 
and interest on the 2026A Bonds to the amount of the Base, except for a portion of the interest due 
on the 2026A Bonds up to and including June 1, 2027, which will be paid from proceeds of the 
2026A Bonds.  The 2026A Bond Resolution will be filed with the County Clerks of Macoupin, 
Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois (together, the “County Clerks”) and will serve as 
authorization to the County Clerks to extend and collect the property taxes as set forth in the 2026A 
Bond Resolution. 

Reference is made to APPENDIX B-1 for the proposed form of opinion of Bond Counsel for 
the 2026A Bonds.  

SECURITY FOR THE 2026B BONDS 

The 2026B Bonds, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, are valid and legally binding upon the 
District and are payable from any funds of the District legally available for such purpose, and all 
taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same without limitation as 
to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the 2026B Bonds and the enforceability 
of the 2026B Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and 
other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered at 
law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion. 

Pursuant to Public Act 103-0591, effective July 1, 2024, levies to pay school fire and 
prevention bonds, such as the 2026B Bonds, are excepted from the Limitation Law.  See “REAL 
PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES—Property Tax Extension 
Limitation Law” herein for more information.  The 2026B Bond Resolution provides for the levy 
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of ad valorem taxes, unlimited as to rate or amount, upon all taxable property within the District 
in amounts sufficient to pay, as and when due, all principal of and interest on the 2026B Bonds, 
except for the interest due on the 2026B Bonds up to and including June 1, 2027, which will be 
paid from proceeds of the 2026B Bonds.  The 2026B Bond Resolution will be filed with the County 
Clerks and will serve as authorization to the County Clerks to extend and collect the property taxes 
as set forth in the 2026B Bond Resolution. 

Reference is made to APPENDIX B-2 for the proposed form of opinion of Bond Counsel for 
the 2026B Bonds. 

USE OF PROCEEDS 

After proper abatement and transfer of 2026A Bonds proceeds from the Working Cash 
Fund, proceeds of the 2026A Bonds and proceeds of the 2026B Bonds will be used for facilities 
renovation, repair and additions at Brighton North Primary and Shipman Elementary Schools (the 
“Project”).  Specifically, the Project includes window renovations, hallway renovation, new boiler 
installation and an addition at Brighton North Primary School and HVAC upgrades, restroom 
renovations, window renovations and an addition at Shipman Elementary School.  The District 
expects to complete the Project by August 15, 2026.  Proceeds of the Bonds will also be used to 
pay a portion of the interest due on the Bonds up to and including June 1, 2027. 

SOURCES AND USES 

The sources and uses of funds resulting from the Bonds are shown below: 

SOURCES: 2026A BONDS 2026B BONDS 
Principal Amount $                        $                        
[Net] Original Issue Premium/(Discount)   

Total Sources $                        $                        

USES:   
Costs of the Project  $                        $                        
Pay Interest on the Bonds   
Costs of Issuance*                                                 

Total Uses $                        $                        
______________________________ 
* Includes underwriter’s discount, bond insurance premium and other issuance costs. 

RISK FACTORS 

The purchase of the Bonds involves certain investment risks.  Accordingly, each 
prospective purchaser of the Bonds should make an independent evaluation of the entirety of the 
information presented in this Official Statement and its appendices and exhibits in order to make 
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an informed investment decision.  Certain of the investment risks are described below.  The 
following statements, however, should not be considered a complete description of all risks to be 
considered in the decision to purchase the Bonds, nor should the order of the presentation of such 
risks be construed to reflect the relative importance of the various risks.  There can be no assurance 
that other risk factors are not material or will not become material in the future. 

CONSTRUCTION RISKS 

There are potential risks that could affect the ability of the District to timely complete the 
Project.  While preliminary costs have been projected by the District’s consulting architects, not 
all of the construction contracts have been let by the District.  No assurance can be given that the 
cost of completing the Project will not exceed available funds. 

Completion of the Project involves many risks common to construction projects such as 
shortages or delays in the availability of materials and labor, work stoppages, labor disputes, 
contractual disputes with contractors or suppliers, weather interferences, construction accidents, 
delays in obtaining legal approvals, unforeseen engineering, archeological or environmental 
problems and unanticipated cost increases, any of which could give rise to significant delays or 
cost overruns. 

FINANCES OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

State funding sources constituted 51.12% of the District’s combined Educational Fund and 
Operations and Maintenance Fund (“General Fund”) revenue sources for Fiscal Year 2025.  
While the finances of the State of Illinois (the “State”) have significantly improved in recent years, 
the State continues to deal with a severe underfunding of its pension systems, which, based on the 
comprehensive annual financial reports of the State’s five retirement systems, have a combined 
unfunded pension liability of approximately $140 billion and a combined funded ratio of 
approximately 45%.  Also, despite nine credit rating upgrades since June 2021, the State’s 
long-term general obligation bonds carry the lowest ratings of all states. 

FEDERAL REVENUES 

Illinois school districts receive direct and indirect funding from various federal programs, 
such as Title I, the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, and nutrition programs such as the 
National School Lunch and Breakfast Programs.  These programs are subject to the priorities and 
policies of the federal government, which may change significantly from one administration to 
another, and such programs may be modified through executive action or through legislation 
enacted by the Congress of the United States (“Congress”).  Under the current administration, the 
federal government has taken executive actions to reduce the size and scope of the 
U.S. Department of Education, to terminate or restrict certain programs and services for students 
with disabilities, low-income students, and students from diverse backgrounds, and to impose new 
conditions and requirements for federal funding.  These actions may impact the availability and 
amount of federal revenues received by Illinois school districts, such as the District.  A reduction 
or interruption in federal funding, or an increase in compliance costs, could adversely affect the 
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District’s financial condition and operations.  The District makes no prediction as to the effect of 
these actions on the District’s federal revenues, which constituted 8.78% of the District’s General 
Fund revenue sources for Fiscal Year 2025, or the District’s ability to comply with federal laws 
and regulations in the future. 

LOCAL ECONOMY 

The financial health of the District is in part dependent on the strength of the local 
economy.  Many factors affect the local economy, including rates of employment and economic 
growth and the level of residential and commercial development.  It is not possible to predict to 
what extent any changes in economic conditions, demographic characteristics, population or 
commercial and industrial activity will occur and what impact such changes would have on the 
finances of the District. 

LOSS OR CHANGE OF BOND RATINGS 

The Bonds have received an underlying credit rating from S&P (as hereinafter defined) 
and are expected to receive an insured credit rating from S&P.  The ratings can be changed or 
withdrawn at any time for reasons both under and outside the District’s control.  Any change, 
withdrawal or combination thereof could adversely affect the ability of investors to sell the Bonds 
or may affect the price at which they can be sold. 

SECONDARY MARKET FOR THE BONDS 

No assurance can be given that a secondary market will develop for the purchase and sale 
of the Bonds or, if a secondary market exists, that such Bonds can be sold for any particular price.  
The hereinafter-defined Underwriter is not obligated to engage in secondary market trading or to 
repurchase any of the Bonds at the request of the owners thereof. 

Prices of the Bonds as traded in the secondary market are subject to adjustment upward 
and downward in response to changes in the credit markets and other prevailing circumstances.  
No guarantee exists as to the future market value of the Bonds.  Such market value could be 
substantially different from the original purchase price. 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

A failure by the District to comply with the Undertaking (as defined herein) for continuing 
disclosure (see “CONTINUING DISCLOSURE” herein) will not constitute an event of default on the 
Bonds.  Any such failure must be reported in accordance with Rule 15c2-12 (the “Rule”) adopted 
by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Commission”) under the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and may adversely affect the transferability and 
liquidity of the Bonds and their market price. 
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SUITABILITY OF INVESTMENT 

The interest rates borne by the Bonds are intended to compensate the investor for assuming 
the risk of investing in the Bonds.  Furthermore, the tax-exempt feature of the Bonds is currently 
more valuable to high tax bracket investors than to investors that are in low tax brackets.  As such, 
the value of the interest compensation to any particular investor will vary with individual tax rates 
and circumstances.  Each prospective investor should carefully examine this Official Statement 
and its own financial condition to make a judgment as to its ability to bear the economic risk of 
such an investment, and whether or not the Bonds are an appropriate investment for such investor. 

FUTURE CHANGES IN LAWS 

Various state and federal laws, regulations and constitutional provisions apply to the 
District and to the Bonds.  The District can give no assurance that there will not be a change in, 
interpretation of, or addition to such applicable laws, provisions and regulations which would have 
a material effect, either directly or indirectly, on the District, or the taxing authority of the District.  
For example, many elements of local government finance, including the issuance of debt and the 
levy of property taxes, are controlled by State government.  Future actions of the State may affect 
the overall financial conditions of the District, the taxable value of property within the District, 
and the ability of the District to levy property taxes or collect revenues for its ongoing operations. 

FACTORS RELATING TO TAX EXEMPTION 

As discussed under “TAX EXEMPTION” herein, interest on the Bonds could become 
includible in gross income for purposes of federal income taxation, retroactive to the date the 
Bonds were issued, as a result of future acts or omissions of the District in violation of its covenants 
in the Bond Resolutions.  Should such an event of taxability occur, the Bonds are not subject to 
any special redemption. 

There are or may be pending in Congress legislative proposals relating to the federal tax 
treatment of interest on the Bonds, including some that carry retroactive effective dates, that, if 
enacted, could affect the market value of the Bonds.  It cannot be predicted whether or in what 
form any such proposal might be enacted or whether, if enacted, it would apply to bonds issued 
prior to enactment.  Finally, reduction or elimination of the tax-exempt status of obligations such 
as the Bonds could have an adverse effect on the District’s ability to access the capital markets to 
finance future capital or operational needs by reducing market demand for such obligations or 
materially increasing borrowing costs of the District. 

The tax-exempt bond office of the Internal Revenue Service (the “Service”) is conducting 
audits of tax-exempt bonds, both compliance checks and full audits, with increasing frequency to 
determine whether, in the view of the Service, interest on such tax-exempt obligations is includible 
in the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  It cannot be predicted 
whether the Service will commence any such audit.  If an audit is commenced, under current 
procedures the Service may treat the District as a taxpayer and the Bondholders may have no right 
to participate in such proceeding.  The commencement of an audit with respect to any tax-exempt 
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obligations of the District could adversely affect the market value and liquidity of the Bonds, 
regardless of the ultimate outcome. 

CYBERSECURITY 

Computer networks and data transmission and collection are vital to the efficient operation 
of the District.  Despite the implementation of network security measures by the District, its 
information technology and infrastructure may be vulnerable to deliberate attacks by hackers, 
malware, ransomware or computer virus, or may otherwise be breached due to employee error, 
malfeasance or other disruptions.  Any such breach could compromise networks and the 
information stored thereon could be disrupted, accessed, publicly disclosed, lost or stolen.  
Although the District does not believe that its information technology systems are at a materially 
greater risk of cybersecurity attacks than other similarly-situated governmental entities, any such 
disruption, access, disclosure or other loss of information could have an adverse effect on the 
District’s operations and financial health.  Further, as cybersecurity threats continue to evolve, the 
District may be required to expend significant additional resources to continue to modify and 
strengthen security measures, investigate and remediate any vulnerabilities, or invest in new 
technology designed to mitigate security risks. 

BANKRUPTCY 

The rights and remedies of the Bondholders may be limited by and are subject to the 
provisions of federal bankruptcy laws, to other laws or equitable principles that may affect the 
enforcement of creditors’ rights, to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases and to 
limitations on legal remedies against local governments.  The various opinions of counsel to be 
delivered with respect to the Bonds will be similarly qualified. 

BOND INSURANCE 

BOND INSURANCE POLICY 

Concurrently with the issuance of the Bonds, Build America Mutual Assurance Company 
(“BAM”) will issue its Municipal Bond Insurance Policy for the Bonds (the “Policy”).  The Policy 
guarantees the scheduled payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due as set forth 
in the form of the Policy included as an appendix to this Official Statement. 

The Policy is not covered by any insurance security or guaranty fund established under 
New York, California, Connecticut, or Florida insurance law. 

BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY 

BAM is a New York domiciled mutual insurance corporation and is licensed to conduct 
financial guaranty insurance business in all fifty states of the United States and the District of 
Columbia.  BAM provides credit enhancement products to issuers in the U.S. public finance 
markets.  BAM will only insure municipal bonds, as defined in Section 6901 of the New York 
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Insurance Law, which are most often issued by states, political subdivisions, integral parts of states 
or political subdivisions or entities otherwise eligible for the exclusion of income under 
section 115 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  No member of 
BAM is liable for the obligations of BAM.  The address of the principal executive offices of BAM 
is: 200 Liberty Street, 27th Floor, New York, New York 10281, its telephone number is: 
212-235-2500, and its website is located at: www.bambonds.com. 

BAM is licensed and subject to regulation as a financial guaranty insurance corporation 
under the laws of the State of New York and in particular Articles 41 and 69 of the New York 
Insurance Law. 

BAM’s financial strength is rated “AA/Stable” by S&P Global Ratings, a business unit of 
Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC (“S&P”).  An explanation of the significance of the 
rating and current reports may be obtained from S&P at https://www.spglobal.com/en/.  The rating 
of BAM should be evaluated independently.  The rating reflects S&P’s current assessment of the 
creditworthiness of BAM and its ability to pay claims on its policies of insurance.  The above 
rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the Bonds, and such rating is subject to revision 
or withdrawal at any time by S&P, including withdrawal initiated at the request of BAM in its sole 
discretion.  Any downward revision or withdrawal of the above rating may have an adverse effect 
on the market price of the Bonds.  BAM only guarantees scheduled principal and scheduled interest 
payments payable by the issuer of the Bonds on the date(s) when such amounts were initially 
scheduled to become due and payable (subject to and in accordance with the terms of the Policy), 
and BAM does not guarantee the market price or liquidity of the Bonds, nor does it guarantee that 
the rating on the Bonds will not be revised or withdrawn. 

Capitalization of BAM 

BAM’s total admitted assets, total liabilities, and total capital and surplus, as of 
September 30, 2025, and as prepared in accordance with statutory accounting practices prescribed 
or permitted by the New York State Department of Financial Services were $517.2 million, 
$273.6 million and $243.6 million, respectively. 

BAM is party to a first loss reinsurance treaty that provides first loss protection up to a 
maximum of 15% of the par amount outstanding for each policy issued by BAM, subject to certain 
limitations and restrictions. 

BAM’s most recent Statutory Annual Statement, which has been filed with the New York 
State Insurance Department and posted on BAM’s website at www.bambonds.com, is incorporated 
herein by reference and may be obtained, without charge, upon request to BAM at its address 
provided above (Attention: Finance Department).  Future financial statements will similarly be 
made available when published. 

BAM makes no representation regarding the Bonds or the advisability of investing in the 
Bonds.  In addition, BAM has not independently verified, makes no representation regarding, and 
does not accept any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of this Official Statement or 
any information or disclosure contained herein, or omitted herefrom, other than with respect to the 
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accuracy of the information regarding BAM, supplied by BAM and presented under the heading 
“BOND INSURANCE.” 

Additional Information Available from BAM 

Credit Insights Videos.  For certain BAM-insured issues, BAM produces and posts a brief 
Credit Insights video that provides a discussion of the obligor and some of the key factors BAM’s 
analysts and credit committee considered when approving the credit for insurance.  The Credit 
Insights videos are easily accessible on BAM’s website at https://bambonds.com/insights/#video.  
(The preceding website address is provided for convenience of reference only.  Information 
available at such address is not incorporated herein by reference.) 

Credit Profiles.  Prior to the pricing of bonds that BAM has been selected to insure, BAM 
may prepare a pre-sale Credit Profile for those bonds.  These pre-sale Credit Profiles provide 
information about the sector designation (e.g., general obligation, sales tax); a preliminary 
summary of financial information and key ratios; and demographic and economic data relevant to 
the obligor, if available.  Subsequent to closing, for any offering that includes bonds insured by 
BAM, any pre-sale Credit Profile will be updated and superseded by a final Credit Profile to 
include information about the gross par insured by CUSIP, maturity and coupon.  BAM pre-sale 
and final Credit Profiles are easily accessible on BAM’s website at 
https://bambonds.com/credit-profiles.  BAM will produce a Credit Profile for all bonds insured by 
BAM, whether or not a pre-sale Credit Profile has been prepared for such bonds.  (The preceding 
website address is provided for convenience of reference only.  Information available at such 
address is not incorporated herein by reference.) 

Disclaimers.  The Credit Profiles and the Credit Insights videos and the information 
contained therein are not recommendations to purchase, hold or sell securities or to make any 
investment decisions.  Credit-related and other analyses and statements in the Credit Profiles and 
the Credit Insights videos are statements of opinion as of the date expressed, and BAM assumes 
no responsibility to update the content of such material.  The Credit Profiles and Credit Insight 
videos are prepared by BAM; they have not been reviewed or approved by the issuer of or the 
underwriter for the Bonds, and the issuer and underwriter assume no responsibility for their 
content. 

BAM receives compensation (an insurance premium) for the insurance that it is providing 
with respect to the Bonds.  Neither BAM nor any affiliate of BAM has purchased, or committed 
to purchase, any of the Bonds, whether at the initial offering or otherwise. 

THE DISTRICT 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The District is located in southwestern Illinois in Macoupin County (“Macoupin County”) 
(58.51% of the District’s 2024 equalized assessed valuation (“EAV”)), and Jersey County (“Jersey 
County”) (41.47% of the District’s 2024 EAV), with a very small portion in Greene County 
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(“Greene County”) (0.02% of the District’s 2024 EAV).  The District is approximately 55 miles 
south of Springfield and 40 miles northeast of St. Louis.  The District serves the Villages of 
Brighton (“Brighton”) (18.85% of the District’s 2024 EAV), Fidelity, Medora, Royal Lakes and 
Shipman and surrounding unincorporated areas (which unincorporated areas comprise 76.02% of 
the District’s 2024 EAV). 

The transportation network within the District includes State Routes 16 and 111 and 
U.S. Route 67.  Commercial air transportation is available at St. Louis Lambert International 
Airport, approximately 33 miles from the District.  In addition, Scott Air Force Base and 
Mid-America Airport are located approximately 54 miles from the District. 

The proximity of the District to the Metro-East and St. Louis areas provides residents with 
educational opportunities.  Higher education is offered at Lewis and Clark Community College 
District No. 536 (“Lewis and Clark Community College”) and Southern Illinois 
University-Edwardsville, as well as various colleges and universities in St. Louis. 

The District is governed by an elected seven-member Board and a full-time administrative 
staff. 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 

The day-to-day affairs of the District are conducted by a full-time staff including the 
following central administrative positions. 

OFFICIAL TITLE 
YEAR STARTED 

IN POSITION 

Dr. Kevin Bowman Superintendent 2022 
Jenna Andres Director of Financial Services 2021 

The Board appoints the administration.  The staff is chosen by the administration with the 
approval of the Board.  In general, policy decisions are made by the Board while specific program 
decisions are made by the administration. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OFFICIAL POSITION TERM EXPIRES 

Jason Oertel President April 2027 
Nic Strohbeck Vice President April 2027 
Jenny Hanks Secretary April 2029 
Donna Loy Member April 2029 
Jake Reno Member April 2027 
Andrew Ruyle Member April 2027 
Brad Schuchman Member April 2029 
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ENROLLMENT 

HISTORICAL  PROJECTED  

2021/2022 1,223 2026/2027 1,150 
2022/2023 1,191 2027/2028 1,145 
2023/2024 1,158 2028/2029 1,140 
2024/2025 1,159 2029/2030 1,135 
2025/2026 1,154 2030/2031 1,130 

______________________________ 
Source: The District. 

DISTRICT FACILITIES 

The District currently operates three elementary schools, one middle school and one high 
school. 

SCHOOL 
CURRENT GRADE 
CONFIGURATION 

NUMBER OF 
STUDENTS 
(APPROX.) 

YEAR 
CONSTRUCTED 

RENOVATIONS/ 
ADDITIONS 

Southwestern High School 9-12 365 1958 2016, 2017, 2024 
Southwestern Middle School 7-8 168 1969 2016, 2025 
Medora Intermediate School 5-6 181 1930 2009 
Shipman Elementary School 3-4 159 1938 2007 
Brighton North Primary School Pre-K-2 286 1976 2011 

_____________________________ 
Source: The District 

INFORMATION RELATED TO POTENTIAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT CREDIT 

The National School Lunch Program (the “NSLP”) provides free or reduced-price school 
meals to eligible students who participate in certain federal assistance programs (including the 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program), or whose median household incomes fall below 
certain federal poverty thresholds.  The table below includes the participation of District students 
in the NSLP.  The District makes no representation as to the status of any investment in the 
Obligations under the Community Reinvestment Act. 

FACILITY ELIGIBILITY PERCENT(1) 

Southwestern High School 42.47% 
Southwestern Middle School 43.27% 
Medora Intermediate School 41.72% 
Shipman Elementary School 47.10% 
Brighton North Primary School 57.66% 

______________________________ 
Source: ISBE (defined herein) 
(1) Program Year 2025 Eligibility. 
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EMPLOYEE UNION MEMBERSHIP AND RELATIONS 

At the start of the 2025-2026 school year, the District had 173 full-time employees and 
22 part-time employees.  Of the total number of employees, approximately 142 are represented by 
a union.  Employee-union relations are considered to be good.  District personnel are organized as 
follows: 

EMPLOYEE GROUP 
CONTRACT 

EXPIRES 
UNION 

AFFILIATION 
NUMBER OF 
MEMBERS* 

Teachers June 2026 SEA 95 
Support Staff June 2027 ESP 47 

_____________________________ 
* The number of members in the unions is 142 but only 137 members pay union dues. 

POPULATION DATA 

According to the 2020-2024 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates (released by 
the U.S. Census Bureau January 29, 2026), the estimated population of the District is 8,468.  The 
estimated populations of Brighton, Macoupin County, Jersey County and the State at the times of 
the last three U.S. Census surveys were as follows: 

NAME OF ENTITY 2000 2010 2020 
% CHANGE 
2010/2020 

Brighton  2,196   2,254   2,221  -1.46% 
Macoupin County  49,019   47,765   44,967  -5.86% 
Jersey County  21,668   22,985   21,512  -6.41% 
The State  12,419,293 12,830,632 12,812,508 -0.14% 

______________________________ 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Decennial Census for 2000, 2010 and 2020, respectively. 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT 

DIRECT GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS (PRINCIPAL ONLY) 

CALENDAR 
YEAR 

THE 2017A 
BONDS 

(DEC. 1) 

THE 2019B 
BONDS 
(DEC. 1) 

 
THE 2024 

BONDS 
(DEC. 1) 

PLUS: THE 
2026A 

BONDS(1) 
(DEC. 1) 

PLUS: THE 
2026B 

BONDS(1) 
(DEC. 1) 

TOTAL 
OUTSTANDING 

BONDS(1) 

2026 $  540,000 $160,000(2) $  505,000   $   1,205,000 
2027 565,000 165,000(2) 240,000 $   135,000  1,105,000 
2028 585,000 168,000 260,000 155,000 $    15,000 1,183,000 
2029   1,060,000 160,000 20,000 1,240,000 
2030   1,115,000  35,000 1,150,000 
2031   1,170,000  40,000 1,210,000 
2032   1,230,000  40,000 1,270,000 
2033   1,295,000  40,000 1,335,000 
2034     20,000 20,000 
2035    950,000 15,000 965,000 
2036    1,590,000 15,000 1,605,000 
2037    415,000 1,270,000 1,685,000 
2038                                                                            630,000       630,000 

TOTAL $1,690,000 $493,000 $6,875,000 $3,405,000 $2,140,000 $14,603,000 
______________________________ 
(1) Preliminary, subject to change. 
(2) Mandatory sinking fund payment. 
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OVERLAPPING GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
(As of January 7, 2026) 

  APPLICABLE TO THE DISTRICT 

TAXING BODY 
OUTSTANDING 

BONDS(1) PERCENT AMOUNT 

Lewis and Clark Community College $49,715,000  3.428% $1,704,342  
TOTAL OVERLAPPING GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS 
 

   $1,704,342  
______________________________ 
Source: With respect to the applicable taxing bodies and the information used to calculate the percentage of overlapping EAV, the County Clerks’ 

Offices.  Information regarding the outstanding bonds of the overlapping taxing bodies was obtained from publicly-available sources. 
(1) Does not include alternate revenue bonds.  Under the Debt Reform Act, alternate revenue bonds are not included in the computation of 

indebtedness of the overlapping taxing bodies unless the taxes levied to pay the principal of and interest on the alternate revenue bonds are 
extended for collection.  The District provides no assurance that any of the taxes so levied have not been extended, nor can the District predict 
whether any of such taxes will be extended in the future. 

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
2024 Estimated Full Value of Taxable Property:  $ 637,191,519 
2024 EAV:  $ 212,397,173 
Population Estimate:   8,468 
  
General Obligation Bonds: $ 14,603,000(1) 
Other Direct General Obligation Debt: $ 1,073,956(2)  
    Total Direct General Obligation Debt: $ 15,676,956(1) 
Percentage to Full Value of Taxable Property:  2.46%(1) 
Percentage to EAV:  7.38%(1) 
Debt Limit (13.8% of EAV): $ 29,310,810  
Percentage of Debt Limit:  53.49%(1) 
Per Capita: $ 1,851(1) 
  
General Obligation Bonds: $ 14,603,000(1) 
Overlapping General Obligation Bonds: $ 1,704,342  
General Obligation Bonds and Overlapping General Obligation Bonds: $ 16,307,342(1) 
Percentage to Full Value of Taxable Property:  2.56%(1) 
Percentage to EAV:  7.68%(1) 
Per Capita: $ 1,928(1) 

______________________________ 
(1) Preliminary, subject to change. 
(2) Represents loan agreements for the purchase of buses. 
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COMPOSITION OF EAV 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

By Property Type 
Residential $ 97,410,707 $100,614,779 $111,124,533 $118,712,555 $130,663,779 
Farm 50,551,164 53,739,307 58,715,872 64,044,829 69,845,794 
Commercial 6,878,061 6,894,253 7,246,085 7,605,075 8,278,548 
Mineral 180,421 180,625 193,235 206,595 223,197 
Industrial 2,749 2,749 2,749 1,760 1,760 
Railroad      2,299,645      2,498,498      2,736,639      2,954,968      3,384,095 
Total EAV $157,322,747 $163,930,211 $180,019,113 $193,525,782 $212,397,173 

______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 
 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

By County 
Macoupin County $  94,299,317 $97,092,666 $105,377,824 $114,360,098 $124,273,881 
Jersey County 62,986,628 66,798,657 74,594,303 79,116,592 88,071,424 
Greene County           36,802           38,888           46,986           49,092            51,868 
Total EAV $157,322,747 $163,930,211  $180,019,113  $193,525,782  $212,397,173 

______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 

NEW PROPERTY 

The following chart indicates the EAV of new property (as defined in the Limitation Law) 
within the District for each of the last five levy years. 

LEVY 
YEAR 

NEW 
PROPERTY 

2020 $1,306,543 
2021 825,599 
2022 1,664,134 
2023 1,500,673 
2024 1,155,409 

______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 
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TREND OF EAV 

LEVY YEAR EAV 
% CHANGE IN EAV FROM 

PREVIOUS YEAR 

2020 $157,322,747 7.72%(1) 
2021 163,930,211 4.20% 
2022 180,019,113 9.81% 
2023 193,525,782 7.50% 
2024 212,397,173 9.75% 

______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices. 
(1) Based on the District’s 2019 EAV of $146,047,127. 

TAXES EXTENDED AND COLLECTED 

TAX LEVY YEAR/  
COLLECTION YEAR 

TAXES  
EXTENDED 

TAXES COLLECTED 
AND DISTRIBUTED 

PERCENT 
COLLECTED 

2020/21 $7,212,145 $7,198,486  99.81% 
2021/22 7,423,287 7,403,562  99.73% 
2022/23 7,763,674 7,682,265  98.95% 
2023/24 8,317,692 8,285,549 99.61% 
2024/25 8,573,444 8,481,407(1) 98.93%(1) 

______________________________ 
Source: Macoupin, Jersey and Greene County Treasurers’ Offices. 
(1) The portion of taxes collected from Macoupin County is as of December 8, 2025 and is still in collection. 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX RATES BY PURPOSE 
(Per $100 EAV) 

PURPOSE 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
MAXIMUM 

RATE(1) 

Educational $1.95250 $2.05027  $1.97729  $1.91607  $1.91857  None(2)  
Bond & Interest  0.80303  0.79738  0.71621   0.73080   0.67969  None 
Operations and Maintenance  0.43091  0.42338  0.44028   0.45730   0.45199   $0.75000  
IMRF  0.24233  0.18736  0.16657   0.15502   0.09417  None 
Transportation  0.28364  0.27868  0.26606   0.27645   0.26602  None 
Working Cash  0.04065  0.03994  0.03813   0.03744   0.03572   0.05000  
Fire Prevention & Safety  0.04065  0.08990  0.03887   0.03817   0.03641   0.10000  
Special Education  0.03252  0.03195  0.03050   0.02996   0.02858   0.80000  
Tort Immunity  0.48050  0.47211  0.45071   0.44259   0.42211  None 
Social Security  0.16254  0.15869  0.14818   0.14985   0.08946  None 
Lease or Purchase  0.04065  0.03994  0.03813   0.03745   0.03572   0.10000  
Revenue Recapture(3)  0.00000  0.00000 0.00000 0.00000  0.00975  None 

 TOTAL  $4.50992 $4.57109  $4.31122  $4.27139  $4.06819   
______________________________ 
Source: Macoupin County Clerk’s Office. 
(1) See “REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES—Property Tax Extension Limitation Law” herein for 

information on the operation of such maximum rates under the Limitation Law. 
(2) The District does not have a maximum tax rate for educational fund purposes.  The aggregate tax rate for the various purposes subject to the 

Limitation Law, however, may not exceed the District’s limiting rate under the Limitation Law. 
(3) See “REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES-Property Tax Extension Limitation Law” herein for 

information on the property tax refund revenue recapture provisions of the Limitation Law. 

REPRESENTATIVE TOTAL TAX RATES 
(Per $100 EAV) 

TAXING AUTHORITY 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

The District  $4.50992   $4.57109   $4.31122   $4.27139   $4.06819  
Macoupin County  0.73036   0.71201   0.67225   0.65030   0.62161  
Brighton Township   0.17686   0.17362   0.16076   0.14899   0.13802  
Brighton Road, Bridge & Oil  0.31198   0.30625   0.28356   0.26282   0.24346  
Veterans Assistance Commission  0.02000   0.01918   0.02000   0.02000   0.02005  
U of I Coop Ext Ed  0.01128   0.01081   0.00994   0.00983   0.00907  
Brighton  0.89833   0.90759   0.86553   0.85777   0.81960  
Brighton Betsey-Ann Fire District  0.28034   0.28511   0.25172   0.23927   0.21495  
Brighton Library District  0.17708   0.17890   0.16892   0.15933   0.15429  
Lewis and Clark Community College  0.65875   0.64560   0.59803   0.56631   0.51426  

TOTAL(1)  $7.77490   $7.81016   $7.34193   $7.18601   $6.80350  
______________________________ 
Source: Macoupin County Clerk’s Office. 
(1) The total of such rates is the property tax rate paid by a typical resident living in the largest tax code in the District. 
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TEN LARGEST TAXPAYERS 

TAXPAYER NAME DESCRIPTION 
2024 
EAV 

PERCENT OF 
DISTRICT’S 
TOTAL EAV 

Union Pacific Railroad Co. Railroad property  $3,384,095  1.59% 
Shipman Elevator Company, 

Inc. 
Grain elevator  1,529,179  0.72% 

Individual Residential and farm property 992,989 0.47% 
Apogee Solutions Corporation Training services & exercise 

management 
694,965 0.33% 

Individual Residential and farm property 619,625 0.29% 
Richard and Bonnie Shelton 

LLC 
Residential and farm property  488,668  0.23% 

Gwillim Farms, Inc. Residential and farm property  389,856  0.18% 
Individual Trust Residential property 387,185 0.18% 
Individual Residential and farm property 386,062 0.18% 
Individual Residential and farm property      379,919 0.18% 

 TOTAL  $9,252,543 4.36% 
______________________________ 
Source: County Clerks’ Offices, except for taxpayer descriptions which are based on publicly available information available to the District. 
The above taxpayers represent 4.36% of the District’s 2024 EAV of $212,397,173.  Reasonable efforts have been made to seek out and report the 
largest taxpayers.  However, many of the taxpayers listed may own multiple parcels and it is possible that some parcels and their valuations may 
not be included. 

RETAILERS’ OCCUPATION TAX AND SERVICE OCCUPATION TAX 

The following table shows the distribution of the municipal portion of the Retailers’ 
Occupation Tax and Service Occupation Tax collected by the Illinois Department of Revenue (the 
“Department”) from retailers within Brighton.  The table indicates the level of retail activity in 
Brighton. 

CALENDAR 
YEAR 

STATE SALES TAX 
DISTRIBUTION(1) 

2020  $147,905 
2021 194,806 
2022 188,082 
2023 197,165 
2024 221,789 
2025(2) 250,754 

______________________________ 
Source: The Department. 
(1) Tax distributions are based on records of the Department relating to the 1% municipal portion of the Retailers’ Occupation Tax and Service 

Occupation Tax, collected on behalf of Brighton, less a State administration fee.  The municipal 1% sales tax includes tax receipts from the 
sale of food and drugs which are not taxed by the State. 

(2) Through September 2025. 
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CORPORATE PERSONAL PROPERTY REPLACEMENT TAXES 

Corporate Personal Property Replacement Taxes (“CPPRT”) are revenues received from 
a tax imposed on corporations, partnerships, trusts, S corporations and public utilities in the State.  
The purpose of the CPPRT is to replace revenues lost by units of local government (including the 
District) as a result of the abolishment of the corporate personal property tax (the “Personal 
Property Tax”) with the adoption of the Illinois Constitution of 1970. The State Revenue Sharing 
Act (the “Sharing Act”) was passed in 1979, implementing the CPPRT to replace the lost Personal 
Property Tax revenues and providing the mechanism for distributing collections of CPPRT to 
taxing districts (including the District) entitled to receive such tax revenues under the Sharing Act.  
The following table sets forth the amount of CPPRT received by the District over the last five 
years and the estimated amount to be received in Fiscal Year 2026: 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

CPPRT 
RECEIPTS 

2021 $129,200 
2022 281,622 
2023 318,315 
2024 209,666 
2025 139,027 
2026 141,892 

______________________________ 
Source: The Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025 Audits and the Department for Fiscal Year 2026. 

SCHOOL FACILITIES SALES TAX 

On October 17, 2007, the General Assembly (“General Assembly”) of the State enacted 
the County School Facility Occupation Tax Law of the State of Illinois, as amended (the “Sales 
Tax Law”), which authorizes a countywide sales tax to be used exclusively for school facility 
purposes (the “Sales Tax”) to be imposed in any county, other than Cook County, following a 
successful referendum therefor.  “School facility purposes” is defined in the Sales Tax Law and 
includes (a) the acquisition, development, construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, 
improvement, financing, architectural planning, and installation of capital facilities consisting of 
buildings, structures and durable equipment, the acquisition and improvement of real property 
required, or expected to be required, in connection with capital facilities and fire prevention, safety, 
energy conservation, disabled accessibility, school security and specified repair purposes set forth 
under Section 17-2.11 of the School Code and (b) payment of bonds or other obligations issued 
for school facility purposes or issued to refund such bonds or other obligations, provided that the 
taxes levied to pay such bonds are abated by the sales tax proceeds used to pay such bonds.  The 
Sales Tax may be imposed only in 0.25% increments and may not exceed 1%. 

The question of imposing a 1% Sales Tax was approved by a majority of the voters of 
Macoupin County, Jersey County and Greene County at elections held on March 15, 2016, April 7, 
2015, and November 4, 2014, respectively.  The District received $702,923 as its share of the Sales 
Tax in fiscal year 2025 and expects to receive approximately $636,000 in fiscal year 2026.  The 
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District has used the Sales Tax for pay-as-you-go projects and to abatement debt service on its 
outstanding bonds. 

The Sales Tax is collected by the Department and held by the State Treasurer in the School 
Facility Occupation Tax Fund.  By the 25th day of each month, the Department must certify to the 
State Comptroller the amount to be disbursed to the regional superintendent of schools for each 
county in which the taxes have been imposed and collected during the second preceding calendar 
month.  Within 10 days after its receipt of such certification from the Department, the Comptroller 
is required to cause orders to be drawn for the amounts contained in the certification. 

Within 30 days after receiving any Sales Tax, each regional superintendent must disburse 
the Sales Tax to each school district that is located in the county in which the tax was collected.  
The Sales Tax is disbursed on an enrollment basis and allocated based upon the number of each 
school district’s pupils that reside within the county collecting the tax divided by the total number 
of students for all school districts within the county.  Enrollment is based on the head count of the 
students residing in the county on the last school day of September of each year as reported on the 
Public School Fall Enrollment/Housing Report produced by the Illinois State Board of Education 
(“ISBE”).  All Sales Tax received by a school district must be maintained in a special fund known 
as the School Facility Occupation Tax Fund and may only be used for school facility purposes. 
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LARGEST EMPLOYERS 

Below is a listing of large employers within or near the District. 

EMPLOYER PRODUCT OR SERVICE LOCATION 

APPROXIMATE 
NUMBER OF 
EMPLOYEES 

Challenge Unlimited, Inc. Disabled and handicapped 
individuals’ assistance services, 
including vocational training, 
employment and independent living 
support services 

Alton 1,200  

Wieland Rolled Products Copper-alloy sheet, strip, plate, foil, 
rod and fabricated components. 

East Alton  878  

Alton Memorial Hospital General hospital Alton 832  
Phillips 66, Wood River 

Refinery 
Petroleum processing Roxana 800  

Olin Corp., Winchester Div. Divisional headquarters and sporting 
and small caliber military 
ammunition and components and 
industrial cartridges 

East Alton 750  

OSF HealthCare Saint 
Anthony's Health Center 

General hospital Alton 733  

Lewis and Clark Community 
College 

Community college Godfrey 553*  

Help at Home LLC Home health care Wood River 565  
West Star Aviation Airframe and engine repair 

maintenance, complete Fixed Base 
Operator for St. Louis Regional 
Airport 

East Alton 540  

Beverly Farm Foundation Community residential living facility 
and training program for adult 
individuals with a developmental 
disability 

Godfrey 429  

Alton Steel, Inc. Steel bars Alton 300  
Imperial Mfg. Group Steel HVAC and galvanized pipe, 

venting ducts and floor and ceiling 
registers 

Alton 230  

Cope Plastics, Inc. Plastic fabrication and distributor of 
plastic sheet, rod and tube 

Alton 200  

The District Education Brighton 195* 
National Maintenance & 

Repair, Inc. 
Barge, boat and engine service and 

repair 
Hartford 150  

GRP Wegman Co. Company headquarters; electrical 
contractors 

East Alton 150  

UPS Package delivery service East Alton  140  
______________________________ 
Source: 2026 Illinois Services and 2026 Illinois Manufacturers Directories, the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity, the 

RiverBend Growth Association, Lewis and Clark Community College and District employee information provided by the District. 
* Includes part-time employees. 



 

-26- 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATES 

Unemployment statistics are not compiled specifically for the District.  The following table 
shows the trend in annual average unemployment rates, as well as the average unemployment rates 
for the nine-month period ending September 2025, for Brighton, Macoupin County, Jersey County 
and the State. 

 BRIGHTON 
MACOUPIN 
COUNTY 

JERSEY  
COUNTY 

THE  
STATE  

2020 – Average(1) 7.6% 7.2% 7.5% 9.3% 
2021 – Average 4.6% 4.9% 4.5% 6.1% 
2022 – Average 3.6% 4.2% 3.7% 4.6% 
2023 – Average 4.0% 4.4% 4.0% 4.5% 
2024 – Average  4.3% 4.4% 4.1% 5.0% 
2025– Average (2) NA 4.2% 3.6% 4.7% 

______________________________ 
Source: State of Illinois Department of Employment Security. 
(1) The District attributes the higher unemployment rates to the COVID-19 pandemic.   
(2) Nine-month average unemployment rate. 

HOUSING VALUE AND INCOME STATISTICS 

The following table sets forth information regarding median home values and various 
income related statistics for Brighton, Macoupin County, Jersey County and the State. 

 BRIGHTON 
MACOUPIN 
COUNTY 

JERSEY 
COUNTY 

THE  
STATE 

Median Home Value  $145,000  $ 138,200  $171,900  $ 263,300 
Median Household Income 80,214 70,805 80,361 83,390 
Median Family Income  102,500 91,250 97,951 106,018 
Per Capita Income  35,208 37,136 38,634 46,406 

______________________________ 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 2020-2024 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates released by the U.S. Census Bureau January 29, 2026. 

SHORT-TERM BORROWING 

The District has not issued tax anticipation warrants or revenue anticipation notes during 
the last five years to meet its short-term current year cash flow requirements. 

FUTURE DEBT 

Except for the Bonds, the District does not currently anticipate issuing any debt in the next 
six months. 
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DEFAULT RECORD 

The District has no record of default and has met its debt repayment obligations promptly. 

WORKING CASH FUND 

The District is authorized to issue (subject to the provisions of the Limitation Law) general 
obligation bonds to create, re-create or increase a Working Cash Fund.  Such fund can also be 
created, re-created or increased by the levy of an annual tax not to exceed $.05 per hundred dollars 
of EAV (the “Working Cash Fund Tax”).  The purpose of the fund is to enable the District to have 
sufficient cash to meet demands for expenditures for corporate purposes.  Moneys in the Working 
Cash Fund may be loaned, in whole or in part, as authorized and directed by the Board, to any fund 
or funds of the District in anticipation of ad valorem property taxes levied by the District for such 
fund or funds.  The Working Cash Fund is reimbursed when the anticipated taxes or other moneys 
are received by the District. 

Any time moneys are available in the Working Cash Fund, they must be transferred to such 
other funds of the District and used for any and all school purposes so as to avoid, whenever 
possible, the issuance of tax anticipation warrants or notes.  Interest earned from the investment of 
the Working Cash Fund may be transferred from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the 
District that are most in need of the interest.  Moneys in the Working Cash Fund may not be 
appropriated by the Board in the annual budget. 

The District also has the authority to abate amounts in the Working Cash Fund to any other 
fund of the District if the amount on deposit in such other fund after the abatement will not 
constitute an excess accumulation of money in that fund and as long as the District maintains an 
amount to the credit of the Working Cash Fund at least equal to 0.05% of the then current value, 
as equalized or assessed by the Department, of the taxable property in the District. 

Finally, the District may abolish the Working Cash Fund and direct the transfer of any 
balance thereof to the educational fund at the close of the then current fiscal year.  After such 
abolishment, all outstanding Working Cash Fund Taxes levied will be paid into the educational 
fund upon collection.  Outstanding loans from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the District 
at the time of abolishment will be paid or become payable to the educational fund at the close of 
the then current fiscal year.  The outstanding balance in the Working Cash Fund at the time of 
abolishment, including all outstanding loans from the Working Cash Fund to other funds of the 
District and all outstanding Working Cash Fund Taxes levied, may be used and applied by the 
District for the purpose of reducing, by the balance in the Working Cash Fund at the close of the 
fiscal year, the amount of taxes that the Board otherwise would be authorized or required to levy 
for educational purposes for the fiscal year immediately succeeding the fiscal year in which the 
Working Cash Fund is abolished. 
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WORKING CASH FUND SUMMARY 

FISCAL YEAR END OF YEAR FUND BALANCE 

2021 $3,130,424 
2022  3,204,415  
2023  3,280,582  
2024 4,807,426 
2025 3,588,289 

______________________________ 
Source: Compiled from the District’s audited financial statements for Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025. 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

SUMMARY OF PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

A separate tax to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds will be levied on all taxable 
real property within the District.  The information under this caption describes the current 
procedures for real property assessments, tax levies and collections in Macoupin, Jersey and 
Greene Counties, Illinois.  There can be no assurance that the procedures described herein will not 
change. 

TAX LEVY AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

Local Assessment Officers determine the assessed valuation of taxable real property and 
railroad property not held or used for railroad operations.  The Department assesses certain other 
types of taxable property, including railroad property held or used for railroad operations.  Local 
Assessment Officers’ valuation determinations are subject to review at the county level and then, 
in general, to equalization by the Department.  Such equalization is achieved by applying to each 
county’s assessments a multiplier determined by the Department.  The purpose of equalization is 
to provide a common basis of assessments among counties by adjusting assessments toward the 
statutory standard of 33-1/3% of fair cash value.  Farmland is assessed according to a statutory 
formula, which takes into account factors such as productivity and crop mix.  Taxes are extended 
against the assessed values after equalization. 

Property tax levies of each taxing body are filed in the office of the county clerk of each 
county in which territory of that taxing body is located.  The county clerk computes the rates and 
amount of taxes applicable to taxable property subject to the tax levies of each taxing body and 
determines the dollar amount of taxes attributable to each respective parcel of taxable property.  
The county clerk then supplies to the appropriate collecting officials within the county the 
information needed to bill the taxes attributable to the various parcels therein.  After the taxes have 
been collected, the collecting officials distribute to the various taxing bodies their respective shares 
of the taxes collected.  Taxes levied in one calendar year are due and payable in two installments 
during the next calendar year. 
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UNPAID TAXES AND ANNUAL TAX SALES 

Taxes that are not paid when due, or that are not paid by mail and postmarked on or before 
the due date, are deemed delinquent and bear interest at the rate of 1.50% per month (or portion 
thereof) until paid.  Unpaid property taxes, together with penalties, interest and costs, constitute a 
lien against the property subject to the tax.  If taxes go unpaid for 13 months, each county treasurer 
is required to sell the delinquent property taxes at the “Annual Tax Sale” — a sale of tax liens, not 
properties.  A public sale is held, at which time successful tax buyers pay the unpaid taxes plus 
penalties.  Taxpayers can redeem their property by paying the amount paid at the sale, plus interest 
penalties and fees.  If no redemption is made within the applicable redemption period, then the tax 
buyer can secure a court-ordered deed to the home.  If a tax buyer can prove the home has been 
abandoned, the period for seeking a deed can be shortened to two years.  Owners of vacant, 
commercial and industrial properties have six months to redeem their taxes before the tax buyer 
can seek ownership of the property. 

If there is no sale of the tax lien on a parcel of property at the Annual Tax Sale, the taxes 
are forfeited and the property becomes eligible to be purchased at any time thereafter at an amount 
equal to all delinquent taxes and interest accrued to the date of purchase.  Redemption periods and 
procedures are the same as applicable to the Annual Tax Sale. 

When taxes go unpaid for more than 20 years, Illinois law states that the property is 
“forfeited to the state.”  As a practical matter, this does not happen.  Instead, the taxes are wiped 
out, as the property remains in its distressed condition barring a change in the owner’s 
circumstances or it being sold. 

Recent federal court decisions have challenged the constitutionality of tax sale systems 
similar to the Illinois tax sale system in other states.  In December 2025, a federal court determined 
that Cook County’s tax sale system is likewise unconstitutional based on those earlier rulings.  The 
General Assembly has not yet considered legislation to modify the tax sale system in Illinois.  The 
District makes no prediction as to the effect of such rulings on the State’s tax sale process or the 
likelihood, or effect, of any legislation modifying such tax sale process in the future. 

EXEMPTIONS 

The Illinois Property Tax Code, as amended (the “Property Tax Code”), exempts certain 
property from taxation.  Certain property is exempt from taxation on the basis of ownership and/or 
use, including, but not limited to, public parks, not-for-profit schools, public schools, churches, 
not-for-profit hospitals and public hospitals.  In addition, the Property Tax Code provides a variety 
of homestead exemptions, which are discussed below. 

An annual General Homestead Exemption provides that the EAV of certain property 
owned and used for residential purposes (“Residential Property”) may be reduced by the amount 
of any increase over the 1977 EAV, up to a maximum reduction of $6,000.  Beginning with tax 
year 2023, the maximum reduction in the five collar counties (DuPage, Kane, Lake, McHenry and 
Will) (the “Collar Counties”) is $8,000. 
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The Homestead Improvement Exemption applies to Residential Property that has been 
improved or rebuilt in the two years following a catastrophic event, as defined in the Property Tax 
Code.  The exemption is limited to an annual maximum amount of $75,000 for up to four years to 
the extent the assessed value is attributable solely to such improvements or rebuilding. 

The Senior Citizens Homestead Exemption annually reduces the EAV on residences owned 
and occupied by senior citizens.  The maximum exemption is $5,000.  Beginning with tax year 
2023, the maximum exemption in the Collar Counties is $8,000. 

The Senior Citizens Assessment Freeze Homestead Exemption freezes property tax 
assessments for homeowners who are 65 and older, reside in their property as their principal place 
of residence and receive a household income not in excess of the maximum income limitation.  
The maximum income limitation is $65,000.  This exemption grants to qualifying senior citizens 
an exemption equal to the difference between (a) the current EAV of the residence and (b) the 
EAV of a senior citizen’s residence for the year prior to the year in which he or she first qualifies 
and applies for the exemption, plus the EAV of improvements since such year. 

Purchasers of certain single family homes and residences of one to six units located in 
certain targeted areas (as defined in the Property Tax Code) can apply for the Community 
Stabilization Assessment Freeze Pilot Program.  To be eligible the purchaser must meet certain 
requirements for rehabilitating the property, including expenditures of at least $5 per square foot, 
adjusted by CPI.  Upon meeting the requirements, the assessed value of the improvements is 
reduced by (a) 90% in the first seven years, (b) 65% in the eighth year and (c) 35% in the ninth 
year.  The benefit ceases in the tenth year.  The program will be phased out by June 30, 2029. 

The Natural Disaster Homestead Exemption (the “Natural Disaster Exemption”) applies 
to homestead properties containing a residential structure that has been rebuilt following a natural 
disaster.  A natural disaster is an occurrence of widespread or severe damage or loss of property 
resulting from any catastrophic cause including but not limited to fire, flood, earthquake, wind, or 
storm.  The Natural Disaster Exemption is equal to the EAV of the residence in the first taxable 
year for which the taxpayer applies for the exemption minus the base amount.  To be eligible for 
the Natural Disaster Exemption, the residential structure must be rebuilt within two years after the 
date of the natural disaster, and the square footage of the rebuilt residential structure may not be 
more than 110% of the square footage of the original residential structure as it existed immediately 
prior to the natural disaster.  The Natural Disaster Exemption remains at a constant amount until 
the taxable year in which the property is sold or transferred. 

Several exemptions are available to veterans of the United States armed forces.  The 
Veterans with Disabilities Exemption for Specially-Adapted Housing exempts up to $100,000 of 
the Assessed Valuation of property owned and used exclusively by veterans with a disability, their 
spouses or unmarried surviving spouses.  Qualification for this exemption requires the veteran’s 
disability to be of such a nature that the federal government has authorized payment for purchase 
of specially adapted housing under the U.S. Code as certified to annually by the Illinois 
Department of Veterans Affairs or for housing or adaptations donated by a charitable organization 
to such disabled veteran. 
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The Standard Homestead Exemption for Veterans with Disabilities provides an annual 
homestead exemption to veterans with a service-connected disability based on the percentage of 
such disability.  If the veteran has a (a) service-connected disability of 30% or more but less than 
50%, the annual exemption is $2,500, (b) service-connected disability of 50% or more but less 
than 70%, the annual exemption is $5,000, and (c) service-connected disability of 70% or more, 
the property is exempt from taxation. 

The Returning Veterans’ Homestead Exemption is available for property owned and 
occupied as the principal residence of a veteran in the assessment year, and the year following the 
assessment year, in which the veteran returns from an armed conflict while on active duty in the 
United States armed forces.  This provision grants a one-time, two-year homestead exemption of 
$5,000. 

Finally, the Homestead Exemption for Persons with Disabilities provides an annual 
homestead exemption in the amount of $2,000 for property that is owned and occupied by certain 
disabled persons who meet State-mandated guidelines. 

PROPERTY TAX EXTENSION LIMITATION LAW 

The Limitation Law limits the annual growth in the amount of property taxes to be extended 
for certain Illinois non-home-rule units, including the District.  In general, the annual growth 
permitted under the Limitation Law is the lesser of 5% or the percentage increase in the CPI during 
the calendar year preceding the levy year.  Taxes can also be increased due to new construction, 
referendum approval of tax rate increases, mergers and consolidations. 

The effect of the Limitation Law is to limit the amount of property taxes that can be 
extended for a taxing body.  In addition, general obligation bonds, notes and installment contracts 
payable from ad valorem taxes unlimited as to rate and amount cannot be issued by the affected 
taxing bodies unless they are approved by referendum, are bonds issued after July 1, 2024, for 
school fire prevention and safety purposes (such as the 2026B Bonds), are alternate bonds or are 
for certain refunding purposes. 

The District has the authority to levy taxes for many different purposes.  See “FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT—School District Tax Rates by 
Purpose” above.  The ceiling at any particular time on the rate at which these taxes may be extended 
for the District is either (a) unlimited (as provided by statute), (b) initially set by statute but 
permitted to be increased by referendum, (c) capped by statute, or (d) limited to the rate approved 
by referendum.  The only ceiling on a particular tax rate is the ceiling set by statute, at which the 
rate is not permitted to be further increased by referendum or otherwise.  Therefore, taxing districts 
(such as the District) have flexibility to levy taxes for the purposes for which they most need the 
money.  The total aggregate tax rate for the various purposes subject to the Limitation Law, 
however, will not be allowed to exceed the District’s limiting rate computed in accordance with 
the provisions of the Limitation Law. 

If the District’s Adequacy Target (as defined under “STATE AID” herein) exceeds 110% for 
the school year that begins during the calendar year immediately preceding the levy year for which 
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a tax reduction is sought, a petition signed by at least 10% of the registered voters in the District 
may be filed requiring a proposition to be submitted to the District’s voters at the next consolidated 
election in April of odd-numbered years asking the voters whether the District must reduce its 
extension for educational purposes for the levy year in which the election is held to an amount that 
is less than the extension for educational purposes for the immediately preceding levy year.  The 
reduced extension, however, may not be more than 10% lower than the amount extended for 
educational purposes in the previous levy year and may not cause the District’s Adequacy Target 
to fall below 110% for the levy year for which the reduction is sought.  If the voters approve the 
proposition, the County Clerks will extend a rate for educational purposes that is no greater than 
the limiting rate for educational purposes computed in accordance with the Limitation Law.  
Furthermore, if the voters approve such proposition, separate limiting rates for educational 
purposes and for the aggregate of the District’s other funds subject to the Limitation Law will be 
computed in accordance with the provisions of the Limitation Law.  If such proposition is 
submitted to the voters, it may not be submitted again at any of the next two consolidated elections. 

Local governments, including the District, can issue limited bonds in lieu of general 
obligation bonds that have otherwise been authorized by applicable law (such as the 2026A 
Bonds).  See “THE BONDS—Security for the 2026A Bonds” herein. 

Beginning with levy year 2021, each tax-capped taxing district (such as the District) 
receives an automatic levy increase in the amount of any property tax refunds paid by such taxing 
district in the prior year as a result of the issuance of certificates of error, court orders issued in 
connection with valuation tax objection complaints and Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board (the 
“PTAB”) decisions.  For levy year 2024, the additional amount added to the District’s tax levy as 
a result of this change was $26,199. 

Pursuant to Section 18-190.7 of the Property Tax Code, school districts that have a 
designation of “recognition” or “review” according to ISBE’s School District Financial Profile 
System, park districts, library districts and community college districts and for which taxes were 
not extended at the maximum amount permitted under the Limitation Law in a given levy year 
may be able to recapture all or a portion of such unrealized levy amount in a subsequent levy year.  
Section 18-190.7 directs county clerks, in calculating the limiting rate for a given taxing district, 
to use the greater of the taxing district’s last preceding aggregate extension or the district’s last 
preceding aggregate extension if the taxing district had utilized the maximum limiting rate 
permitted without referendum for each of the three immediately preceding levy years.  The 
aggregate extension of a taxing district that includes any recapture for a particular levy year cannot 
exceed the taxing district’s aggregate extension for the immediately preceding levy year by more 
than 5%.  If a taxing district cannot recapture the entire unrealized levy amount in a single levy 
year, the taxing district may increase its aggregate extension in each succeeding levy year until the 
entire levy amount is recaptured. 

Illinois legislators have introduced several proposals to further modify the Limitation Law, 
including freezing property taxes and extending tax caps to all taxing bodies in the State.  The 
District cannot predict whether, or in what form, any change to the Limitation Law may be enacted 
into law, nor can the District predict the effect of any such change on the District’s finances. 
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TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW 

Legislation known as the Truth in Taxation Law (the “Law”) limits the aggregate amount 
of certain taxes which can be levied by, and extended for, a taxing district to 105% of the amount 
of taxes extended in the preceding year unless specified notice, hearing and certification 
requirements are met by the taxing body.  The express purpose of the Law is to require published 
disclosure of, and hearing upon, an intention to adopt a levy in excess of the specified levels.  The 
provisions of the Law do not apply to levies made to pay principal of and interest on the Bonds.  
The District covenanted in the Bond Resolutions that it will not take any action or fail to take any 
action which would adversely affect the ability of the District to levy and collect the taxes levied 
by the District for payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds.  The District also covenanted 
that it and its officers will comply with all present and future applicable laws to assure that such 
taxes will be levied, extended, collected and deposited as provided in the Bond Resolutions. 

SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCIAL PROFILE 

ISBE utilizes a system for assessing a school district’s financial health referred to as the 
“School District Financial Profile” which replaced the Financial Watch List and Financial 
Assurance and Accountability System (FAAS).  This system identifies those school districts which 
are moving into financial distress. 

The system uses five indicators which are individually scored, placed into a category of a 
four, three, two or one, with four being the best possible, and weighted in order to arrive at a 
composite district financial profile.  The indicators and the weights assigned to those indicators 
are as follows: fund balance to revenue ratio (35%); expenditures to revenue ratio (35%); days 
cash on hand (10%); percent of short-term borrowing ability remaining (10%); and percent of 
long-term debt margin remaining (10%). 

The scores of the weighted indicators are totaled to obtain a district’s overall score.  The 
highest score is 4.0 and the lowest score is 1.0.  A district is then placed in one of four categories 
as follows: 

• Financial Recognition.  A school district with a score of 3.54-4.00 is assigned to 
this category, which is the best category of financial strength.  These districts 
require minimal or no active monitoring by ISBE unless requested by the district. 

• Financial Review.  A school district with a score of 3.08-3.53 is assigned to this 
category, the next highest financial strength category.  These districts receive a 
limited review by ISBE, but are monitored for potential downward trends.  ISBE 
staff also review the next year’s school budget for further negative trends. 

• Financial Early Warning.  A school district with a score of 2.62-3.07 is placed in 
this category.  ISBE monitors these districts closely and offers proactive technical 
assistance, such as financial projections and cash flow analysis.  These districts also 
are reviewed to determine whether they meet the criteria set forth in Article 1A-8 
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of the School Code to be certified in financial difficulty and possibly qualify for a 
Financial Oversight Panel. 

• Financial Watch.  A school district with a score of 1.00-2.61 is in this category, the 
highest risk category.  ISBE monitors these districts very closely and offers 
technical assistance with, but not limited to, financial projections, cash flow 
analysis, budgeting, personnel inventories and enrollment projections.  These 
districts are also assessed to determine if they qualify for a Financial Oversight 
Panel. 

For each school district, ISBE calculates an original financial profile score (the “Original 
Score”) and an adjusted financial profile score (the “Adjusted Score”).  The Original Score is 
calculated based solely on such school district’s audited financial statements as of the close of the 
most recent fiscal year.  The Adjusted Score is calculated based initially on a school district’s 
audited financial statements for the most recent fiscal year, with adjustments made to reflect the 
impact on the Original Score of timing differences between such school district’s actual and 
expected receipt of State payments, as required by Section 1A-8 of the School Code.  ISBE has 
implemented this statutory requirement by adding in payments expected to be received during the 
calculation year but not actually received until the following fiscal year, as well as by subtracting 
certain State payments received during the current fiscal year but attributable to a prior fiscal year.  
Such adjustments may have a varying effect on a school district’s Adjusted Score based on the 
amount of time by which such State payments are delayed and the accounting basis adopted by 
such school district.  Due to the manner in which such requirement has been implemented by ISBE, 
a school district’s Adjusted Score may be different than it otherwise would have been in certain 
years based on the scheduled receipt of State payments. 

The following table sets forth the District’s Original Scores and Adjusted Scores, as well 
as the designation assigned to each score, for each of the last five fiscal years (as released by ISBE 
in the calendar year following the conclusion of each fiscal year): 

FISCAL YEAR 
 

ORIGINAL 
SCORE 

DESIGNATION 
BASED ON 

ORIGINAL SCORE 
ADJUSTED 

SCORE 

DESIGNATION 
BASED ON 

ADJUSTED SCORE 

2020 3.90 Recognition 3.90 Recognition 
2021 3.90 Recognition 3.90 Recognition 
2022 3.90 Recognition 3.90 Recognition 
2023 4.00 Recognition 4.00 Recognition 
2024 3.90 Recognition 3.90 Recognition 
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STATE AID  

GENERAL 

The State provides aid to local school districts on an annual basis as part of the State’s 
appropriation process.  Many school districts throughout the State rely on such state aid as a 
significant part of their budgets.  For Fiscal Year 2025, 51.12% of the District’s General Fund 
revenue came from State funding sources.  See Exhibit C to this Official Statement for more 
information concerning the breakdown of the District’s revenue sources. 

GENERAL STATE AID—EVIDENCE-BASED FUNDING MODEL 

Beginning with Fiscal Year 2018, general State funds (“General State Aid”) have, pursuant 
to Public Act 100-0465, been distributed to school districts under the “Evidence-Based Funding 
Model”.  The Evidence-Based Funding Model sets forth a school funding formula that ties 
individual district funding to evidence-based best practices that certain research shows enhance 
student achievement in the classroom.  Under the funding formula, ISBE will calculate an 
adequacy target (the “Adequacy Target”) each year for each district based upon its unique student 
population, regional wage differences and best practices.  Each district will be placed in one of 
four tiers depending on how close the sum of its local resources available to support education 
(based on certain State resources and its expected property tax collections, its “Local Capacity 
Target”), and its Base Funding Minimum (as hereinafter defined) are to its Adequacy Target; 
Tier One and Tier Two for those districts that are the furthest away from their Adequacy Targets 
and Tier Three and Tier Four for those districts that are the closest to (or above) their Adequacy 
Targets.  For each school year, all State funds appropriated for General State Aid in excess of the 
amount needed to fund the Base Funding Minimum for all school districts (“New State Funds”) 
will be distributed to districts based on tier placement.  Of any New State Funds available, Tier One 
receives 50%, Tier Two receives 49%, Tier Three receives 0.9%, and Tier Four receives 0.1%.  
Tier Two includes all Tier One districts for the purpose of the allocation percentages for New State 
Funds. 

On June 16, 2025, Governor Pritzker signed the State’s $55.2 billion general funds budget 
(Public Act 104-0003) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 (the “Fiscal Year 2026 Budget”).  
The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget increased funding for K-12 education by approximately 
$275 million.  The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget appropriated General State Aid in an amount 
$300 million greater than the appropriation in the prior fiscal year budget.  Such additional General 
State Aid will be distributed to districts pursuant to the Evidence-Based Funding Model. 

The Evidence-Based Funding Model also provides that each school district will be 
allocated at least as much in General State Aid in future years as it received in the most recently 
completed school year (such amount being the district’s “Base Funding Minimum”).  The Base 
Funding Minimum for the District for school year 2017-2018 was $5,738,878 (the “Initial Base 
Funding Minimum”).  Mandated Categorical State Aid (as hereinafter defined) received by the 
District in Fiscal Year 2017, other than Mandated Categorical State Aid related to transportation 
and extraordinary special education, was included in the Initial Base Funding Minimum.  Any 
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New State Funds received by a district in a year become part of its Base Funding Minimum in the 
following year. 

The following table sets forth the amounts received by the District pursuant to the 
Evidenced-Based Funding Model in each of the last five fiscal years, and the amount expected to 
be received in Fiscal Year 2026. 

FISCAL YEAR 
EVIDENCE-BASED 

FUNDING 

2021 $6,344,282 
2022 6,571,707 
2023 6,672,357 
2024 6,789,632 
2025 6,868,415 
2026 (projected) 6,905,307 

______________________________ 
Source: The audited financial statements of the District for Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025, for historical amounts and ISBE for the amount 

projected for Fiscal Year 2026.  The projected amount of Evidenced-Based Funding for Fiscal Year 2026 consists of the Base Funding 
Minimum plus anticipated New State Funds for Fiscal Year 2026. 

The District was placed in Tier 2 for Fiscal Years 2025 and 2026. 

PROPERTY TAX RELIEF POOL FUNDS 

For the purpose of encouraging high tax rate school districts to reduce property taxes, the 
Evidence-Based Funding Model also established a property tax relief grant program (the 
“Property Tax Relief Pool”).  School districts must apply for the grant and indicate an amount of 
intended property tax relief, which relief may not be greater than 1% of EAV for a unit district, 
0.69% of EAV for an elementary school district or 0.31% of EAV for a high school district, 
reduced, in each case, based on the Local Capacity Target of the applicant.  Property Tax Relief 
Pool grants will be allocated to school districts based on each district’s percentage of the simple 
average operating tax rate of all school districts of the same type (unit, elementary or high), in 
order of priority from highest percentage to lowest, until the Property Tax Relief Pool is exhausted.  
A school district which receives a Property Tax Relief Pool grant is required to abate its property 
tax levy by the amount of intended property tax relief for the levy year in which the grant is to be 
received, and the succeeding levy year.  The difference between the amount of the grant and the 
amount of the abatement is based on a statutory calculation which takes into account relative Local 
Capacity Targets.  Pursuant to such calculation, a school district with a low Local Capacity Target 
will be required to abate less than a school district with a high Local Capacity Target, assuming 
the amount of Property Tax Relief Pool grants received by the school districts are the same.  
Property Tax Relief Pool grants received by a school district are included in future calculations of 
that district’s Base Funding Minimum, unless that district does not abate its property tax levy by 
the amount of intended property tax relief as described above.   
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For each of the last three fiscal years, $50 million of General State Aid was allocated to the 
Property Tax Relief Pool.  In the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, no funds were allocated to the Property 
Tax Relief Pool. 

MANDATED CATEGORICAL STATE AID 

Illinois school districts are entitled to reimbursement from the State for expenditures 
incurred in providing programs and services legally required to be available to students under State 
law.  Such reimbursements, referred to as “Mandated Categorical State Aid,” are made to the 
school district in the fiscal year following the expenditure, provided that the school district files 
the paperwork necessary to inform the State of such an entitlement.  From time to time, Mandated 
Categorical State Aid payments from the State have been delayed and have been prorated as part 
of the appropriation process, as described below. 

Prior to Fiscal Year 2018, the School Code provided for Mandated Categorical State Aid 
with respect to mandatory school programs relating to: (a) special education, (b) transportation, 
(c) free and reduced breakfast and lunch, and (d) orphanage tuition.  Beginning with Fiscal Year 
2018, Mandated Categorical State Aid is no longer the source of funding for mandatory school 
programs relating to special education, other than private facility tuition and transportation.  
Mandated Categorical State Aid received by a district in Fiscal Year 2017 for special education 
programming no longer available for Mandated Categorical State Aid in Fiscal Year 2018 is 
included in the Base Funding Minimum for that district. 

In addition, although school districts are entitled to reimbursement for expenditures made 
under these programs, these reimbursements are subject to the State’s appropriation process.  In 
the event that the State does not appropriate an amount sufficient to fund fully the Mandated 
Categorical State Aid owed to each school district, the total Mandated Categorical State Aid is 
proportionally reduced such that each school district receives the same percentage of its Mandated 
Categorical State Aid request with respect to a specific category of such aid as every other school 
district. 

In past years, the State has not fully funded all Mandated Categorical State Aid payments.  
Therefore, pursuant to the procedures discussed above, proportionate reductions in Mandated 
Categorical State Aid payments to school districts have occurred.  However, because these 
programs are “mandatory” under the School Code, each school district must provide these 
programs regardless of whether such school district is reimbursed by the State for the related 
expenditures.  No assurance can be given that the State will make appropriations in the future 
sufficient to fund fully the Mandatory Categorical State Aid requirements.  As such, the District’s 
revenues may be impacted in the future by increases or decreases in the level of funding 
appropriated by the State for Mandated Categorical State Aid. 

COMPETITIVE GRANT STATE AID 

The State also provides funds to school districts for expenditures incurred in providing 
additional programs that are allowed, but not mandated by, the School Code.  In contrast to 
Mandated Categorical State Aid, such “Competitive Grant State Aid” is not guaranteed to a school 
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district that provides these programs.  Instead, a school district applying for Competitive Grant 
State Aid must compete with other school districts for the limited amount appropriated each year 
by the State for such program. 

Competitive Grant State Aid is allocated, after appropriation by the State, among certain 
school districts selected by the State.  The level of funding is annually determined separately for 
each category of aid based on the State’s budget.  This process does not guarantee that any funding 
will be available for Competitive Grant State Aid programs, even if a school district received such 
funding in a prior year.  Therefore, school districts may incur expenditures with respect to certain 
Competitive Grant State Aid programs without any guarantee that the State will appropriate the 
money necessary to reimburse such expenditures. 

PAYMENT FOR MANDATED CATEGORICAL STATE AID AND COMPETITIVE GRANT STATE AID 

The State makes payments to school districts for Mandated Categorical State Aid and 
Competitive Grant State Aid (together, “Categorical State Aid”) in accordance with a voucher 
system involving ISBE.  ISBE vouchers payments to the State on a periodic basis.  The time 
between vouchers varies depending on the type of Categorical State Aid in question.  For example, 
with respect to the categories of Mandated Categorical State Aid related to extraordinary special 
education and transportation, ISBE vouchers the State for payments on a quarterly basis.  With 
respect to Competitive Grant State Aid, a payment schedule is established as part of the application 
process, and ISBE vouchers the State for payment in accordance with this payment schedule. 

Once ISBE has vouchered the State for payment, the State is required to make the 
Categorical State Aid payments to the school districts.  As a general matter, the State is required 
to make such payments within 90 days after the end of the State’s fiscal year. 

See Exhibit C for a summary of the District’s general fund revenue sources. 

FEDERAL COVID-19 FUNDS DISTRIBUTED TO THE DISTRICT  

The COVID-19 pandemic, along with various governmental measures taken to protect 
public health in light of the pandemic, had an adverse impact on global economies, including 
economic conditions in the United States.  In response to the pandemic, federal legislation, 
particularly the (i) Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (commonly known as 
ESSER I), (ii) the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2021 
(commonly known as ESSER II), and (iii) the American Rescue Plan of 2021 (commonly known 
as ESSER III), was enacted to provide funds to mitigate the economic downturn and health care 
crisis caused by COVID-19.   

The District received $173,618 pursuant to ESSER I, $735,345 pursuant to ESSER II and 
$1,830,097 pursuant to ESSER III.  The District spent most of the ESSER funds on salaries for IT 
personnel, custodial personnel and curriculum/license purchases.  All ESSER funds have been 
spent. 
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RETIREMENT PLANS 

The District participates in two defined benefit pension plans: (i) the Teachers’ Retirement 
System of the State of Illinois (“TRS”), which provides retirement benefits to the District’s 
teaching employees, and (ii) the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (the “IMRF” and, together 
with TRS, the “Pension Plans”), which provides retirement benefits to the District’s non-teaching 
employees.  The District makes certain contributions to the Pension Plans on behalf of its 
employees, as further described in this section.  The operations of the Pension Plans, including the 
contributions to be made to the Pension Plans, the benefits provided by the Pension Plans, and the 
actuarial assumptions and methods employed in generating the liabilities and contributions of the 
Pension Plans, are governed by the Illinois Pension Code, as amended (the “Pension Code”). 

The following summarizes certain provisions of the Pension Plans and the funded status of 
the Pension Plans, as more completely described in Note 9 to the Audit, as hereinafter defined, 
attached hereto as APPENDIX A. 

BACKGROUND REGARDING PENSION PLANS 

The Actuarial Valuation 

The disclosures in the Audit related to the Pension Plans are based in part on the actuarial 
valuations of the Pension Plans.  In the actuarial valuations, the actuary for each of the Pension 
Plans measures the financial position of the Pension Plan, determines the amount to be contributed 
to a Pension Plan pursuant to statutory requirements, and produces information mandated by the 
financial reporting standards (the “GASB Standards”) issued by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (“GASB”), as described below. 

In producing an actuarial valuation, the actuary for the Pension Plan uses demographic data 
(including employee age, salary and service credits), economic assumptions (including estimated 
future salary and interest rates), and decrement assumptions (including employee turnover, 
mortality and retirement rates) and employs various actuarial methods to generate the information 
required to be included in such valuation. 

GASB Standards 

The GASB Standards provide standards for financial reporting and accounting related to 
pension plans. 

The GASB Standards require calculation and disclosure of a “Net Pension Liability” or 
“Net Pension Asset,” which is the difference between the actuarial present value of projected 
benefit payments that is attributed to past periods of employee service calculated pursuant to the 
methods and assumptions set forth in the GASB Standards (referred to in such statements as the 
“Total Pension Liability”) and the fair market value of the pension plan’s assets (referred to as the 
“Fiduciary Net Position”). 
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Furthermore, the GASB Standards employ a rate, referred to in such statements as the 
“Discount Rate,” which is used to discount projected benefit payments to their actuarial present 
values.  The Discount Rate is a blended rate comprised of (1) a long-term expected rate of return 
on a pension plan’s investments (to the extent that such assets are projected to be sufficient to pay 
benefits), and (2) a tax-exempt municipal bond rate meeting certain specifications set forth in the 
GASB Standards. 

Finally, the GASB Standards require that the Net Pension Liability be disclosed in the notes 
to the financial statements of the pension system and that a proportionate share of the Net Pension 
Liability be recognized on the balance sheet of the employer, and that an expense be recognized 
on the income statement of the employer. 

Pension Plans Remain Governed by the Pension Code 

As described above, the GASB Standards establish requirements for financial reporting 
purposes.  However, the Pension Plans are ultimately governed by the provisions of the Pension 
Code in all respects, including, but not limited to, the amounts to be contributed by the District to 
the Pension Plans in each year. 

TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

The District participates in TRS, which is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plan that was created by the General Assembly of the State for the benefit of Illinois public 
school teachers outside the City of Chicago.  TRS members include all active non-annuitants who 
are employed by a TRS-covered employer, which includes all school districts located outside of 
the City of Chicago, to provide services for which teacher licensure is required. 

The Pension Code sets the benefit provisions of TRS, which can only be amended by the 
General Assembly.  The State maintains primary responsibility for the funding of the plan, but 
contributions from participating employers and members are also required.  The TRS Board of 
Trustees is responsible for the System’s administration. 

For information relating to the actuarial assumptions and methods used by TRS, including 
the Discount Rate and the sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the Discount Rate, 
see Note 9 to the Audit. 

Employer Funding of Teachers’ Retirement System 

Under the Pension Code, active members contribute 9.0% of creditable earnings to TRS.  
The State makes the balance of employer contributions to the State on behalf of the District, except 
for a small portion contributed by the teacher’s employer, such as the District.  For the fiscal years 
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ended June 30, 2021, through June 30, 2025, all amounts contributed by the District to TRS were 
as follows: 

FISCAL YEAR TRS CONTRIBUTION 

2021 $58,361 
2022 63,453 
2023 64,432 
2024 59,559 
2025 58,092 

______________________________ 
Source: The audited financial statements of the District for Fiscal Years 2021-2025. 

For information regarding additional contributions the District may be required to make to 
TRS with respect to certain salary increases and other programs, see Note 9 to the Audit. 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

The District also participates in the IMRF, which is a defined-benefit, agent multiple 
employer pension plan that acts as a common investment and administrative agent for units of 
local government and school districts in the State.  The IMRF is established and administered 
under statutes adopted by the General Assembly.  The Pension Code sets the benefit provisions of 
the IMRF, which can only be amended by the General Assembly. 

Each employer participating in the IMRF, including the District, has an employer reserve 
account with the IMRF separate and distinct from all other participating employers (the “IMRF 
Account”) along with a unique employer contribution rate determined by the IMRF Board of 
Trustees (the “IMRF Board”), as described below.  The employees of a participating employer 
receive benefits solely from such employer’s IMRF Account.  Participating employers are not 
responsible for funding the deficits of other participating employers. 

The IMRF issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information which may be viewed at the IMRF’s website. 

See Note 9 to the Audit for additional information on the IMRF. 

Contributions 

Both employers and employees contribute to the IMRF.  At present, employees contribute 
4.50% of their salary to the IMRF, as established by statute.  Employers are required to make all 
additional contributions necessary to fund the benefits provided by the IMRF to its employees.  
The annual rate at which an employer must contribute to the IMRF is established by the IMRF 
Board.  The District’s contribution rate for calendar year 2024 was 11.66% of covered payroll. 
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For the calendar years ended December 31, 2020, through December 31, 2024, the District 
contributed the following amounts to IMRF: 

CALENDAR YEAR IMRF CONTRIBUTION 

2020 $446,942 
2021 355,210 
2022 294,539 
2023 245,531 
2024 278,826 

______________________________ 
Source: Actuarial GASB Disclosures Statement 68 prepared by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company as of December 31, 2024. 

Measures of Financial Position 

The following table presents the measures of the IMRF Account’s financial position as of 
December 31 of the years 2020 through 2024, which are presented pursuant to the GASB 
Standards. 

CALENDAR YEAR 
ENDED 

DECEMBER 31 

TOTAL 
PENSION 

LIABILITY 
FIDUCIARY  

NET POSITION 
NET PENSION 

(ASSET)/LIABILITY 

FIDUCIARY NET 
POSITION AS A % OF 

TOTAL PENSION 
LIABILITY 

DISCOUNT 
RATE 

2020 $17,417,973 $16,833,973 $     584,000 96.65% 7.25% 
2021 17,998,466 19,059,329 (1,060,863) 105.89% 7.25% 
2022 18,217,111 15,315,927 2,901,184 84.07% 7.25% 
2023 18,619,809 16,543,956 2,075,853 88.85% 7.25% 
2024 19,119,050 17,209,205 1,909,845 90.01% 7.25% 

______________________________ 
Source: Actuarial GASB Disclosures Statement 68 prepared by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company as of December 31, 2024. 

See Note 9 to the Audit for additional information on the IMRF. 

TEACHER HEALTH INSURANCE SECURITY FUND 

The District participates in the Teacher Health Insurance Security Fund (the “THIS 
Fund”), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan that 
was established by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of retired Illinois public school teachers 
employed outside the city of Chicago.  The THIS Fund provides medical, prescription, and 
behavioral health benefits, but it does not provide vision, dental, or life insurance benefits to 
annuitants of TRS. 

The State maintains primary responsibility for funding, but contributions from 
participating employers and members are also required.  For Fiscal Year 2025, the District paid 
$57,462 to the THIS Fund, which was 100% of the required contribution.  For more information 
regarding the District’s THIS Fund obligation, see Note 10 to the Audit. 
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BOND RATINGS 

S&P is expected to assign the Bonds a rating of “AA” (Stable Outlook) based on the Policy 
to be issued by BAM.  S&P is expected to assign the Bonds an underlying rating of “A+” (Stable 
Outlook).  These ratings reflect only the views of S&P.  An explanation of the methodology for 
such ratings may be obtained from S&P.  Certain information concerning the Bonds and the 
District not included in this Official Statement was furnished to S&P and BAM by the District.  
There is no assurance that the ratings will be maintained for any given period of time or that such 
ratings will not be changed by S&P if, in such rating agency’s judgment, circumstances so warrant.  
Any downward change in or withdrawal of the ratings may have an adverse effect on the market 
price of the Bonds. 

Except as may be required by the Undertaking described below under the heading 
“CONTINUING DISCLOSURE”, the form of which is attached hereto as APPENDIX C, neither the 
District nor the Underwriter undertakes responsibility to bring to the attention of the owners of the 
Bonds any proposed change in or withdrawal of the ratings or to oppose any such revision or 
withdrawal. 

TAX EXEMPTION 

Federal tax law contains a number of requirements and restrictions which apply to the 
Bonds, including investment restrictions, periodic payments of arbitrage profits to the United 
States, requirements regarding the proper use of bond proceeds and the facilities financed 
therewith, and certain other matters.  The District has covenanted to comply with all requirements 
that must be satisfied in order for the interest on the Bonds to be excludible from gross income for 
federal income tax purposes.  Failure to comply with certain of such covenants could cause interest 
on the Bonds to become includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactively 
to the date of issuance of the Bonds. 

Subject to the District’s compliance with the above-referenced covenants, under present 
law, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, interest on the Bonds is excludible from the gross income of 
the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax 
preference in computing the federal alternative minimum tax for individuals under the Code.  
Interest on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations. 

In rendering its opinion, Bond Counsel will rely upon certifications of the District with 
respect to certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Bond Counsel’s opinion 
represents its legal judgment based upon its review of the law and the facts that it deems relevant 
to render such opinion and is not a guarantee of a result. 

Ownership of the Bonds may result in collateral federal income tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers, including, without limitation, corporations subject to the branch profits tax, financial 
institutions, certain insurance companies, certain S corporations, individual recipients of Social 
Security or Railroad Retirement benefits and taxpayers who may be deemed to have incurred (or 
continued) indebtedness to purchase or carry tax-exempt obligations.  Prospective purchasers of 
the Bonds should consult their tax advisors as to applicability of any such collateral consequences. 
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The issue price for original issue discount (as further discussed below) and market discount 
purposes (the “OID Issue Price”) for each maturity of the Bonds is the price at which a substantial 
amount of such maturity of the Bonds is first sold to the public (excluding bond houses and brokers 
and similar persons or organizations acting in the capacity of underwriters, placement agents or 
wholesalers).  The OID Issue Price of a maturity of the Bonds may be different from the price set 
forth, or the price corresponding to the yield set forth, on the inside cover page hereof. 

If the OID Issue Price of a maturity of the Bonds is less than the principal amount payable 
at maturity, the difference between the OID Issue Price of each such maturity, if any, of the Bonds 
(the “OID Bonds”) and the principal amount payable at maturity is original issue discount. 

For an investor who purchases an OID Bond in the initial public offering at the OID Issue 
Price for such maturity and who holds such OID Bond to its stated maturity, subject to the 
condition that the District complies with the covenants discussed above, (a) the full amount of 
original issue discount with respect to such OID Bond constitutes interest which is excludible from 
the gross income of the owner thereof for federal income tax purposes; (b) such owner will not 
realize taxable capital gain or market discount upon payment of such OID Bond at its stated 
maturity; (c) such original issue discount is not included as an item of tax preference in computing 
the alternative minimum tax for individuals under the Code; and (d) the accretion of original issue 
discount in each year may result in certain collateral federal income tax consequences in each year 
even though a corresponding cash payment may not be received until a later year.  Based upon the 
stated position of the Department under State income tax law, accreted original issue discount on 
such OID Bonds is subject to taxation as it accretes, even though there may not be a corresponding 
cash payment until a later year.  Owners of OID Bonds should consult their own tax advisors with 
respect to the state and local tax consequences of original issue discount on such OID Bonds. 

Owners of Bonds who dispose of Bonds prior to the stated maturity (whether by sale, 
redemption or otherwise), purchase Bonds in the initial public offering, but at a price different 
from the OID Issue Price or purchase Bonds subsequent to the initial public offering should consult 
their own tax advisors. 

If a Bond is purchased at any time for a price that is less than the Bond’s stated redemption 
price at maturity or, in the case of an OID Bond, its OID Issue Price plus accreted original issue 
discount (the “Revised Issue Price”), the purchaser will be treated as having purchased a Bond 
with market discount subject to the market discount rules of the Code (unless a statutory de minimis 
rule applies).  Accrued market discount is treated as taxable ordinary income and is recognized 
when a Bond is disposed of (to the extent such accrued discount does not exceed gain realized) or, 
at the purchaser’s election, as it accrues.  Such treatment would apply to any purchaser who 
purchases an OID Bond for a price that is less than its Revised Issue Price.  The applicability of 
the market discount rules may adversely affect the liquidity or secondary market price of such 
Bond.  Purchasers should consult their own tax advisors regarding the potential implications of 
market discount with respect to the Bonds. 

An investor may purchase a Bond at a price in excess of its stated principal amount.  Such 
excess is characterized for federal income tax purposes as “bond premium” and must be amortized 
by an investor on a constant yield basis over the remaining term of the Bond in a manner that takes 
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into account potential call dates and call prices.  An investor cannot deduct amortized bond 
premium relating to a tax-exempt bond.  The amortized bond premium is treated as a reduction in 
the tax-exempt interest received.  As bond premium is amortized, it reduces the investor’s basis in 
the Bond.  Investors who purchase a Bond at a premium should consult their own tax advisors 
regarding the amortization of bond premium and its effect on the Bond’s basis for purposes of 
computing gain or loss in connection with the sale, exchange, redemption or early retirement of 
the Bond. 

There are or may be pending in Congress legislative proposals, including some that carry 
retroactive effective dates, that, if enacted, could alter or amend the federal tax matters referred to 
above or affect the market value of the Bonds.  It cannot be predicted whether or in what form any 
such proposal might be enacted or whether, if enacted, it would apply to bonds issued prior to 
enactment.  Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult their own tax advisors regarding 
any pending or proposed federal tax legislation.  Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding 
any pending or proposed federal tax legislation. 

The Service has an ongoing program of auditing tax-exempt obligations to determine 
whether, in the view of the Service, interest on such tax-exempt obligations is includible in the 
gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.  It cannot be predicted whether 
or not the Service will commence an audit of the Bonds.  If an audit is commenced, under current 
procedures the Service may treat the District as a taxpayer and the Bondholders may have no right 
to participate in such procedure.  The commencement of an audit could adversely affect the market 
value and liquidity of the Bonds until the audit is concluded, regardless of the ultimate outcome. 

Payments of interest on, and proceeds of the sale, redemption or maturity of, tax-exempt 
obligations, including the Bonds, are in certain cases required to be reported to the Service.  
Additionally, backup withholding may apply to any such payments to any Bond owner who fails 
to provide an accurate Form W-9 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification, 
or a substantially identical form, or to any Bond owner who is notified by the Service of a failure 
to report any interest or dividends required to be shown on federal income tax returns.  The 
reporting and backup withholding requirements do not affect the excludability of such interest 
from gross income for federal tax purposes. 

Interest on the Bonds is not exempt from present State income taxes.  Ownership of the 
Bonds may result in other state and local tax consequences to certain taxpayers.  Bond Counsel 
expresses no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences arising with respect to the Bonds.  
Prospective purchasers of the Bonds should consult their tax advisors regarding the applicability 
of any such state and local taxes. 

QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS 

Subject to the District’s compliance with certain covenants, in the opinion of Bond 
Counsel, the Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” under the small issuer exception 
provided under Section 265(b)(3) of the Code, which affords banks and certain other financial 
institutions more favorable treatment of their deduction for interest expense than would otherwise 
be allowed under Section 265(b)(2) of the Code. 
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CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 

The District will enter into a Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (the “Undertaking”) for 
the benefit of the beneficial owners of the Bonds to send certain information annually and to 
provide notice of certain events to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”) 
pursuant to the requirements of the Rule.  No person, other than the District, has undertaken, or is 
otherwise expected, to provide continuing disclosure with respect to the Bonds.  The information 
to be provided on an annual basis, the events which will be noticed on an occurrence basis and a 
statement of other terms of the Undertaking, including termination, amendment and remedies, are 
set forth in the form of the Undertaking, attached hereto as APPENDIX C. 

The District has implemented the March, 2019, update (Issue 100) of the Illinois 
Association of School Boards’ Policy Reference Education Subscription Service (PRESS) that 
includes disclosure policies and procedures as 4.40–AP, Preparing and Updating Disclosures.  The 
policies specifically include additional procedures to be followed by the District in relation to the 
two new reportable events required by the Rule for undertakings entered into on and after 
February 27, 2019. 

For Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022, the District failed to include certain information in its 
annual financial information filings.  A failure by the District to comply with the Undertaking will 
not constitute a default under the Bond Resolutions and beneficial owners of the Bonds are limited 
to the remedies described in the Undertaking.  The District must report any failure to comply with 
the Undertaking in accordance with the Rule.  Any broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer 
must consider such report before recommending the purchase or sale of the Bonds in the secondary 
market.  Consequently, such a failure may adversely affect the transferability and liquidity of the 
Bonds and their market price. 

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The audited financial statements of the District for Fiscal Year 2025 (the “Audit”), 
contained in APPENDIX A, including the independent auditor’s report accompanying the Audit, 
have been prepared by Scheffel Boyle, Jerseyville, Illinois (the “Auditor”), and approved by 
formal action of the Board.  The District has not requested the Auditor to update information 
contained in the Audit nor has the District requested that the Auditor consent to the use of the 
Audit in this Official Statement.  Other than as expressly set forth in this Official Statement, the 
financial information contained in the Audit has not been updated since the date of the Audit.  The 
inclusion of the Audit in this Official Statement in and of itself is not intended to demonstrate the 
fiscal condition of the District since the date of the Audit. 

BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM 

DTC will act as securities depository for the Bonds.  The Bonds will be issued as 
fully-registered securities registered in the name of Cede & Co. (DTC’s partnership nominee) or 
such other name as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  One fully-registered 
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Bond certificate will be issued for each maturity of each series of the Bonds, in the aggregate 
principal amount of such maturity, and will be deposited with DTC. 

DTC, the world’s largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company 
organized under the New York Banking Law, a “banking organization” within the meaning of the 
New York Banking Law, a member of the Federal Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within 
the meaning of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, and a “clearing agency” registered 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 17A of the Exchange Act.  DTC holds and provides asset 
servicing for over 3.5 million issues of U.S. and non-U.S. equity issues, corporate and municipal 
debt issues, and money market instruments (from over 100 countries) that DTC’s participants 
(“Direct Participants”) deposit with DTC.  DTC also facilitates the post-trade settlement among 
Direct Participants of sales and other securities transactions in deposited securities, through 
electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges between Direct Participants’ accounts.  
This eliminates the need for physical movement of securities certificates.  Direct Participants 
include both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust companies, clearing 
corporations, and certain other organizations.  DTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The 
Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation (“DTCC”).  DTCC is the holding company for DTC, 
National Securities Clearing Corporation and Fixed Income Clearing Corporation, all of which are 
registered clearing agencies.  DTCC is owned by the users of its regulated subsidiaries.  Access to 
the DTC system is also available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and 
dealers, banks, trust companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a 
custodial relationship with a Direct Participant, either directly or indirectly (“Indirect 
Participants”).  DTC has an S&P rating of “AA+”.  The DTC Rules applicable to its Participants 
are on file with the Commission.  More information about DTC can be found at www.dtcc.com. 

Purchases of Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct Participants, 
which will receive a credit for the Bonds on DTC’s records.  The ownership interest of each actual 
purchaser of each Bond (“Beneficial Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect 
Participants’ records.  Beneficial Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their 
purchase.  Beneficial Owners are, however, expected to receive written confirmations providing 
details of the transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings, from the Direct or 
Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction.  Transfers of 
ownership interests in the Bonds are to be accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct 
and Indirect Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners.  Beneficial Owners will not 
receive certificates representing their ownership interests in Bonds, except in the event that use of 
the book-entry system for the Bonds is discontinued. 

To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Bonds deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are 
registered in the name of DTC’s partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be 
requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  The deposit of Bonds with DTC and their 
registration in the name of Cede & Co. or such other DTC nominee do not effect any change in 
beneficial ownership.  DTC has no knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of the Bonds; 
DTC’s records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts such Bonds 
are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial Owners.  The Direct and Indirect Participants 
will remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on behalf of their customers. 
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Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct 
Participants to Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to 
Beneficial Owners will be governed by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or 
regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  Beneficial Owners of Bonds may 
wish to take certain steps to augment transmission to them of notices of significant events with 
respect to the Bonds, such as redemptions, tenders, defaults, and proposed amendments to the 
Bond documents.  For example, Beneficial Owners of Bonds may wish to ascertain that the 
nominee holding the Bonds for their benefit has agreed to obtain and transmit notices to Beneficial 
Owners.  In the alternative, Beneficial Owners may wish to provide their names and addresses to 
the Registrar and request that copies of notices be provided directly to them. 

Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC.  If less than all of the Bonds within an issue are 
being redeemed, DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct 
Participant in such issue to be redeemed. 

Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with 
respect to the Bonds unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC’s MMI 
Procedures.  Under its usual procedures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to the District as soon as 
possible after the record date.  The Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede & Co.’s consenting or voting 
rights to those Direct Participants to whose accounts the Bonds are credited on the record date 
(identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 

Redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments on the Bonds will be made to 
Cede & Co., or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC.  
DTC’s practice is to credit Direct Participants’ accounts upon DTC’s receipt of funds and 
corresponding detailed information from the District or Registrar, on payable date in accordance 
with their respective holdings shown on DTC’s records.  Payments by Participants to Beneficial 
Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices, as is the case with 
securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in “street name,” and will 
be the responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, the Registrar, or the District, subject to 
any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time.  Payment of 
redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments to Cede & Co. (or such other nominee 
as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC) is the responsibility of the District 
or the Registrar, disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants will be the responsibility of 
DTC, and disbursement of such payments to the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of 
Direct and Indirect Participants. 

DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Bonds at any 
time by giving reasonable notice to the District or the Registrar.  Under such circumstances, in the 
event that a successor depository is not obtained, Bond certificates are required to be printed and 
delivered. 

The District may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry transfers through 
DTC (or a successor securities depository).  In that event, Bond certificates will be printed and 
delivered to DTC. 
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The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry system has been 
obtained from DTC, and the District takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof. 

The District will have no responsibility or obligation to any Securities Depository, any 
Participants in the Book-Entry System or the Beneficial Owners with respect to (a) the accuracy 
of any records maintained by the Securities Depository or any Participant; (b) the payment by the 
Securities Depository or by any Participant of any amount due to any Beneficial Owner in respect 
of the principal amount or redemption price of, or interest on, any Bonds; (c) the delivery of any 
notice by the Securities Depository or any Participant; (d) the selection of the Beneficial Owners 
to receive payment in the event of any partial redemption of the Bonds; or (e) any other action 
taken by the Securities Depository or any Participant. 

CERTAIN LEGAL MATTERS 

Certain legal matters incident to the authorization, issuance and sale of the Bonds are 
subject to the approving legal opinion of Chapman and Cutler LLP, Chicago, Illinois (“Chapman 
and Cutler”), Bond Counsel, who has been retained by, and acts as, Bond Counsel to the District.  
Chapman and Cutler has also been retained by the District to serve as Disclosure Counsel to the 
District with respect to the Bonds.  Although as Disclosure Counsel to the District, Chapman and 
Cutler has assisted the District with certain disclosure matters, Chapman and Cutler has not 
undertaken to independently verify the accuracy, completeness or fairness of any of the statements 
contained in this Official Statement or other offering material related to the Bonds and does not 
guarantee the accuracy, completeness or fairness of such information.  Chapman and Cutler’s 
engagement as Disclosure Counsel was undertaken solely at the request and for the benefit of the 
District, to assist it in discharging its responsibility with respect to this Official Statement, and not 
for the benefit of any other person (including any person purchasing Bonds from the Underwriter), 
and did not include any obligation to establish or confirm factual matters, forecasts, projections, 
estimates or any other financial or economic information in connection therewith.  Further, 
Chapman and Cutler makes no representation as to the suitability of the Bonds for investment by 
any investor. 

NO LITIGATION 

No litigation is now pending or threatened restraining the issuance, sale, execution or 
delivery of the Bonds, or in any way contesting or affecting the validity or enforceability of the 
Bonds or any proceedings of the District taken with respect to the issuance or sale thereof.  A 
certificate to this effect will be delivered by the District with the other customary closing papers 
when the Bonds are delivered. 
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UNDERWRITING 

Pursuant to the terms of a Bond Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) between the 
District and Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, St. Louis, Missouri (the “Underwriter” or 
“Stifel”), the Underwriter has agreed to purchase the 2026A Bonds at an aggregate purchase price 
of $___________.  Such purchase price will produce an underwriting spread of ____% of the 
principal amount of the 2026A Bonds.  Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the Underwriter 
has also agreed to purchase the 2026B Bonds at an aggregate purchase price of $___________.  
Such purchase price will produce an underwriting spread of ____% of the principal amount of the 
2026B Bonds.  The Agreement provides that the obligation of the Underwriter is subject to certain 
conditions precedent and that the Underwriter will be obligated to purchase all of the Bonds if any 
of the Bonds are purchased.  The Bonds may be offered and sold to certain dealers (including 
dealers depositing such Bonds into investment trusts, accounts or funds) and others at prices 
different than the initial public offering price.  After the initial public offering, the public offering 
price of the Bonds may be changed from time to time by the Underwriter. 

Stifel and its affiliates comprise a full service financial institution engaged in activities 
which may include sales and trading, commercial and investment banking, advisory, investment 
management, investment research, principal investment, hedging, market making, brokerage and 
other financial and non-financial activities and services.  Stifel and its affiliates may have provided, 
and may in the future provide, a variety of these services to the District and to persons and entities 
with relationships with the District, for which they received or will receive customary fees and 
expenses. 

In the ordinary course of these business activities, Stifel and its affiliates may purchase, 
sell or hold a broad array of investments and actively traded securities, derivatives, loans and other 
financial instruments for their own account and for the accounts of their customers, and such 
investment and trading activities may involve or relate to assets, securities and/or instruments of 
the District (directly, as collateral securing other obligations or otherwise) and/or persons and 
entities with relationships with the District. 

Stifel and its affiliates may also communicate independent investment recommendations, 
market color or trading ideas and/or publish or express independent research views in respect of 
such assets, securities or instruments and may at any time hold, or recommend to clients that they 
should acquire such assets, securities and instruments.  Such investment and securities activities 
may involve securities and instruments of the District. 
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AUTHORIZATION 

This Official Statement has been approved by the District for distribution to prospective 
purchasers of the Bonds.  The Board, acting through authorized officers, will provide to the 
Underwriter at the time of delivery of the Bonds, a certificate confirming that, to the best of its 
knowledge and belief, this Official Statement, together with any supplements thereto, as of the 
date hereof, and at the time of delivery of the Bonds, was true and correct in all material respects 
and did not at any time contain an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact required to be stated where necessary to make the statements therein in light of the 
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. 
 
 

/s/ 
Superintendent 
Community Unit School District Number 9, 

Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties,  
Illinois 

______________, 2026 
 



 

 

EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A shows the District’s recent financial history.  Exhibit B provides information on the District’s Fiscal Year 2026 budget.  
Exhibit C provides information on the general fund revenue sources of the District. 

EXHIBIT A — COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE, FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021-2025  

ED(1) O&M DEBT SERVICE TRANS IMRF 
CAP  

PROJECTS 
WORKING  

CASH TORT FIRE TOTAL 

Beginning Balance  $ 3,555,225  $   977,911  $  175,212  $  345,609   $560,770  $  195,214   $3,038,742  $       130  $   158,988  $  9,007,801  
Revenues  11,569,674  734,008  1,354,071  967,576  714,023  421,389  91,682  767,440  64,284   16,684,147  
Expenditures  11,171,993  749,828  1,335,293  1,133,768  630,817  23,782  0  767,570  18,700   15,831,751  
Other Sources (Uses) (152) 0  0  417,530  0  0   0  0  0   417,378  
Ending Balance, 6/30/21 $ 3,952,754  $   962,091  $  193,990  $  596,947   $643,976  $  592,821   $3,130,424  $           0  $   204,572   $10,277,575  

Beginning Balance  $ 3,952,754  $   962,091  $  193,990  $  596,947   $643,976  $  592,821   $3,130,424  $           0  $   204,572   $10,277,575  
Revenues  12,909,139  1,078,516  1,401,848  1,002,932  668,219  478,574  73,991  783,432  65,081   18,461,732  
Expenditures  11,845,965  1,034,831  1,349,797  808,413  568,936  34,330  0  720,683  0   16,362,955  
Net Transfers 0  50,000  0  0  0  (50,000) 0  0  0   0  
Other Sources (Uses)  (161) 0  0  0  0  0   0  0  0   (161) 
Ending Balance, 6/30/22 $ 5,015,767   $1,055,776  $  246,041  $  791,466   $743,259  $  987,065   $3,204,415  $  62,749  $   269,653   $12,376,191  

Beginning Balance  $ 5,015,767   $1,055,776  $  246,041  $  791,466   $743,259  $  987,065   $3,204,415  $  62,749  $   269,653   $12,376,191  
Revenues  13,206,683  1,752,499  1,426,860  966,203  578,993  592,256  76,167  772,073  145,813   19,517,547  
Expenditures  12,189,702  1,763,048  1,362,863  990,382  540,360  131,972  0  769,312  27,419   17,775,058  
Other Sources (Uses) 0  6,556  0  16,424  0  0   0  0  0   22,980  
Ending Balance, 6/30/23 $ 6,032,748   $1,051,783  $  310,038  $  783,711   $781,892   $1,447,349   $3,280,582  $  65,510  $   388,047   $14,141,660  

Beginning Balance  $ 6,032,748   $1,051,783  $  310,038  $  783,711   $781,892   $1,447,349   $3,280,582  $  65,510  $   388,047   $14,141,660  
Revenues  13,253,072  1,435,711  1,440,227  1,100,820  602,589  593,787  123,984  832,926  77,653   19,460,769  
Expenditures  12,651,100  1,227,039  1,376,464  973,721  549,237  1,392,514  0  802,168  160,218   19,132,461  
Net Transfers 0  0  0  0  0  4,300,000  (4,300,000) 0  0   0  
Other Sources (Uses) 0  0  175,271  0  0  0   5,702,860  0  1,700,853   7,578,984  
Ending Balance, 6/30/24 $ 6,634,720   $1,260,455  $  549,072  $  910,810   $835,244   $4,948,622   $4,807,426  $  96,268   $2,006,335   $22,048,952  

Beginning Balance  $ 6,634,720   $1,260,455  $  549,072  $  910,810   $835,244   $4,948,622   $4,807,426  $  96,268   $2,006,335   $22,048,952  
Revenues  13,238,797  983,029  1,564,724  1,000,321  626,256  630,664  188,620  872,670  82,038   19,187,119  
Expenditures  13,080,061  862,637  1,737,165  1,618,527  585,858  4,328,520  0  814,248  1,686,995   24,714,011  
Net Transfers 0  0  0  0  0  1,407,757  (1,407,757) 0  0   0  
Other Sources (Uses) 0  0  0  575,840  0  0   0  0  0   575,840  
Ending Balance, 6/30/25 $ 6,793,456   $1,380,847  $  376,631  $  868,444   $875,642   $2,658,523   $3,588,289   $154,690  $   401,378   $17,097,900  

______________________________ 
Source: The audited financial statements of the District for Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025. 
(1) Excludes payments made by the State to TRS with respect to District employees, commonly referred to as “on-behalf” payments and student activity funds. 



 

 

EXHIBIT B — BUDGET, FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2026 

 ED(1) O&M DEBT 
SERVICE 

TRANS IMRF CAP  
PROJECTS 

WORKING  
CASH 

TORT FIRE TOTAL 

EST. BEGINNING BALANCE, 7/1/25 $ 6,793,456   $1,380,847  $  376,631  $  868,444  $875,642  $2,658,523  $3,588,290  $  154,690  $  401,378  $17,097,901  

REVENUES   13,017,780   1,025,951  1,537,141  1,029,866  410,127   520,750   124,866  879,361   78,038  18,623,880  

EXPENDITURES   14,722,996   1,099,213  1,585,000  1,665,530  650,000  5,417,298   0  1,034,051  1,636,380  27,810,468  

OTHER SOURCES (USES)   0   0   0  497,966   0   3,000,000  (200,000)  0   1,400,000   4,697,966  

EST. ENDING BALANCE, 6/30/26 $ 5,088,240   $1,307,585  $  328,772  $  730,746  $635,769  $  761,975  $3,513,156  $            0  $  243,036  $12,609,279  
______________________________ 
Source: Budget for the District for Fiscal Year 2026.  The beginning fund balances were estimated by the District at the time the budget was adopted.  Consequently, such balances may not match the ending 

fund balances set forth in the District’s audited financial statements for Fiscal Year 2025. 
(1) Excludes payments made by the State to TRS with respect to District employees, commonly referred to as “on-behalf” payments and student activity funds. 
 



 

 

EXHIBIT C — GENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURCES, 
FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021-2025 

 
 YEAR 

ENDED 
JUNE 30, 

2021 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2022 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2023 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2024 

YEAR 
ENDED 

JUNE 30, 
2025 

Local Sources 32.28% 32.69% 34.36% 36.92% 40.10% 
State Sources 55.84% 50.51% 48.32% 50.28% 51.12% 
Federal Sources   11.88%   16.80%(1)   17.32%(1)   12.80%     8.78% 

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
______________________________ 
Source: The audited financial statements of the District for Fiscal Years 2021 through 2025.  For purposes of this Exhibit, the General Fund 

includes the Educational Fund and the Operations and Maintenance Fund. 
(1) Increase in Federal Sources due in large part to the District’s receipt of federal COVID-19 funds.  See “STATE AID—Federal COVID-19 

Funds Distributed to the District” herein. 
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AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE  
DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
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BOYLE 

Certified Public Accountants 

ALTON EDWARDSVILLE BELLEVILLE HIGHLAND 

JERSEYVILLE COLUMBIA CARROLLTON 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
ON MODIFIED CASH BASIS SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PRESENTED IN THE ILLINOIS ST A TE BOARD OF EDUCATION'S 
STANDARDIZED PREPRINTED ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FORMS 

Board of Education 
Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 
Brighton, Illinois 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 as 
of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, as listed in the table of 
contents and supplemental index. 

Qualified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" paragraph, the financial 
statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the assets and liabilities arising from cash transactions 
of Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 as of June 30, 2025, and its revenues received and expenditures 
disbursed during the year then ended, in accordance with the financial reporting provisions prescribed by the Illinois 
State Board of Education as described in Note 1. 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the "Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S . Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles" section of our report, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly, in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial position of 
Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 as of June 30, 2025, or changes in net position, for the year then 
ended. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

IBDO 
ALLIANCE USI 

www.scheffelboyle.com 



Basis for Qualified Opinion 

The District has omitted disclosures required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 54, Fund 
Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions. The amount by which this disclosure would affect the 
financial statements is not reasonably determinable. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

As described in Note 1, the financial statements are prepared by Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9, 
on the basis of the financial reporting provisions prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, to meet the requirements 
of the Illinois State Board of Education. The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the regulatory 
basis of accounting described in Note 1 (modified cash basis) and accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, although not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material and pervasive. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordanc~ with the 
financial reporting provisions permitted by the Illinois State Board of Education, which practices differ from accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, as described in Note 1. Management is also responsible 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, 
we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during 
the audit. 

-B-



Other Matters 

Supplemental Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9's basic financial statements. The information provided on pages 2 
through 4, supplementary schedules on pages 25 through 35 and Y through AD, the schedule of capital outlay and 
depreciation on page 36, and the itemization schedule on page 44, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and 
are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for 
purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and is also not a required 
part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and has been derived from 
and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements taken as a whole. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the financial statements. The information on pages 37 
through 41 is propagated from information in the audited financial statements, but we take no responsibility for the 
accuracy of those calculations. The Report on Shared Services or Outsourcing on page 42 contains unaudited 
information concerning prior, current, and future year expenditures which was provided by the District. The 
Administrative Cost Worksheet on page 43 contains unaudited information concerning the current year budget which 
was provided by the District. The actual expenditure information on this page is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The average daily attendance figure, included in the 
computation of operating expense per pupil on pages 37-38 and per capita tuition charges on page 39, has not been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion or any from assurance thereon. 

The 2024 comparative infonnation in the schedule of expenditures of federal awards was subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied by us and our report dated September 13, 2024, expressed an unmodified opinion that such 
information was fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 2024 financial statements taken as a whole. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 
consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial statements, or the 
other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an 
uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exits, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 9, 2025, on our 
consideration of Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9's internal control over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

September 10, 2025 
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Board of Education 

SCHEFFEL 
BOYLE 

Certified Public Accountants 

ALTON EDWARDSVILLE BELLEVILLE HIGHLAND 

JERSEYVILLE COLUMBIA CARROLLTON 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 
Brighton, Illinois 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 
dated September 9, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Southwestern Community Unit 
School District No. 9's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the school district's internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the school district's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the school district's financial 
statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not 
identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9's 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we perfonned tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

-E-
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Board of Education 

SCHEFFEL 
BOYLE 

Certified Public Accountants 

ALTON EDWARDSVILLE BELLEVILLE HIGHLAND 

JERSEYVILLE COLUMBIA CARROLLTON 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 
Brighton, Illinois 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Southwestern Community Unit School District No . 9's (the "District") compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of the District's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. The District's major 
federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 complied, in all material respects, with the types 
of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis/or Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide 
a legal determination of District's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management/or Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, 
and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the District's federal programs. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the District's 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Unifonn Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report 
on compliance about the District's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In perfonning an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and 
the Unifonn Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform 

audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the District's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such 
other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the District's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with the Unifonn Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance 
that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does 
not allow management or employees, in the nonnal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

-G-



Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, 
this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

E:;~ &.t& 
September 10, 2025 
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AUDITOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE 

INSTRUCTIONS: If your review and testing of state, local, and federal Programs revealed any of tht following statements to be true, then check the bo,c on the left and 

attach the appropriate findings/comments. 

PART A - FINDINGS 

D 1. One or more school board memben, admlnl.strators1 certified school business officials, or other qualifying district employees fa lied to file economic Interested 

□ 

B 
B 
□ 

statements pursuant to the 11/lno/s Government Ethics Act. [5 ILCS 420/4A-l0l] 

2. One or more custodians of funds failed to comply with the bonding requirements pursuant to fllinois School Code {105 /LCS 5/B-2;10-20.19;19-6}. 

3. One or more contracts were executed or purchases made contrary to the provisions of the Illinois School Code {105 ILCS 5/10-20.21). 

4. One or more violations of the Public Funds Deposit Act or the Public Funds Investment Act were noted {30 /LCS 225/1 et. seq. and 30 ILCS 235/1 et. seq]. 

S. Restricted funds were commingled in the accounting records or used for other than the purpose for which they were restrfcted. 

6, One or more short-term loins or short-term debt Instruments were e)(ecuted In non-conformity with the appllcable authorizing statute or without statutory Authority. 

7, One or more long-term loans or lon1Herm debt Instruments were e)(ecuted in non-c:onformity with the 1ppl[cable authorizing statute or without statutory Authority. 

I. Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax monies were deposited and/or used without first satisfying the lien imposed pursuant to the llllnofs State Revenue 

Sharing Act {30 /LCS 115/12]. 

9. One or more lnterfund loans were made in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per the J/linols School Code [105 fLCS 

5/10-22 ,33, 20-4 and 20-5]. 

10. One or more lnterfund loans were outstanding beyond the term provided by statute per llllnois School Code {105 ILCS 5/10-22.33, 20-4, 20-5}. 

11. One or more permanent transfers were made In non-conformity with the applicable 1uthorlzine statute/regulatlon or without statutory/regulatory authorization per J/Jinols 

School Code (105 ILCS S/17-2A]. 

12. Substantial, or systematic misclassification of budgetary items such as, but not limited to, revenues, receipts, expenditures, disbursements, or expenses were observed, 

13. The Chart of Accounts used to define and control budeet and accounting records does not conform to the minimum requirements Imposed by 

ISBE rules pursuant to 1/lfnols School Code (105 ILCS 5/2-3.27; 2-3.28]. 

14. At least one of the following forms was filed with ISBE late: The FY24 AFR (ISBE FORM S0-3S), FY24 Annual Statement of Affairs (ISBE Form 50-37), or FY2S 

Budget (ISBE FORM 50-36), Ekplaln In the comments bo• below In pursuant to 11/inols School Code (105 ILCS 5/3-15,l; 5/ 10-17; 5/17-1/. 

PART B - FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES/CERTIFICATION Criteria pursuant to the Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/1A-8I. 

□ 

□ 

□ 

15. The district has Issued tax anticipation warrants or tax anticipation notes In anticipation of a second year's taxes when warrants or notes In 

anticipation of current year ta,es are still outstanding, as authorized by Illinois School Code (105 /LCS 5/17-16 or 34-23 through 34-27]. 

16. The district hu Issued short-term debt aeainst two future revenue sources, such as, but not limited to, tax anticipation warrants and Gener1I State Aid 

certificates or tax anticipation warrants and revenue anticipation notes, 

17. The district has Issued school or teacher orders for wagesas permitted in Illinois School Code (105 ILCS 5/8-16, 32-7.2 and 34-75] or Issued funding 

bonds for this purpose pursuant to Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/8-5; 32-7.2; 34-76; and 19-8]. 

D 18, The district has for two consecutive years shown an excess of expenditures/other uses over revenues/other sources and beginning fund balances 

on ]ts annual financial report for the aggregate totals of the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, Transportation, and Working Cash Funds . 

PART C - OTHER ISSUES 

19. Student Activity Funds, Imprest Funds, or other funds maintained by the district were excluded from the audit. 

20, Findings, other than those llsted in Part A, were reported (e.g. student activity findings, significant deficiencies Internal controls). These findings may be described extenslvely In the financlal notes, 

21. Check this box If the district is subject to the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law. Effective Date: 11/4/2014 (Ex: 00/00/0000) 

22. If the type of Auditor Report designated on the cover page Is other than an unqualified opinion and Is due to reason{s) other than solely Cash Basis Accounting, 

please check and explaln the reason(s) In the bolt below. 

In addition to the financial statements being prepared on the regulatory/modified cash basis of accounting, the District has omitted disclosures required by GASB 54. 

See notes to the financial statements 2A 



PART D - QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITING FIRM 

• School district/joint agreement entities must verify the qualifications of the auditing firm by requesting the most current peer review report and the corresponding acceptance letter from the 

approved peer review program for the current peer review. 

• A school district/joint agreement who engages with an auditing firm who is not licensed and qualified will be required to complete a new audit by a qualified auditing firm at the school 

district's/joint agreement's expense. 

Comments Aoollcable to the Auditor's Questionnaire: 

SCHEFFEL BOYLE 
Name of Audit Firm (print) 

The undersigned affirms that this audit was conducted by a qualified auditing firm and fn accordance with the appl/cabfe standards {23 flf/no(s Administrative 

Code Port 100} and the scope a/the audit conformed to the requirements of subsection (a) or (b) of 231/1/nols Administrative Code Part l00Sectlon 110, as 

applicable. 

Signature of Audit Manager or Firm mm/dd/yyyy 

See notes to the financial statements. 28 



FINANCIAL PROFILE INFORMATION 

Required to be completed for school districts orily. 

A, Tax Rates (Enter the tax rate - ex: .0150 for $1.50) 

Tax Year 2024 Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV): 212,397,173 ! 
Educational 

Operations & 

Maintenance 
Transportation Combined Total 

Rate(s): o.0191s6! + I 0.004520! + ._ __ o._00_26_60_.I = r 0.0263101 

Working Cash 

0.000357! 

A tax rate must be entered in the Educational, Operations and Malnlenance, Transportation, and Working Cash boxes above. If 
the tax rate Is zero, enter "0". 

B. Results of Operations • 

c. 

Receipts/Revenues 

15,410,161 I 
Disbursements/ 

Expenditures 
1s,s61,22s I 

Excess/ (Deficiency) Fund Balance 

(150,458)! 12,631,036 j 
• The numbers shown are the sum of entries on Pages 7 & 8, lines 8, 17, 20, and 81 for the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, 

Transportation, and Working Cash Funds. 

Short-Term Debt•• 

CPPRTNotes TAWI TO/EMP, Orders E8F /GSA Certlfkaws 
.._ ____ o....,I + ... I ______ o....,I + _I ____ 0 .... 1 + ... I ____ o ... l + 1 

Other Total 

______ o_.l=I oj 
• • The numbers shown are the sum of entries on page 26. 

D. Long-Term Debt 

Check the applicable box for long-term debt allowance by type of district. 

a. 6.9% for elementary and high school districts. 29,310,s10 I 
b. 13.8% for unit districts. 

Long-Term Debt Outstanding: 

c. Long-Term Debt (Principal only) 

Outstanding: ................................ . 
IAm I 

511 10,767,840 

E. Material Impact on Financial Position 

If applicable, check any of the following Items that may have a material Impact on the entity's financial position during future reporting periods. 

Attach sheets as needed explaining each Item checked. 

Pending Litigation 

Material Decrease In EAV 

Material Increase/Decrease In Enrollment 

Adverse Arbitration Ruling 

Passage of Referendum 

Taxes Filed Under Protest 

Decisions By Local Board of Review or Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board (PTAB) 

Other Ongoing Concerns (Describe & Itemize) 

Comments: 

See notes to the financial statements. 3 
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District Name: 

District Code: 

County Name: 

Southwestern CUSD 9 

40056009026 

MACOUPIN 

1. Fund Balance to Revenue Ratio: 
Total Sum of Fund Balance {PB, Cells C81, D81, F81 & 181) 

Total Sum of Direct Revenues (P7, Cell CB, DB, FB & 18) 

less: Operating Debt Pledged to Other Funds (PB, Cell C54 thru D74) 

(Excluding C:D57, C:D61, C:D65, C:D69 and C:D73) 

2. Expenditures to Revenue Ratio: 
Total Sum of Direct Expenditures (P7, Cell Cl 7, Dl7, Fl 7,117) 

Total Sum of Direct Revenues {P7, Cell CB, DB, FB, & 18) 

Less: Operating Debt Pledged to Other Funds (PS, Cell C54 thru D74) 

(Excluding C:D57, C:D61, C:D6S, C:D69 and C:D73) 

Possible Adjustment: 

3. Days Cash on Hand: 
Total Sum of Cash & Investments (PS, Cell C4, D4, F4, 14 & CS, DS, FS & 15) 

Total Sum of Direct Expenditures (P7, Cell Cl 7, Dl 7, Fl 7 & 117) 

4. Percent of Short-Term Borrowing Maximum Remaining: 

Tax Anticipation Warrants Borrowed (P26, Cell F6-7 & Fll) 

EAV x 85% x Combined Tax Rates (P3, Cell J7 and Jl0) 

5. Percent of Long-Term Debt Margin Remaining: 
long-Term Debt Outstanding (P3, Cell H38) 

Total Long-Term Debt Allowed (P3, Cell H32) 

See notes to the financial statements. 

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL PROFILE SUMMARY 
Financial Profile Website 

Funds 10, 20, 40, 70 + (SO & 80 if negative) 

Funds 10, 20, 40, & 70, 

Minus Funds 10 & 20 

Funds 10, 20 & 40 

Funds 10, 20, 40 & 70, 

Minus Funds 10 & 20 

Funds 10, 20 40 & 70 

Funds 10, 20, 40 divided by 360 

Funds 10, 20 & 40 

(.85 x EAV) x Sum of Combined Tax Rates 

Total 
12,631,036.DO 

15,410,767.00 

0.00 

Total 
lS,561,225.00 

15,410,767.00 

0.00 

Total 
12,755,111.00 

43,225.63 

Total 

0.00 

4,760,776.43 

Total 
10,767,840.00 

29,310,809.87 

Ratio Score 
0.820 Weight 

Value 

Ratio Score 
1.010 Adjustment 

Welgtit 

Value 

Days Score 
295.08 Weigtit 

Value 

Percent Score 
100.00 Weigtit 

Value 

Percent Score 
63.26 Weigtit 

Value 

Total Profile Score: 

4 
0.35 

1.40 

3 
0 

0.35 

1.05 

4 
0.10 

0.40 

4 
0.10 

0.40 

3 
0.10 

0.30 

3.55 * 

Estimated 2026 Financial Profile Designation: RECOGNITION 

4 

Total Profile Score may change based on data provided on the Financial Profile 

Information page 3 and by the timing of mandated categorical payments. Final score 

will be calculated by ISBE. 
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7 lntarfl.indR-.V.We 1 .. 

8 tnt.l"(D¥~ntal Ac:icountJ. Rtutnti. \ 1so 

9 Olh..A..iw._ ( 160 
--·-

10 ,_...,, j 170 

11 Pr.ldtt.ms i 180 

12 Othwcu,-ran:MYbl~•tt.m!M) : 190 

13 T-..,C....tAN.a 0 .. - ~;;;;;-.... __ ___,_...,..~ .... ~---~----- --· 
14 
15 Worb of Art• Hbtoric:al Tra_,,._ i 210 

-
16 .... I 220 204,306 I 
17 Buikwlc & lulktina; lmflfowmentl I uo 33,621,825 : 

18 Sltalmpr,:1¥etnM'lt:J6lnfrutrucNR : , .. 2.«1,112 l 
19 Clpttaknd Equlpnwl'C l 2so ____Y.45,200 1 
20 c.or.trudion ln Proc:n- ! 260 11.&~ . 
21 AlftOUfC ANafl.aba M DM,,t:$wviee ~ I HJ 376 631 

22 Afflount ta ba Prow'ld~ fDr ,aynMnt on Lon&-Twm o.bt i 350 ; - 10,391,20'1 - -23 - ~~~ ~· --~ -~ - !!>,.?!?,.,.~ 

..!! --.------ • --,---
25 lrurfund Pa~ ! -410 

26 /l"lfMIOll'flTlfTWflt.al Acx:o!MU P~.W. [ '211 

27 0th.,- Payabla: I "'° 
28 Co,,tr-KU P;iiyabl• i 460 

29 loffll Payabl. ...., 
30 S.,._rle & Benaftts Pay1-tiw. .,., 

31 Pr,raU Oeductkms & Wlthho~ ... 
32 ~ Rnenuc & Oth.'CurnN. U.blltl.s 490 

33 Dua to Activity Fund Ortanlationl 4513 I -

~ T-..c.r-tuaa... ' 0 -----.... 
----- - ----· 

35 
36 Lo•-T-0.bt:1'..,aW.. (GefteralOblfpUon. """-.Ot'-) ~ -----_ _!~.767.140 
37 T .... '--11-T-I.WIDIN 1--~-7~7~ - ,...,....,__...~ .... -·=--=•=,.....,·- _,_ -- - I ;,. -1 38 R.-.rv~ Fund hi.I,,- I 

39 urv-rwd Fund S.l•nm ! 7.90 

40 I~"' ~lf bom Au.ts - -- - .;;.:] 
41 I o-, - --T .... .....__.~..._ 45,642.610 10,161,aeo 

'""' 
~ ASSETS /LIMIIJ11fS for Sluclont Actlwlty Funds 
44 --:.--~-!!---- i u.7 45 Studant: Acl~ fYnd Cash and lrw...,.._ 

46 T ... S-..... ........ 0..-._...,._...._Adwlty,_. -£ c!,,,i,,i,r~----,.;. -
48 Tot•ICurr_. U.biWU. fo,$tudant.Ac1Jrrityfifta -·7 
49 "~StudantAdkoty Fund lalal'Q f«51!.ldar'J[Attivlty Fund, i 715 

50 T_.Staidut:Ad:Mty....._ ... ~....._f«,..._AcalwltyhMs 
~ 

52 T- ASSETS /LIMIU11ES District wllh - Activity Funds 
53 __!~~~--.... ~fwb -..... ~- +--_, __ _;. 0 I 

~ ~.642.,wl ___ --
T<OCllll~a...o..tct .... _..Adhlfly,._ .~•!!1•!!0 ia,.a;~-.;.....;.;..._..; - -· - ~--· 

~ 
- - ; ... c.....t......_Dlnrtcl .... ..;....~----i --56 . - •••• ~ .J ,-.. -- ··~· - - - • - --v•-

57 

i-,_ __ ..,. _____ 

- - -58 - - --- -- --
TotalLMtT«n1IWIIJIIM~_wldt~-~,._. - ~-?!!•~ 

59 fl...--:! Fund 9,liMI,- Distrkt wk1I Studwtl: ActlYl(y funds i nt r-- --o1 
... 

60 unr-rved fund 8-Mlnm l>isbia. with Stl.lCMnt ArtMty funds i 710 
··--- ---~-

61 lnvatnMflt n G-.1 RNd MWa Dtstrict with sruct.r« Ac.tMly Funck I ·- - - - o l ::~~r -· - -
62 T__.LJaNltln_,,._ ....._Dktrict_....._,Adhrky~ ! 10,767,840 

See notes to the financial statements. Page6 
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A 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDtTURES/DtSBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ALL FUNDS - FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

B C D E F G 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) 

Munklpal 

H 
(60) 

DeKrlptJan (Ente<-., Dollon) 
AaU EdlKJltloftal 

Opentlom. 
Maintenance 

Debt5enlkes T~ llotir-.ment/Sodal CopltalProjectJ 

SOanfty 
-

~ 

: I 983,029 1 4.Sll,542 1 1,564,724 SS0,3n 626,256 S80,664 f 
ol o . ! 0 0 _, , 

7,447,873 I 0 0 449,889 0 50,000 - 1,279,382 0 0 55 0 0 
Total Dhctllecelplf/R- 13,238,797 983,029 1,564,724 1,000,321 626,256 630,664 

--
R,aipts/R<Vfflue; for •o,, B,,hal.r Paym""ts 

2 3998 4,368,067 

.,.,.,~T~-- 17,606,~ 983,029 _ --- 1,~64,E4 I __..,....!,..~3~ _ 626,256 630,664 ~- -- - - -..... 1000 8,894,641 ! 179,973 

20IIII 3,872,975 862,637 1,498,403 405,715 4,328,520 _, 
13,333 ! 0 : 0 170 

- 40IIO 299,112 0 0 0 0 O I -
5000 o I 0 1,737,165 120,124 0 

Total Dlnct~~- 13,080,061 862,637 1,737,165 1,618,527 585,858 4,328,520 

0/sburs,m,nt,/EJ,pffldfturff ft,< •o,, B,ha/f" Po_,.ts 
2 

4180 4,368,067 0 0 0 0 o l 
Total ~Expenditures 17,448,128 ! 862,637 1,737,165 

__ .{6:8,206)-~ 

0 

• ____ 12¥3~.L ___ 120,392 E.uess of Dll«t Recllptr/- Over(Und-, Dlnct ~'-'41ftures (172,441) (3,697,856) 

Offlllll~USISOFAJll!DS 

IOdlllU!lMl!IICIUlf._ (7'1110l 

PERMANENT TRANSFER fllOM VAIIIOUS RJNDS 
-- - -

Abolishment of the Workine C.Sh Fund 
12 I 1110 

Abatement of the Work:inP Cash Fund 
12 j 7110 7----

1,407,757 ' 
Transfer of Wortinc ~h Fund lntffnt 71l1l I 

Tnnsfer Among rul'Mh 7130 I I 
Tninsfer of ll'ltetts1. 7140 ____ J ____ ______ _J_ 
Transfer from upibf Project Fund to O&M Fund ! 7150 I ; 

T..-.,. al 1-Fire Pr_, &Safety Tax and -est "'-<ls to o&M Fund 
4 

7160 I 
; I 

Transfer to EJtceu Fire Prevention & Safety Bond and lntef'eSt Procffds 1o Debt ~ce 7170 I ! 

Fund 
5 

l. __ -- -~ 
SAIIOF-(7211111 

Prindpa-1 on 8onds Soki I 1210 

~ium on Bonds Sokt 7U.0 

Accrued Interest on Bonds Sold I 7230 -
Sale or Compensation for Fixed Assets 

6 ! 7300 i 
Transfer to Debt Service to Pav Principal on Leasesu i 7400 

' 
0 

TnMfer to Debt Service to Pay lnterest_on Leasesu 7500 0 

Trand« to Debt Servic.e tD Pay Printipa1 on Revenue Bonds ! 7600 I ~I Tnnsf•r to Debt Service Fund to Pl/I/ lntef'ert on ~ue Bonds 1 noo I -
TrimfM t0 Capital Projecb Fund 7800 o , - r -- -
ISBE Loan Proceeds ! 7900 I 
other Souroe, Not a...ffied as-here I 1990 ; 575,840 

T-1 Otller SOurcm of Funds 0 0 1 0 s1s,840 l 0 1,407,757 

See notes to the financial statements. 7 

I J K 
(70) (IO) (90) 

W"'1d111Cosll Tort 
FtrePl"l'ftntlon• 

Smty 

188,620 872,670 82,038 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
188,620 872,670 82,038 

188,620 872,670 82,038 
... -- . --· 

---
I 182,550 

631,698 1,686,995 

i o ' 
I 0 0 

0 0 

I 814,248 1,686,995 

0 0 
814,248 1,686,995 

= 
- 188,620 J - 58,42~- fl,604,~7) 

·-

I 

i ·---

-- r--·· ---
l 

o! 0 0 



1 -
2 

~ 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

52 

53 
, 54 

55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 

!78 

79 
80 

81 
IS4 

85 
86 

87 
>--
88 

89 
>--

90 
91 

A 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDtnJRES/OISBURSED/EXPENDtnJRES, OTiiER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
ALL FUNDS • FOR TIIE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

B C D E F G 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) 

MunldjN,I 

H I 
(60) (711) 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 
A<ttl Educational 

OpentloMA 
M■lnten■Me 

DebtSeMcrs T.........,...,. R-t/ Sodol CapltalPraj«ts WOf1dnlcasll 
Sealrlty 

-
PEIIMMENTTRANSRII TOVAIUOUS 011IDI RINDS CllllD) 

Abolishment or Abatement of the Wori::inc Cash Fund 
12 ; suo 2MJ.7S.7 

Transfer of Woridnc Cash Fund Interest 
12 8120 L D 

Transfet"" .Amons Funds 8130 I I Tramfe< of Interest 8140 I ol Transfer from capital Project Fund to O&M Fund 8150 

TransfOt' al Eauu Fh Pr__,,,on & Safety Tax & ,._.,.. Pl"ocMds t,o 0&M nine! 
4 8160 

Transfer of Exceu Fire Prevention & Safety Bond and Interest Proceeds to Debt ServiO!! 

Fund 
5 8170 

Taxes Pfedced to Pay Principal on Leases13 8410 - --7 
Grants/Reimbursements Pl~ed to Pay Principat on l..eale'Su 8420 1 

Othl!!I- ~e-s: Pledced to Pay Prine~! on Leases ll ! 8430 

Fund aabncc Tramfen J>tedeed to Pay Principal on leases" l 8440 I _____, 
Taxes P'edced to Pay lnte..-est on L.eues" 8510 7 

~ 

Grants/Reimbursements Ptedced to Pay Interest on Leasesu 
1 

8520 ! ' 
Other' Rnenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Leasesn 8530 

Fund Balance Transfers Pledeed to Pay Interest on leases" 8540 --- _,.J ·-
Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8610 

Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8620 ... -r""'·-- .... 
Other Rewnues Pledged to P~ Principal on Revenue Bonds l 8630 ___j___ 

! 
-

Fund &..ILance Transfers Piedgied to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8640 
H--· --

Tues P1iedged to Pay lnterffl on Revenue Bonds I 8110 

Gr.ants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on Re~e Bonds 8720 I 

Other Revenues Plecfced to Pay Interest on Rewnue Bonds 8730 

Fund Balance Transfers l'Jedced to P..iy Interest on~ Bonds 8740 I 
Tue:s Tr~ened to ~ for upital Projects 8810 

Grants/Reimbursements P~ ta P.ay for Capital ProjiKts 8820 I 

Other Revenues Pledged to P.1y for Capital Projects 8830 

I 
==i 

Fund Bal.ance Tnmfen Pledced to Pay for Capital Projects 8840 I ·--- - - - - r- - · - r ·-·-- -
Transfer to Debt Servk:e Fund ta P.ay Principal on ISBE loans 8910 .. 

I 8990 
-<"' l Other U~ Not O.n.sifeed Elsewhere ____j_ 

Taal Otller Uses ol Funds 0 0 D I 0 0 0 1,407,757 .. - o I Taal OtherSo..-/UMs ol Funds 0 0 0 575,840 1,407,757 (1,407,757j 

Excess orReceiplS{Revenues ana Other Sources of Funos 10-/Unaer1 - ~--
11,219.137jl 158,736 120,392 (172,441)1 (42,366' 40,398 (2,290,099) 

Fund Balances wltllout Stud-Adlvlly Funds· July 1, 2024 6,634,720 1,260,455 549,072 I 910,810 835,244 4,948,622 4,807,426 

Other Ot.anccs In Fund Balances - lncrusei; (Decreases) (Describe & ttemite) I I 
I 

1,380,847 1 376,631 t 
! 

Fund 111ia-wllbout-Adlvllyfunds•-J0,:1112S 
6,793,4S6 j 868,444 875,642 2,6~,s23 I 3,588,289 

- · .. --
S....._, Adlvlly fund Bolanca • July 1, 2024 22~,!E.._ --..,....._,. ..... 

il'lllll_,__...._. ·,,,,, I _ I'! 1199 :IM!,5~ --
~ ...... AdMly ..... 

·- ----
~~~;~~i=;;;,roa·;;;..,.~';;~,;.-·r~~F~:-

333,570 I = 
15,025 

StudMt Activity Fund llllance • JUM 30, 2025 ! 235,808 ! 

See notes to the financial statements. 8 

J K 
(10) (90) 

Flro,_& 
Ton 

SOieiy 

·-

0 
I 

I 0 

-

0 0 

0 0 

58,422 (1,604,957) 

96,268 I 2,006,335 

I 

154,690 ~1,378 

-



A 

...!.. 
Descr1ptlon (Enter Whole Dollars) 

93 ai:affl/-,uC--.... Acthll¥,.... 
94 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
All FUNDS • FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

B C D E F G 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) 

Munldp■I 

H 
(iO) 

Ami ! Educ.atlonal 
Open,tkms& 
Maintenanct 

Debt5e,¥ices Transponatlon llatlntmont/ Sodol Capbl Profe<U 

f Seantty 

I J K 
(:ID} (80) (90) 

WOf1dnsC.... TOft 
FIA! Prevention & 

Sof1lty 

·-

95 ~ ftlNOWli/iliSll!M l'Q~lllfflJICI' 

lOIIO 1,564,724 j 580~ --- - 188,620 
- t---~-'---+-----'-...... ----------------....a--1------'--if------'---+----='-------..;.;.=;..;..1-----==c.-i 

4,860,137 983,029 

0 0 

550,3TT 626,256 

0 0 
s12.610T 82,038 

96 [$TAtU0Ulltl$ 

w9i7~~~L-~~- ---- -- - -
98 Total Dil1!Ct Receipts/-

JCNJO o I so,ooo , --- --o-r------o~----- -o· 
t---~-'---+-------+- -----o-+----~-1-------+---------0-+------0'"+1, ------o'+------.;;oc.-i 

7,447,873 0 

1,279,382 0 
13,587,392 983,029 

449,889 0 

ss 0 

1,000,321 626,256 630,664 188,620 872,670 82,038 

99 Recrlpts/Rnm- for •0r, Bd>alr Payments 
2 

3998 
-

0 0 4,368,067 0 0 0 I O 0 

100 Total Receipts/-
- ---~ - - .... ~ - ,.,. 
1 01 -l!NTS/IIIPIIIIIC--~f-.J -102.,.___ lOIIO 
103 . - r----~-----.- ------
104 _,..._ JCNIO t---~~~-----'--, 

105 --~ .... II! I .IJ!tllilll - !----~--+-------+ 0 I O r O 0 

9,228,211 

3,872,975 862,637 

13,333 0 

299,112 I 0 

~~·---- ~ ---
··- 179,973 

1,498,403 405,715 

0 170 

0 0 

4,328,520 i 

---- -, 
, ___ _.=;1s:.:2"'.s;.;;s-"o+---- . ___ _ 
_ I __ _ 6_3~1 1,686,99_5 __ 

1-1~06~~!!!~!.---_________ .. 1,737,165 O O I- ----
~ TotalDi11!CtDisbu..-/~ltures ·=========~======ia=s= ,===:cic='i'-"====1=,7=3=7;,;,,1.,6S=4'======""!======'i'-"=="'4"',3""2=8,s5=20=il ~;4.248 1,686,995 
1 08 Disbursffl>ents/&penditur,s for "On Bd>a/f' Payments 

2 
4180 0 O O O 

0 0 
13,413,631 ----, 862,637 

-
4,368,067 0 

120,124 0 ---1,618,527 ' 585,858 .. 
0 0 

l-1_094 = T=•ta= l=~==·~·-===~"'=====,============='.a'--~=9'================"==i====1=,7=3=7=,1=6=5 'l'i========l====='=*===4=',=32=8=,5=2=0=;.----·----,====8=1=4•=2=48~===1=,68=6=•=99=5=l 

~ - ~ °'- ~~-~~(Under)DlrectDist>ursamonts/~"-! ~ .. -,,•.-:· 173,76~ ! ____ ~2?•:92_1 ___ -'-'(1";_;,;2'c..c44...;le<}._=~-'--="-'-'-"-----"=,,,...• .... -- _ _(3,6_'.l7,856) _ 
111 cm&SOUIICES/USl!SO,fUNDS(-Stlod.-~,-.i 

17,781,698 862,637 I l,6_;8,527 585,858 
·-~·-

(618,206) 40,398 . 188,620 

112 Cfflll!llS'OUllt&QfNIDJ.., 
113 Total~~olfund• - --- ·--- --- -J_. _ 
m imiausa~ ...... - - - ~---- ---- --- ---
115 - -;:;;,,, oti;-.,, u.eso1Funds - .. -- • - ... ·- I 

_____ o 1 __ ____ . _ ... tl __ ~~~J-=-~zs,840_1 _ . _ _ _ o L_ _ ~?Jl7 J. --------~L- ---.;;.,:,,,-~ 

o l o l ===o~i===1·=40=~1s1 I 

l-1'---1'---6cf== T=otll= l =Olher==__.,===Uses==°'= F•=nds===============-===l======o*======o~===== =1,=40=7=,7=5=7*===(1=,4=0:7=,7=5=7},;,======~=== 
1 1'7 fund hlonces(All ,aurra with SIUdellt ActM\y Funds)-June 30, ZIJ2S 7,029,264 1,380,847 376,63 , 2,658,523 3,588,289 i 

o i 0 ·-·~--

o l 0 

0 0 

154,690 I 401,378 

See notes to the financial statements. 9 



A B I C 
.J__ llOI 

Description ----_,, 

2 

..... 

D I E 
(20) (JO) 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENCINO JUNE 30, 2025 

F I G I 
""" i ,.., i 

I .. _ ' 
T,~ htfrenwnt/Sodai l 

Socurfty i 

H I 

5 Deslptedl"urpoMslffla(ll10-U20l 7 3,n6.92A 187,0C2i- 1~ 5J6,242 i 300,702 l I 
_!_ ladnl_~•-c== """~ •---------------+--113- 0 j----~-;'----'-72.~ 64=--il 7 __ ,_...,. mo 511,113 ; I T ------, 

8 ~~"6pM&...._ llSO 

9 --~•-- mo I [ I 
~ 

I I 
(1Uj I 

W-Colh 

I

. 

72.631 

~~ =-==~1 ::; i -- 7 ·-- I ··- --.-,----...--·-
I -- r-

12 TMIIAIIV......T ... a...waw111111tct 

13 
14 MoblefbMP..w..T• 
15 h)'IMflUfrom1.JlC111HoWlnl~ 

16 Cotpo,atePlnonalPn,pertyfllplK.lment;Tu.s
1 

17 Oth«P.,.._.~ U.U«T-(~&lenlft) 

21 ....--TwrionfromOttw!rDlltricts{~~ 

24 Sumffle'Sdl· TUltkM!hvm "-«Pannts{lnSt.-J 

25 Sl.ffffle'Sd&• lultioflfnlfflOttlfi°OiStricts{tnSU!tel 

27 Sl.ffffle'Sdl· Tultioflfn,mOthe!-Sol.WuslOutofSt.-) 

28 CTE-TullonftoMPupllorhrentsllnStlft) 

29 CTE-T~frtirnOthlr"Olrtrictl(ffl Sbtt) 

30 CTE · Tukion kom OUM!rSoun:a (In SC.C.) 

31 CTE-T!.1tionfrom0th«Sowc:a(O...of~e) 

32 SpecW fd -Tutioft from~ or Parents (In State) 

33 ~ Ed - Tution from Other Olrlricbl (It! St.Itel 

34 Spl!dal:[d -TutionfromOthe"~(l~Stat.) 

35 SpedalEd-T~ffomOtherSoulus(Oul:dSUlle) 

36 Mult-TultJDftfrorn~orParents(lnSt.lle) 

37 Adut-TltilnftomOthl!rDinrictsllnState-1 

38 Adut•T~ftllffl<>thls'~(h'IStaDel 

39 AIW:-T.-bnfre1m0tt,e,Sot,cs((Mof!tat-, 

,4() --

Seenotato1he"1.-.:alatallms1'5 

... 
12UI ! 

3,~.,..?. ... ., 959~1 

23 I 

1230 l 116,521 I 

u,o l l 

~ 

10 

--~---_....,1...,... ____ 11,.•.sso,_., ... , ----'.....,-•- 10 ------
13U I 

n21 j 
1)21 ! 
uu l 
132◄ 1 

UJl l 

u32 i 
j 1133 l 

! 133A I 
l u,n : 

ll◄J i 
l344 I 

U52 ( 

1353 

I 

I 

i 

o I 

591,311 I .2.L 

• I 
I ! 

i 22,500 I 
I 

22,,504 0 1 -----

1D 

I K 
I c,oi 

Tort 1 .... -. 
! ...... 
I 

&>11,501 ' 74047 

---,.-----
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A B I C I 
l I (10) I 

Detcripdon---
! 

' ~,1 - I 

i I -~-Tr-pkie.from Pupil or ,-,...u flrlSUtel 1411 t 
...... -T11115Pf-,,fromothcr OlstricK(lnSUU) uu , 
--- Tra!llp ft!B fn:nn other Souca (In 5'-tlf) 

"" f 
---T111,.Fee-fminCo-o.r1tl,Ul'ktMtim(ln~I 1'15 f 

_,..Transpffttfn:lm 0d'9"Sa\n:•(<M:ofs.:..e) ! 1'11' [ 

SIMTWMt' Sdl· Truir,p..kftfra,n ,..-orP¥ents (lrl 5bu) 1421 1 

SunTMI' set.-Tr.-p. fea from Olhw Dlmim (In Statlll I un 
:summe,,Sdl- Tra:,r;p..f"5fromOttlerSawc:•(ln5:aitrJ i 1423 

~Sch-Traisp.FftlfrofflOUl«Saurc•(Olf:dStatrj l 1Cl4 

CT'f - Trarspfft5fromPl,IJll5or.._.....(ln~) 1431 , 

CfE• Tr1194» Fee from OtMr Oiltrtttl ilfl 51.•I 1411 1 

CTE- Tr..pfNS from ex,- 5-...un:B (1ft ~ltl!) lOJ I 
OE- TrarspHIS from Ottwl-" ScMc.es l<M ~St..l•l 104 

SpedalEd-Tran,sp~•omP"'11sorParents(lnS'lla!I 14U 1 

5pedal Ed- Tr-.pf.ft' hom otha" Oiltrk:1.'I (lnSUtr) 14A2 I 

Speda!Ed-TnnpfttsfromOCtierSowrcslln~) 14A3 I 

SpecW£d- TR1MPFM!lfflffl'l~Sowc1!5(o..tolSl:ftleJ ..... 
..... . f,-.pfft!I from P~orParcnt1(lnSbtel ! 1451 ~ 

AcMt -T~fee from C>dwDtdricts (Jfl~) l HSl 

MM•Trln:tflfftffrDl'll°'M Sowcecllt1State) l 1453 , 
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Description ((,,twWholollollon) 

Fu ..... 
2 

2.. II NND("!L._ -4 m» 
5 fw&Ul&r PrOlral"M 11DD 

6 Tuition Payment to Charter Schools 1115 

7 PR-&: Proerarm 1115 

8 Special Education Proarams {Functions 1200-1220) 1200 

9 SpKial (duation Prasrams Pre-« 1225 

10 ftftnl!dial and Supplernen~ Procrams K-U 1250 

11 Rffll.di-21 a.nd Supplemental Procrams P,.....« U7S 

12 Adutt,/Continui"I Education Procrams Ullll 

13 CTlPTc,cnms 1400 

14 tntenchotutic Praenms 1500 

15 SummerSdioo!Pf'DIB"IS """ 16 Gff'tftl Procrams USO 

17 Driwr's Education Pracrarns 1700 

18 ... .,,,.,Pn>c,an,, llllO 

19 Truant NtotmatM & Optional Prosnms """' 
20 M-« Procr.iu - Priv.lte Tuition 1'W 

21 RecularK-U Pf'Dlnms- PriwteTYition 1'11 

22 ~I Education Proparm k-U- Priv.11.te Tuition 1'U 

23 5p«ial Education Procrams ~- Tuition 1'13 

24 Remedial/Sopplemffltwl ~s K-U- Private Tuition U14 

25 Re~enul Proct"ams Pre-K - Private T ultion UlS 

26 Adu1t/Continuinc Education Pr01rams - Private Tuition 1'116 

27 CTE Procnams - Private Tuition 1917 

28 lntwscho&.ntic Proer•IM • Priwte Tuition 1'18 

29 SufflmerSdlool Prosrams- Privl1:e Tuition 191' 

30 Glftad Pfol,.ms • Privffl Tuition 1920 

31 Bilint:ual Protr,ms: ~ Private Tuition 1'21 

32 Truanb:Atlema!M/Optional Ed Procms• Priv.at~Tuir.X>n 1'122 I 

33 StudffltA<1Ml'/fund ~ ,..,, 
34 T __ ,........._..._.,..,.,.,.. ..... l 

lODO 

35 Total lnltnlctlon .w (wlll!i Student &dhth Fulldl.l 
_, 

~ -37 -~--38 N.tffldancw& s.oc»IWDR.Sema!S 21W 

39 Gukf.anct Sen,iott; 2UO 

40 -- 21JO 

41 P5yffiotolDIStn,ic.es 2140 

42 
......... _ ....... __ 

21SO 

43 other Support s«vir»s • Pupls (Da<:riM a Itemize} 2UIJ 

44 T-Su-Sorviots-Puplo 2100 - -45 -----...-rllllCl10MN- -
46 bnprowmeM of &nsttuction Servicts uw 
47 Education.al Media Senikes 2220 

48 .............. T_ 2230 

49 T-~--1-Saff Z2IIO 

50 SU#ORT saw::u. 6ENBIAlAO .. N1S11tAnDN 

51 Board of Education s«Mefl HW 

52 mo.mw Adrl'linistrsUon ~ I n20 I 
53 Speciirl Ne• AdmffltratKNI Semces I lllO I 

l 23'1. ' 
54 

Tort Immunity~ I 23'5 l 
55 T------ 2JIIO 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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S.larles I Employee lleMflts C.pllol Oulloy OtlierObjecb - Materials 

~ 

---- -
4,456,532 978,536 89,TT9 156,636 53,824 4,357 

---- --

1,238,728 238,837 6,653 6,715 

11,100 j 3,488 

346,972 88,484 12,000 4,393 

141,355 i 29,828 746 3,914 

247,on 51021 3,428 45,939 33,952 

244,168 20,861 44,371 48,556 8,570 

75,751 16,823 39 

L 873 
-1----

137,lTT 

I 

--

333,570 

6,761,683 I 1,427,878 I 156,977 I 266,153 I 87,TT6 151,016 

6,761.683 I 1,427,878 I 156,9TT I 266,153 I 87,TT6 484,586 

79,951 i 10,173 374 338 

224,369 I 48,130 584 802 

130,821 17,927 37,060 6,930 248 

91,415 23,571 50,844 

1,050 I 
526,556 99,801 89,912 .,,..,,...a ,070 I 0 248 

-
40,071 l 6,931 54,522 3,591 10,006 

49,291 I 13,763 8,732 4,998 

' 
32,146 2.291 

89,362 I 20,694 95,400 10,880 0 10,006 - - --
1,125 53 I 26,570 7,283 10,491 

111,2n I 13,635 I 4,621 I 1,450 1,782 

23,675 2,sao I i 
! I I 

136,on i 16,218 31,191 8,733 0 12,273 

16 

I J K L 
(700) (1001 (900) 

Non-capit•llzed Termination 
TOQJ lludcet Equipment Benefits 

-
29,082 5,768,746 5,834,733 

0 
0 

6,916 1,497,849 1,548,630 

14 588 13,213 

451,849 454,151 

175,843 176,543 

0 

381,417 339,0TT 

7,160 373,686 379,325 

0 

0 

92,613 100,332 
! 0 

873 

0 
0 2,000 

137,lTT 237,000 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

333,570 463,625 
43,158 l 0 8,894,641 9,085,004 

43,158 1 0 9,228,211 9,548,629 

90,836 91,588 

273,885 263,558 

192,986 191,285 

0 

165830 219,338 

1,050 1,050 
0 0 724,587 • 766,819 

115,121 114,250 

76,784 78,845 

34,437 34,847 
0 0 226,342 --- 227,942 

45,522 50,333 

I 132,765 137,63g 

I 26,205 

! 0 

o I 0 204,492 187,972 
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Description (Entor w- Dolan) 

! (1110) I (2001 I (300) I (400) ! (500) (6001 ! (700) (800) (900) 

Funct•I Employee - I Purchased I supple& i I Non-C,ipltallzed Termination 
s~1ar1es I capital Outlay OtherObjeclJ Total llud&et 

Senrices Materials l Equipment Benefits j i ,___ 2 
56 SUPPORr SBMCES. SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION !--"~-----------------------.---,-- ----------,- -----,-------~---- --,-----~--,-------r---~-- -,-------,----- - -i 
57 Offlc, of !ho Prindpol Servia!s 2410 738,m 113,260 20,837 3,784 1,293 2,229 880,180 869,296 
58 Olhtt SUppo,t Serikn-Smool Adfflin (Describe & ttemlle-) 2400 2,388 568 2,956 2,982 

j 2400 741,165 I 113,828 I=· ~ ,83~.L_. _ 3,7!4_Jr-=-59 TatalSuppon-----
- -mw -:: ~· 

60 SUPPORT SERV1CES - BUSINESS 

2510 61 Dinctlon ........... Support s.mce, o 
2520 220,833 ! 6,549 9,153 1,671 62 A,cal s.mce, 21,072 259,278 286,413 
2540 428 I 20 43,012 355,086 63 Operation & Maint ... nc, of Plant s.,.,;c., 398,546 460,650 

64 Pupil T~rtatlon Servia!s 0 2550 l 

2Sli0 I 258,293 41,534 7,681 538,195 4,908 3,557 I 854,168 900,201 
2570 66 Internal Serwicr.s 0 

69 Dftdion of eentra1 support Services 2610 0 
70 Plannirc, Rese,arch, ~k>pm~nt. &. Evaluation Servio!s 2620 j i I 0 

71 Information Service 2610 0 

2640 ' 0 

73 0m. Pf'ousslnc sef\lices 2660 i 163,845 14,332 I 40,318 ! 99,467 453 318,415 452,140 

74 TatalSuppons«,vfces-ee.trot _ ~ I 

1--~~~:+--=--~-'-'---:-s- .,..- , "-l~----&_1t_om_ ~•_l __________ ~; -- -

78 4000 -79 PAYMaffl TO OTHER G0VJ UNITS (IN-STATE! - ·- _.,,,._ ---··· ----- - ·- - ---· ___ _ ., __ 
80 Payments for Re(ular Proenims 

81 P~fflt:I fDr S~ Eduation Programs 

82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
BB 

Pavmmts tor- Adutt/ContinuinC Education Procrams 

Payments fur CTE Proe:nuns 

P•vments few Community Colk!ce Programs 

Other Payrmmts to In-State Govt. UnitJ !Describe & ltemi2e) 

Payments for Sp«:ial Education Programs- Tuition 

89 P~ents fur Adutt/Continuina: Education Procr.1:ms- TuJtion 

90 Payments for CTE Programs - Tuition 

91 Payments for community c:offeae Procnrm- Tukion 

92 Payments far Other Procrams - Tuition 

93 other PlymlffltJ to \n-Sbite Govt Units 

94 Total -to OU- Gow! U- -Tulllon (In State) 

95 Payments b" R@Cular ~ms - Transt.n 

96 hyntents far Special Education f'rocnms - Tnnsfl!rs 

97 •-.,,. """11/Contw,uina Ed .,..,.....r....-
98 Payments l'or CTE Pf'Olrams - Tnins~n 

99 Payments for COmm-unity c:otlef:e Proeram - Tr.nsfffs 

100 P•yment:s for Other fl'Toerams - Transfft'S 

- - • ,iio l 
4Ull 

4130 

4140 

4170 

4100 

4100 

4210 

4220 

423<] 

4240 

4270 

421D 

4200 

"21111 
--

4310 

4320 

4310 

4340 

4370 

UBO 

101 Other PayrMnts to In-State Govt Units - Tran~ts i 4390 

102 
103 
104 

105 

T-1-toOU-GowtU--Tnnsfen(ln-Stote) I CJ00 , 

P.yrnents to Other Govt Units {Out-of-State} I 4400 

TotalPaymentsto~Unlb ·-- ------~-· .~ 
5000 

See notes to the financial statements. 

40,318 

4,011 

94,178 

8S,227 

179,405 

Q 

99,467 0 453 0 0 318 415 452,140 

107,881 202,059 223,644 

0 
I 0 

11,620 11,620 12,000 

206 85,433 85,434 

119,707 299,112 334,278 

0 
- 0 

0 
0 

·- 0 
0 

0 - --
0 0 - 0 

~~-
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
-·- -

0 
r----~·- .. -·--·- ·o ... --. 

0 0 0 
0 

I 119,707 
-· 

299,112 334,278 
- · ~~ 

17 



STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

I A B C I D I E F G H I 
'.....1_ (100) i (200) I ,-1 (40CI) (500) (&IIO) ! (700) 

Desi:rlptlon , __ Pollan) 

..1.... 
106 oauliMm-a.,;.; ;i--niai 11m 

I 
fllnctli 

I 
S•laries 1~ Benefits! 

PUl'tNsed Supplies• 
CApilalOUtlay 0th« Objects I Non-Cllpblized -- Matoriols 

I Equipment 

107 Tu Anticip.tton Warnnts 

106 Tu An<ldpotlon Notn 

109 Corporate Penon.l hop. Rep(. Ta.rAntidpation-Hotn 

110 state Aid Anticipation Certfflcates 

111 Ottlet' lntnftt on Short-Term Def. 

114 T_. Dobt 5eMca 

115 
T __ DllllunolnonW.__,,_r--AdMlyr..nds 

116 1999) 

117 

5110 

- .5120 

5ll0 ' 
5140 
5150 

5100 

I sooo 

i 
: 

116 

_,_,o1......,._,._ .. .,_Dblou_E,q,endllu ... (wtttlaul ' 

RIMINtActlwltyftmdllft!f) I 

119 
l.t:C 

$ 
m 
123 
124 

125 

_ ,l>otldeftql of_,,,_ o-Dblou...-....,fxpffldilura (with 

- Activity ..... 1999) I 

:moo 

other Support SerYic::et• Pvph {Fune. 2190 ~la"ihe & ltemR:e) Ulll r-

..->AT~- IIUSINE5S 

8,902,207 1 

8,902,207 ! 

I 

I 

126 D;rection of Bl.I sinus Support~ 
- - mor --- I 

127 facilit~ Acquisition & Comtruction Sel'Yias 2530 i 
128 Ope,utian•M•intenanGEofPtantSer.icfl 2540 470,916 ! 
129 Pupi1Trffl'90rtations.r.,;c., 2550 i 

1,741,43; I 
1,741,431 I 

I 

I -
! 
I 

58,106 I 
- I__ 

0 

0 ---
-

680,787 1,297,940 92,684 319,625 45,387 

680,787 .!~940 92,684 653,195 45,387 

I -· 

-

----7--- -- -
1,554 I 

107,610 113,619 52,906 1,364 I 4,833 

-- I r . - ·--

J K L 
(IOO) (900) 

TfflTlln•tlon 
TCJQI Budcot 

Benefits 

r-------- ,--- --- -
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 

-··-·----. 
0 

"-"' 
0 0 

0 13,080,061 13,591,459 ... 
0 13,413,631 14,055,084 

158,736 

173,761 
I 

---
0 

0 
--·=-

1,554 1,555 - 809,354 889,508 

0 .. 
130 --

2560 • 

2500 1-1:,:3;_1~ ,;T-;;;;,."';;:P~;pc,,t;;.;,;;;-;;;;;;;;;,·.;lluslnou;;;;;;;;,;;;;.,,.,===•~=====o=l= 
__ .,l _____ , _______ -+-------4- -----l======~----~ 
113,619 I ,;5;;2.;,906;;;;,l=====-=l====,;;;;;;:;;,,i,== =-e=:;,i=====;;;;,;="¥"'=e=:;;;;;;;;;;;,i 

470,916 1 - 58,106 I -
109,164 1,364 4,833 

0 

~ 

2000 132 other Support Sel'\liees (Dncribe: & tt~R'.e) 
-:-=-

I 
133 T-Sappo,t- 211011 470,916 I 

..., 
~ 
~~~ 

I _______ .._ __ _ 
4111111 

136 .,._TO_ __ ~llNTAltl ----- _ -- ... 
137 P~f!'fflsforAeauCarPqr.ms u1'0 
138 Payments for Speml EdUQOoa ProCRfflS 41.20 t 

139 PayrnentsrorCTEProsrams 4HO ' 

140 Other9,rmenlS to In-State Govt. Units (Oltsoibe • Itemize) 4190 I 
4lOO 

1-42 Payments to Othe<Govt. Units (OUtofStot•) .... , 
~~-IDOO-Gootllftib 

~ 
...., 

145 DBTSSMCl5· INTERBT ON SHOIIT·TUIM DBIT 

1,46 Tu ,l,ntq,otion Wam,nts '110 i 

147 TaxAnt~tion Not:M S120 1 

148 Corponte l'enonal Ptcp. Kept Tax Anticipation Notn §130 

149 State .id An-lion~.., 5140 ! 
150 OtfNr lntarut on Shoft-Term Debt (DeK:rib«.& hfflin) Sl.SO ! 
151 Tcall>etSemce~on~-Tenn~~=--·-~ __ SUIO I 

~ ~SlRVIC!-ttClDl'ST~~T~~~•T __ ____ ~-~ S2DO 

153 T----•~.. -~----- -

I 51,729 I r·~= 
58,106 I 160,893 113,619 I 52,906 

c=. l 

~ 

~ T--~--,- ---- - I . 470,91~ 58- ,-106~1---.. li§Jfil ----113- ,6-19_,..I __ 

156 bce:n(Dddency)otRKefpb/R~a/Ow«DisburseiMnb,/EJlpendltures = ·- - ~ ~ 

See notes to the financial statements. 18 

·- 0 810,908 - 891,063 .. 
51,729 55,444 

1,364 4,833 0 946,507 

0 - ---

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 

0 

0 0 

- 0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 



A B 
1 
~ Description , __ Dolan) 

"'"'" 2 
I h"57 

... _ -·-

158 ~~ -159 .M:IIIWDfWit 4000 

160 M.-nmanalllffa--1....,_. 
161 hymMtts for Ail!lltlar Procnnn 411'1 

162 ....,_,.,_..,_loo......,_ms •120 

163 Odwt ~ to ,,._St.ate 6owt: Untb (Desaibc & ltemil:e) Cll0 

164 Total -•oOlhor Diltrkts & Govt Unlb (!~late) «JOO ' 

165 5000 -166 DEil SOM as -NTEIEST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT ---
167 Tu ~ictn W<1mnts 5110 

168 Tax Anticipation Notff 5120 

169 C.orporate PeBOMI Prop. R,t,pl. Tax Antidp,ation NotH 5130 

170 State Aki Anticipation Certifiates 51.0 

171 OtherlnterestonShort-Tnm DdJt (Describe& kflftizeJ SlS<l 

172 Total DIM:,..._-lnt.-nt ORShOft-Ta,n Debt 5100 - - - -
~ oar SUMa5 - INTER£5T ON IDN6-TEIIM oar 5200 

DOT SERVla5 - PAYMENTS Of PIIINOPAl ON LONG-TERM DEBT 
SDI 

~ 
,.._,,._.,.,....R_)11 

175 DEBrSSMaS •OTHa (.,__a.It ...... ) 5400 

176 Totall>ellt- =::t - :J ~-
1177 SOIIO 

m -~~~ndbNS~-==----• .=..e.=---=---=--- - -

179 ..,_(Delldency) ofR.......,R.....,a o..,Ditl,u.....,.;;;:;.,-dllllres 

--1_ I ~ -·--- - ----
181 40 • TRANSPORTATION FUNO (T1I) -
~ ~IJiMCl!f(lt 

183 SUPPORT SSMm • PUPILS 

184 other SUpport Servk:H - Pupils (Fune. 2190 Oew:ribe & Itemize) 2100 / 

185 su,pom-SBMQ!S -- - -
186 Pupil Transportation~ 2550 

187 Other SUpport 5ef'vicfl IDHcri~ & ttemCZe) 2900 

188 ,.,._l-~ Total--- --~: . --· 
189 --
~ ~ 4000 

191 PAYM011510otl<O GOVT UNtn (UUTATEI 
~ 

192 P~ents for Rqular Procrams 4110 

193 P:lyments for s~~ Education Pr-osr-ns 4120 

194 Pavn,ents fur Adult/Contin~ Ed1K.1.tion Pror;~ms C130 

195 Prtml!nU fw CTE PfoCnims 4140 

196 Payments for Communlty CoUeae Prasranu 4170 

197 Other Payrnent5 lo kt-5bite Govt. Unib (Dnaiblt & bmize) C190 

198 TatalPlrywteabtoOthar~~L .c ~-1 L ~ - = 
199 PA- TO 01ffEII GOVT UNm (OUT.(IF.STATEI ..... 
200 

, .... _ ... __ Units 
I 4000 

201 5000 
,-.... 

Dl!IITSIIMCE-INTalSTON--'IDMDl!IIT 202 --- • -------~--
203 Tu Antkip,llian Wan-anb I s110 

204 Tax Anticip;tUon Notes ! 5120 

20! Corponte Penonal Prop. kepi. Tu An1ic~ion Hotr1 5130 

206 State Aid Anticlpi,tion Gertificatits i 51.0 

207 OtMr Mternt on Short-T.nn Debt fDtscribe & Itemize) SlS<l 

208 Total o.btSerw:a - lnterat On Shott-Tenn o.bt ..... ,.._l,.511X1 I - --•w,i-•~- -
.,,,, ._.__ . ..__.,._. .. _ -- . 

209 DBTSBMCl!S•..mll!S?ONto!t'i-flllMDl!IIT ~ 

See notes to the financial statements. 

C I 
(100) l 

! 
S..lorles 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F G H 
(ZOO) I (300) (-00) I (500) (600) 

Pur<Nsed S.,pplles& 

I 
(700) 

I 
Non-Opltalzed I 

- !Employ:~• 
capitol Oulloy Othe<Ol,jecls - Moteriols 

·I ... E~t - 1 - --- --·-··""-·--·- ·- ... - 1---···---- •--··· ·-

I 
n I 

I 
~ 

0 

S86,082 

1,1S0,000 r-- 1,083 

L_ !) 1.737,165 

r-- 0 I un.w; 

I I I I I . • -1 ··- - I - -

I 
- -i--- -,_ -· 

543,11s I -- 3,662 ( 843[ 95,594 16,99'1 118,327 719,800 

J - I I ! 
543,iJIT: 95,594 __ 1~,99'1 __ !~,327 719,BOO_j - 3,662 I 843_ I - -- ------·· -

I __ J __ L 
= - • l--_;-- - . - = 

0 0 

0 0 
----

~ 
I o I ~ = 

19 

J K L 
(100) (!ICIO) I 

Termlnotion 
T-1 Bud1et 

-ts 
... ----•-·- ............ .. - -~ .. 

,_ 
I 0 

0 
0 

0 0 ......,_, 

r- 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 

586,082 S86,082 

1,lS0,000 1150,000 

1,083 5,000 
1,737,165 1.741,082 -f 1,737,!_i;5 

---· 
1,741,0Bf 

·-
(17l,44lit 

L,_ ~ -

=i 0 

1,498,"°3 l,5n,BS4 
0 

0 !,~98.403 l~n,~ 

0 - ~~ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 

0 
0 0 

~ ··- ·- ~ 
.... _ ~ 

0 
0 

I 0 

0 

0 

0 - 0 -·· 
3,431 6,000 



A B I 

....!... 
Description (Entar Whole Doflon) 

.3... -IBMC[-1'1\nmmaf ______ &ir 

~~Pmclpot_.., .. 

211 DEIITSBMCES•OTHEll(-•-I 5«111 

212 T_Debt.....,_ ----------- ~ 

213 aioo 

I 

.ill Y5QCJAl~ FUND (MII/SSI 

218 .... 
1100 I 

220 Pre--K Procnims W5 

221 ~ Education Pracnims (Fvnctio-rui 1200-1220) 1200 

222 Special Educttion Proeruns • Pre--K U25 

U50 

224 Rem-'i.al and Supp~ental Pro.crams - Pre-It 1175 I 

225 Adutt/Contirwinc Eduatton ~m,s 1300 

226 CTE ...... ms 1400 

227 mtenchalastk: Proe~nu 1500 

228 Summer~ Procnms lliOO 

229 Gifted P,acrams 1650 

230 Oriwr', Education Procnims 1700 

231 BHincu.l l',O(mns 1111) 

232 Truants' Att.matiw & Option•I PfOlnims 1900 

- -- ..... - lDDO I 233 Totall~ .. _. _ 

~ 2IIIIO 

"2::.:3::.:5'1---_________ · --~---- - - ---- ---....---
236 Atttildance & Social Wortt ServJars 2110 

237 Guido..,.,.._. ,uo 
238 Health..,_ 21JO 

239 hyd,olocical S,,vius 21<IO 

240 Speed, Patbolacv & Aud""°CY S.M<e< 2150 

2-41 Other SUpport:Serlias - Pupik (Oescribe & ~mize) 21,0 

242 T-Su--· Pupls 211111 
~~ - - •.,-~~ .. ---
243 ~5EJMQ5-INSTRUCTIOHAlST-
~ -~--_,,_,, _____ - - - - ------~-
244 mlprovement of trut.Netion Servicel 

245 Eduational Media~ 

246 ,._..,. & Tostinl 

249 Board of Education S.Mea 

250 Executtw Admimstmion Strvkn 

251 5podai - ---
252 O&ims Paid ftom S.ff •uunnDI! fund 

253 Rist Mln-,ement ilnd Cairns 5enrices Payment:1 254 T_Su ____ ,_ 

~ ~-=:e-.:.--- -- - .. ,,. - .... ~-.:,,.,,,-- ~-

255 
256 
257 
258 

-s&MCflS•IOIOOL~---- -- ------
Office orthe Principal semces 

Other SUpport Sefv~- School Administration {Desoibe & ttemile) 

Total Support Sefflcfl- School Administration 

See notes to the financial statements. 

.£bi . 

f mo 
2220 

2230 

=2!!f 

2310 

2320 

2330 

2301 

2365 

llllO 
:..._=.,..,., 

I 2•10 
1 2•,o 

I 2A1111 . 

C 
(1001 

---

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES OISBURSEO/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

I D I E I F I G H 
I 12001 l (300) I (4001 I (500) (fillO) 

1~--1 Purd>ased I Supplles & I ~ Outtoy 0111«0bjecb 
Senrices Moterials 

•w~•- ·----

I 116,693 

L 120,124 ---~~ 

l -r I I 

68,084 

55,756 

161 

30,209 

10,506 

3,553 

10,563 

1,141 

179,973 

1,156 

10,197 

11,710 

978 

24,041 

r- - n., 
I m 

- ¼:!!. 

~ 
r- .. 

49,155 ' 

48 t 

49,203 

20 

I J K L 
(7001 (8001 (900) I 

Non-CoplblHucl 
Equipment 

TenniMtlan 
Total Bud1<1 

Benefits 
........ 

116,693 117,000 

0 

-- _ ~ 20,U4 123,000 

o I 1,618,527 1,700,854 --
I (618,206) - -

--- I - -
-

r --· 
68,084 67,945 

0 
55,756 53,484 

161 193 

30,209 31,312 

10,506 11,008 

0 
3,553 3,180 

10,563 9,026 

0 

0 
1,141 1,248 

I 0 

0 
I 179,973 lTT,396 -
. - ---~ I 1,156 1,191 

10,197 10,081 

11,710 5,165 

0 

978 794 

0 
24,041 17,231 

-~~ 

~·-- ---- - --
769 443 

673 646 

0 
1,442 1,089 

-:w=-,-:;.-:.~•~~-,-
243 303 

2,427 2,581 

0 

0 
o , 

-- -- - 2,670 1,. ~~ 
-·--· 4 9,155 '1 .. 47,333 

48 I 44 
49,203 I 47,3n 



1 -
2 -259 

260 
261 
262 
263 
264 
265 
266 
267 

268 
269 
270 
271 
272 
273 
274 

275 
276 
277 -
278 

279 
280 
281 
282 

283 -
284 
285 
286 

A B 

Desaiptlon !£nwW-Dolt.nJ 

□ _......., __ 

--
Din!d:ion of lusineu Support Services --zs;;-i 
Facial SeMces 2520 

Fdities Acquisition & Conmucti,;,n $eMot5 2530 

aper.tion &. M•intenana: of Plant SeMc:es 2540 

PupH Tf'¥r5f)OrQtion 5ffvices 2550 -- 251<1 

k\temal~ :mo 
:u T~ Su~Servfc:a- ButiMn zs,,a 

~ -
.._,.,. SSIVICB • CENTltAl -----·-
Oirection of Central Sqpport Semces 2610 

Pianninc, Research, Dr,ek)pment,, &. Enlualioft Services 2620 

mfonnation SeMcn 2630 

Staff Services 25t0 

D•ta Proceuinc Sl!fYk:es 16'0 

Other support .5ervias (Describe & lternb:e) i 2.900 

-Paymenll for Resullr Pro(rams 4110 

Payments for Special Education Pl'UIJBms. ,120 

Paymmb for CTE Procnams "''° 
TOCOl-toOthorGavt.,_ ~ 

---~ 
5000 

0£BT SERVla- INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DOT 
-- ------- - -----, 

Tu Anticipation Warrants 5110 

TilX Anticip.aition "'°tn 5120 

287 Corpor,ate Penonal Prop, Kept Tax Anticipation Jrfotes 5130 

288 State Aid Anticipation Certificates t 5140 

5150 

C 
(UIO) 

S.lorles 

I 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E I F I G I H I 
(200) (300) I (40CI) I (500) I (600) ! 

EmployH lleneflts 
Purchased l Supp&es& I 

capb(Outlay I Other Objects I - Matoriills I I I 

-

43,444 

99,652 

109,069 

59,594 

311,759 

16,600 
16,600 

405,715 

170 

I 
(700) 

Non-Olpltalw!d 
Equipment 

J 
(IOO) 

Termination 
Benefits 

K 
(900! 

Total 

- ----
0 

43,444 

0 
99,652 

109,069 

59,594 

0 
311,759 

0 

0 
0 

0 
16,600 
16,600 

0 
405,715 

170 

0 

0 

0 
0 - - ----

0 

0 

L 

81,604 

84,984 

108,393 

62,471 

337,452 

44,298 
44,298 

450,331 

273 

0 - --

__ J sooo I 0 0 -· -292 T-Dls~res [ 585f58 I 0 ~ 585,858 r~- 628,000 
293 -10eflclency)o1-""_,.•o..,_...,_,.. _

1 
40,398 i 

~~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::==::;:::::::::::::::::::::=:::==I=:11======1c=:::===c=:::=:::=1,==-::::::::,t.::::=~--~~-----~'----- ,.J. ____ --~- ----~-----
~ fO ..Ql'IJ'M.PIIQlfa$pt 

_--11,:11111•11 

~ -1EIMCB{CPJ 

297 --· ~ 
298 Fac;iil~ Acquisition and Construction Services 2530 56,376 I i 4,260.821 I I 3,568 4,320,765 5,559,011 

299 Other Support Servicu (Describe & Itemize.) 2'!00 i ! 1,1ss I I I 1,1ss 

300 TOCOI SUpport 5ervtcH 

~ 
302 PAYM&ffSTO~GOVTUNITS{.-) _____ - ---,----, 

303 PaytnfflU to Rea;ular Prot~ms (l~St.lte} •UD 

304 P¥tntents for Special Education Prorrams 4120 

305 P~fllts for rn Proemm u.o 
306 Other Payments to Jr,.St•te Govt. Unib (Describe & fte.mile) 4190 

307 T~toOl:~GovtUnlts _ ·--- ,, ... ,,,_ .. «N».., 

308 ... ...., 
~ =-Tota101s~~ra·--- - ----~ - ~ - - - J . _ ~--- -· 

310 -(Oofiden<yjofR~--Disi,,,~--

7,755 I 

., I I I 

See notes to the financial slatements. 21 



A B 
1 - Desafptlon (Enter w._ Dallon} 

Funct• 
..1.... 

70-WOUING CASH IWQ ~ - I 

~ 111-TI;llffRN»(tFJ 

315 -316 fteeular Procnrm 1100 

317 Tuition P1yment to Chartw Sc:h:lols 1115 

318 Pre-«Pru&ram1 1125 

319 Special Education Proenum (fund.kins 1200 - 1220) 1200 

320 s,,«:illl Education Proentms Pf'e-K 1125 

321 P-em~ and SupplrMflental Procrams l-12 USO 

322 Re!Mdi.M and SuppJe.ment•I Procrams P~ 1275 

323 Adult/Continuinl Education Proe:Bms 1300 

324 en Proe,ams 1400 

325 lntendtolntic Protrams 1500 

,325 Summer School Procrams 1600 

327 Gifted PrOlf".lffll 1650 

328 Oriwr's Eduation Procrams 1700 

329 Bilincu,II Pqrams 1800 

330 Triant Alternative&. Oplional Procrams 1900 

331 Pre--K Pmtmns- Prtv:ate Tuition 1910 I 

332 Ref:UYI" K-12 Procrams PTNate Tuition 1911 

333 Sp«Ntl Education Protnnt!i K-12 Private Tuition 1912 I 

334 Special Education Proenms Pre-IC Tultton 1913 

335 Ju:mediaVSuppiMHntal Prvcram'li K-12 Private Tuitian 1914 I 

336 Remed~~tal Procrams P~K Priv.lte Tuition 1'15 ! 
337 Aduh/Continuinc Education Programs Private Tuition 1916 

338 en Programs Private! Tuition 1917 ! 
339 lnterKho!Htic Proerarm: Printe Tuition 1911 ; 

34C Summer Sdtoot Prue;rams Priwte Tuition U19 I 

341 Gifted Proerams Private Tuition 1920 I 

342 Biinc'lal Pfucnlrns Private T'lltion 1921 

343 T~nts AltematNie/Opt Ed Pnicnms Pl"Mlte Tuition 1922 1 

344 TatallNlrvctlon:111 11100 I 
345 -; 346 "'-'!!.~-~ -347 ~ & Social Wott Sel"t'k:es 2110 

348 Guidanot Se,rvices 2120 

349 tfuftt,5el'"t"icin 2130 

350 Psychotoeial Servkes 2140 

351 SoHdlPatl,olocY&.Audioloc,ISe,,,;a,s 2150 

352 Other SUpport 5ervtcrs - Pupib (De~ & Itemize) 2190 

353 T'-Sapport--Pupl 2100 

354 ~--_.......- -355 tmprowment of Instruction S«Nice::s 2210 

356 Educ::ational MediJi 5emcM 2220 

357 Aneumffltl.lestir!I 2230 

358 
, ____ ,_, ... ,, 

llllO 

359 -avias-m&Ai.~1- BOO 

360 8oM"d or Education s.mces 2310 

361 Or«lltive Admirlislntion Snvices 2320 

362 Special NM Administnitb, SefYice 2lJO 

363 Oainu Paid from Setf ~wnn01 Fund 2361 

364 Risk Mm.tsemrnt and Oaims Servk:es Payments 2355 

365 1-~~-~~ln- BOO -366 s.,,ortS.-..•SchoolftJ JI .... -367 Office of UM! Principal Senrica 2410 

368 Other Support~- School Administnlltkm (Daer~ & ltffr!iz~J 2490 

369 T otat SUP1N)rt Services - Schoel Adminhtration I 2U1 I 

See notes to the financial statements. 

C 
(100} 

Salaries 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E I F G H 
(200) I (300) (400) l (500) (600) 

l employee lleneflt< I i I I Purdlased s..pplles& 

I capbl OU1loy 0tt,er Obj«ts 
I I Services I Materials 

I 
(700) 

Non-C.apltahed 
Equipment -

I I 

144,041 I 31,375 I I I 
I 

5,1109 1,325 

1,9,aso I ,2.100 I o I ol 0 0 o I 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11,991 

57,324 7,024 I 
I I I 

I i I ; I 
i I 22,137 ( .. i 

57,~~~ j .. 7,024 '=··-~83S _j ~ ----~ DI .. 0 - ---~ . - -
66,735 8,180 

66,735 I e,180 I 0 0 o I o I o I 

22 

J I K L 
(800) (900} 

I Termination 
Total Budaet -_==-=r_ r ---

175,416 192,871 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

7,134 7,171 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 182,SSO 200,042 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 0 

- --·--
11,991 27,550 

64,340 64,354 

0 

0 

22,925 35,800 

•-·· ~-~ __I! ! 106,271 127,704 --- - . -~ 

-·-- ·----
74,915 75,327 

o I 
01 74,91S I 75,327 



A B I C 
_!_ i (100) 

Desafpllon (Ent• Whole DoU.n) ! I 

l~'.'"1'1 Salaries 
2 

370 ---~-..... -371 Di.rKtian of Business Support Setvices 2SlD 

372 flsals«..-ica 2520 

373 Fdities A(:quisition ~nd Construction Services 2530 

374 Opetation &. Mlintienmce of Plant Set'Vices 2540 58,621 

375 Pupil Transportation Servicrs 2550 10,606 

376 -- 2560 91,812 

377 lntemill~es 257D 

378 
TolalSU ____ 

Z500 161,039 

379 "'-s.nlcos·Conlnol -380 OirMtion of Centrat Sopport Services 26lD 

381 Pbinninc, Rnearch, Development & £valuation Sefvices 2fi20 

382 lnfonution~ 2630 

383 5hffMMCn 2640 

384 Dat.aProoe$sincSerw:lts 26"' 

385 TatalSU---~ MOO 0 

386 -~----, ... 
387 TatalSU_....,,_ I 2000 285,098 

388 ... 
'389 --~ 41111D 

390 ...,,_to_Dllta!i""'-11...-) 

391 hvn,ents: for Jlts&Mr Proc:nms 4110 1 

392 Payments fol" Sped&f Eduefflon Procnms 4120 I 

393 ~yrnents for" Aduk/Continuinc Education Pqra,m 41)D I 
394 Payments for CTE Programs 4140 t 
395 P~ents for Community College Praa:nims 4170 

396 ottM!r P•yments to In-State Govt Units (~scribe & Itemize) 41'0 I 

397 Total Paymenu to Other Dist & Govt Units 11...Stat:e) 4100 I 
398 Pilyments for Rqular Programs - Tuition 42lD 

399 P•vri,ents for Special Ed1.1cat1on Programs - Tuition 4220 

400 Payments far Adutt/Continuins £duation PfOlf'ffllS - Tuition 4230 

401 Payn1ents for rn Prosrarns - Twtion 4240 

402 Payments 1orCommunity Cof~e Pracn1ms- Tuttion 4270 

403 Payments for other Procrams- Tuition 4200 

404 Other Paymet1ts to In-State Govt Units (Daaibe I, Jtrmlu} •zso 
405 Total ~to Other Oist & Govt Uftlb- Tuition (In State) ..... 
406 PaV"'fflb for ~uiar PTocr11ms- Tninsfen: 43lD 

407 P.-yments far Special Education Procnims • Tran~r,; 4320 

408 Payments for Aduk/Continuinc £d Procrams • Tninmn: 030 

409 Payments for rn Pro,rams -T~s 4340 

410 Payments for Community Coliqe Proeram - Tra~n: 4370 

411 Payments for other Proc;rams - Tniftmn 4380 

412 otMr PilYfflients to In-State Govt Units - Transfers: {Oesailu & ltttniuJ 090 

413 Total ~to other OW & Govt Un~T,.nsfen; (In Stat.) 4300 

414 Payments to Other Dist & Govt Unfts (Out of State) 4400 

415 Total Payments to other Dist & CiQvt Untts -

See notes to the ~nancial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 
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0 
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11,106 7,617 

95,369 91,601 

0 
0 363,115 433,204 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 0 

87,397 97,489 
0 631,698 733,724 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 
0 0 



A B I C I 
,_1__ I (100) I 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

D E F I G I H 
(200) I (300) (400) I (500) (600) 

I J I K L 
(700) I (IOO) (900) 

Desalptlon ,---1 -·I ; ! Pul'dlased j Supplies & l I l ~zed l 
Termination 

I I Salilrfes I Employee - l capital Outlay Ot!,e,-Obj«ts Total ll<ldset 
2 Semces Materials -- ,_ ·-
~ 500II 

417 -T-•-al-·-Dfl!T ■ 

418 - 1·- ---· 
TaxAnticipationWatTents 511JJ 0 

419 Tax Anticipation Notet 5120 I 0 

420 Cofponlte PenaMI Prop. Repl. TH Ant~ion "°1:es 5130 I 0 

421 State Aid Anticipation Certiflate, 5140 I 0 

422 Other lntl!R!!St or Short-Tem, Debt 5150 1 0 

423 Total Debt Servlc9 - lnteraton Short-Tenn Dallt l ~ 0 0 0 - -----
~ 4 .... C: --r__,.. ::==--- -~- --

424 IIESTSSIIICB• -OIClONli-.,_DaT SZIICI I 0 - DDT SERYla • PAYMEN'B Of PRINCJPAL ON l.ONG-lERM DDT - saoo I 
~ (leoN{Pu--Pmdpal ~ ll 0 

426 --•-c-•-i SG) 0 

427 T-IDollt-.. .Tuil 0 l 0 0 -•~ -------- ---
428 --W-1 M lUf fODO 

729 T oe.1n11~ ~ =- -===-=~.:.JU ·--~----7 . 
434,948 ! - -

..!M.22 1 ¢~7,7'10 ! . ss]" -- TI o[ or ol -
814,248 933,7~-

-· s -
430 -(l>ofldoftcy)o!R_,,..._.,.o.e,Disllu......ms/-"" 

~ --- - . 58,422 
:r= - .l L ---- ·- ---

432 90 • RRENEVElfflON a.SllifEff RIND fFP&S) -~ ~ 2000 

434 SUPPOAT SSMas • IUSINES$ 

435 Fad UUes Ac:quhition & Constrvction SeMcrs mo ! I ! 1,686,995 1,686,995 1,786,995 

436 Operation & Maintenanae orPlillntServices 2540 I I i I 0 

437 T-Supports.rvtc.es-a.a1ness 
-· 

2'00 
- -·•·· 

OI 0 0 -- o l 1,686,995 o I 0 0 1,686,995 1,786,995 ·•· -,- --·- ----•¥• ----.- --438 Other Support Servius (Describe & Itemize) 2900 I ! 0 

439 Tout support s.mc., .. _ 211DDJ ------ - 0 0 0 ________ _______ o_L. 1,6!_6.~ s ____ 0 1 0 0 1,686,995 1,786,995_ :--~~~~~.,-,-1'"'51· 
·-- ------ -- ------· - . •. . - - _ ... _ ~-~-- '"' . . 

~ 
4000 

oM -• - -ui0 1 --- ··---·--·-------
Payments to R«"S-.,1.ar Pfopams 0 

442 Payments ta Sp,Klal Education Proerarn-s •120 I . 0 

443 Other Payments to ltt-5Ute Govt. Units (Describe & Itemize) 4190 I ·, 
0 

444 Total ,..,.,._.,to Oth.. Gowt_ U"lts 
-

4000 I jj 
l •• ~----= _o --·--· __ ... } ......... - -·· ----· .. - - " _, .... -

~ 500II 

~ ---Oll--l&M-- -· ---- • --- ---- n ,;;;-i 447 . Tu Antic:1)ation Warrants 0 

448 Other6nt~onShort-Term Debt (Otscribe & Itemize) 5150 I 0 

449 Total Oabl s.vlcll • lftteNII on Short-Term D.tJC . .I s!'!I' I 0 0 0 - ._,..,.,,_,.,....,._~~ --·- ·- •-- ... ---.....--,-=- --
~ DOT SSMCIS • INTEREST ON LONG-TOM DDT SZIICI I 

0 

DoM--,.,.._ol,.....00 ,._y.,. lloM U fl-,1 ... _ HOO 

451 .,......_, 0 --452 ----- ~r- 1 l ~~~s.. ~ -- 0 0 0 - .. -·· ----. . 
453 fODO 

___ o L......~---o~ ~ -~ J:~i 454 
::.o;;:=.~=-esc>verDfsbursements1&pend~ ~~ -=-------~l -~~- oL_<·-= - or· 1.!'.86~ 5 , Jl~·· ... - - ~ t 

455 I (l,604,957TI 

See notes lo the financial statements. 24 



SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2025 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of Southwestern Community Unit School District No. 9 have been prepared using 
the modified cash basis of accounting. The District's significant accounting policies are described below. 

(a) Financial Reporting Entity 

The District's financial statements include the accounts of all District operations. The criteria for 
including organizations as component units within the District entity, as set forth in Section 2100 of 
GASB's Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards. include whether: 

• the organization is legally separate (can sue and be sued in its own name) 

• the District holds the corporate powers of the organization 

• the District appoints a voting majority of the organization's board 

• the District is able to impose its will on the organization 

• the organization has the potential to impose a financial benefit/burden on the District 

• there is fiscal dependency by the organization on the District. 

The District participates in two joint ventures for vocational reimbursements and special education 
services. These joint agreements are with the Madison County Career and Technical Education 
System and Region III Special Education Cooperative. The District has no other financial interest in 
the joint agreements. The joint agreements are separately audited and are not included in these 
financial statements. The financial statements for the joint agreements can be obtained from the joint 
ventures. 

(b) Basis of Presentation - Fund Accounting 

The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds and account groups, each of which is 
considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a 
separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities (arising from cash 
transactions), fund balance, receipts, and disbursements. District resources are allocated to and 
accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and the 
means by which spending activities are controlled. The individual funds' purpose and activities are 
summarized as follows: 

Educational Fund and the Operations and Maintenance Fund - These funds are the general operating 
funds of the District. They are used to account for all financial resources except those required to be 
accounted for in another fund. Special Education expenditures are included in these funds. The 
Educational fund also includes student activity funds, which account for assets held by the District as 
a custodian for students and teachers. The amounts due to the activity fund organizations are equal to 
the assets. 

Transportation Fund and the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund - These funds are used to 
account for cash received from specific sources that is legally restricted to expenditures for specified 
purposes. 

Debt Service Fund - This fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and payment 
of, general long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. 

-I-



SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

(b) Basis of Presentation-Fund Accounting (Continued) 

Capital Projects Fund and the Fire Prevention and Safety Fund - These funds are used to account for 
the financial resources to be used for the improvements or repairs of facilities from school facility 
occupation tax proceeds, debt proceeds, or that are found to be required in a life safety survey. 

Tort Fund - This fund is used to record the taxes levied for tort immunity or tort judgment purposes 
and the related expenditures. 

Working Cash Fund - This fund accounts for financial resources held by the District to be used for 
temporary interfund loans to the operating funds. 

General Fixed Assets and General Long-Term Account Groups 

The accounting and reporting treatment applied to all purchased fixed assets and long-term liabilities 
associated with a fund are determined by its measurement focus. Purchased fixed assets used in 
governmental fund type operations are accounted for in the General Fixed Assets Account Group, 
rather than in governmental funds. The General Fixed Assets Account Group does not include any 
lease related assets. Long-term liabilities expected to be financed from governmental funds are 
accounted for in the General Long-Term Debt Account Group, not in the governmental funds. The 
General Long-Term Debt Account Group does not include any lease related liabilities. 

The two account groups are not "funds". They are concerned only with the measurement of financial 
position. They are not involved with measurement ofresults of operations. 

(c) Basis of Accounting/Measurement Focus 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues received and expenditures disbursed are recognized in 
the accounts and reported in the financial statements. The District maintains its accounting records 
for all funds and account groups on the modified cash basis of accounting under guidelines prescribed 
by the Illinois State Board of Education. Accordingly, revenues are recognized and recorded when 
cash is received and expenditures are recognized and recorded upon the disbursement of cash. Assets 
of a fund are only recorded when a right to receive cash exists which arises from a previous cash 
transaction. Liabilities of a fund, similarly, results from previous cash transactions. 

Modified cash basis financial statements omit recognition of receivables and payables and other 
accrued and deferred items that do not arise from previous cash transactions. 

(d) Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

The budget for all governmental fund types and for the expendable trust fund is prepared on the 
modified cash basis of accounting, which is the same basis that is used in financial reporting. This 
allows for comparability between budget and actual amounts. This is an acceptable method in 
accordance with Chapter 105, Act 5, Article 17-1 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes. The budget was 
originally passed on September 17, 2024. 

For each fund, total fund expenditures disbursed may not legally exceed the budgeted amounts. The 
budget lapses at the end of each fiscal year. 

-J-



SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

( d) Budgets and Budgetary Accounting (Continued) 

The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements. 

1. During July or August, the Superintendent submits to the Board of Education a proposed 
operating budget for the fiscal year commencing on July 1. The operating budget includes 
proposed expenditures to be disbursed and the means of financing them. 

2. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 

3. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally adopted through passage of a resolution. 

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. 

5. The Board of Education may make transfers between the various items in any fund not 
exceeding in the aggregate 10% of the total for such fund as set forth in the budget. 

6. The Board of Education may amend the budget (in other ways) by the same procedures required 
of its original adoption. 

( e) Investments 

Investments are stated at cost, which approximates fair value. Gains or losses on the sale of 
investments are recognized upon realization. The District invests in NOW accounts, interest-bearing 
checking accounts, certificates of deposit and external investment pools. The institutions in which 
investments are made must be approved by the Board of Education. 

(f) General Fixed Assets 

General fixed assets have been acquired for general governmental purposes. At the time of purchase, 
assets are recorded as expenditures disbursed in the Governmental or Activity Funds and capitalized 
at cost in the General Fixed Assets Account Group. Under the modified cash basis of accounting, the 
District considers all leases to be non-cash transactions and as such are not capitalized in the General 
Fixed Assets Account Group. Rather, all lease payments are recorded as expenditures in the period 
disbursed in the governmental funds. Likewise, donated general fixed assets are also non-cash 
transactions and not recorded as expenditures in the governmental funds but disclosed if the District 
considers the donation to be significant. Donated general fixed assets are disclosed at estimated fair 
market value as of the date of acquisition. Depreciation accounting is not considered applicable 
(except to determine the per capita tuition charge). 

(g) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of receipts and expenditures 
during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

(h) New and Future Accounting Pronouncements 

Effective for fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District adopted the provisions of GASB Statement 
No. 101, Compensated Absences. This statement requires the recognition ofa liability for both unused 
and used, but unpaid, compensated absences . The liability is recognized when the leave is attributable 
to past services, accumulates, and is more likely than not to be used. The liability is measured at the 
employee' s rate of pay as of the date of the assets and liabilities arising from cash transactions. Due to 
the District preparing the financial statements using the modified cash basis of accounting, the 
implementation of GASB No. 101 had no material impact on on the financial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. 

Effective for fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District adopted the provisions of GASB Statement 
No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. This statement requires governments to disclose information 
about risks from certain concentrations or constraints that limit its ability to acquire resources or 
control spending. At this time, the District has not identified any new concentrations or constraints that 
pose a risk requiring disclosure as a result of adopting this standard. 

The GASB issued Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements, in April 2024. The 
requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. The 
District is in the process of completing its assessment of the impact of these requirements. 

The GASB issued Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, in September 2024. The 
requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. The 
District is in the process of completing its assessment of the impact of these requirements. 

NOTE 2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2025 are classified in the accompanying financial statements as follows: 

Cash 
Investments 

Total 

$ 13,096,342 
4,361,441 

$ 17,457,783 

Of the amount listed above, cash of$223,243 and investments of $12,565 are held within the student activity 
funds . 

The District may invest in the following: 

1. Bonds, notes, certificates of indebtedness, treasury bills or other securities, which are guaranteed 
by the full faith and credit of the United States of America 

2. Bonds, notes, debentures, or similar obligations of the United States of America or its agencies 

3. Interest bearing savings accounts or certificates of deposits 

4. Short-term obligations of domestic corporations with assets exceeding $500,000,000 

5. Money market mutual funds 

6. Short term discount obligations of the Federal National Mortgage Association 

7. Dividend-bearing share accounts of an Illinois or United States chartered credit union 
-L-



SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2025 

NOTE 2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

8. Illinois Funds, and external investment pools sponsored by the State 

9. Illinois School District Liquid Asset Fund Plus 

10. Repurchase agreements of government securities 

11. Any investment as authorized by the Public Funds Investment Act. 

(a) Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair 
value to changes in market interest rates. One of the ways that the District manages its exposure to 
interest rate risk is by purchasing a combination of shorter term and longer term investments and by 
timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or corning close to 
maturity evenly over time as necessary to provide the cash flow and liquidity needed for operations. 

(b) Credit Risk 

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder 
of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical 
rating organization. The District's state investment pool has earned Standard and Poor's (S & P) highest 
rating (AAAm). The money market funds include $108,381 invested in the Illinois School District 
Liquid Asset Fund Plus - Liquid and Max Class Pools as of June 30, 2025. 

( c) Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk for investments is the 
risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, a government will not be able to 
recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of another party. 

As of June 30, 2025, the District's bank balances total $17,984,139. Of that total, $1,223,585 is insured 
by the FDIC, $729,513 is held in The Illinois Funds and ISDLAF+ accounts, $15,799,765 is uninsured 
but collateralized, and $231,276 is uninsured and uncollateralized. 

At year end, none of the District's deposits held in The Illinois Funds and ISDLAF+ were subject to 
custodial credit risk due to the deposits being part of an insured pool. The Illinois Funds and the 
Illinois School District Liquid Asset Fund are external investment pools that are not registered with 
the SEC as an investment company, but nevertheless have policies that will, and do, operate in a 
manner consistent with the SEC's Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940, and are 
controlled by the Illinois State Treasurer. 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 3. PROPERTY TAXES 

The District's property taxes are levied each year on all taxable real property located in the District on or 
before the last Tuesday in December. The Board passed the 2024 levy on December 17, 2024. Property 
taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1 and are payable in two installments 
approximately one and two months after billing by the County. The District receives significant 
distributions of tax receipts beginning in September and October of each year. Property taxes recorded in 
these financial statements are from the 2023 and prior tax levies. 

The following are the tax rate limits permitted by the Illinois School Code and by local referendum and the 
actual rates levied per $100 of assessed valuation: 

Macoupin County: Actual Rate 
Maximum Rate 2024 Leyy 2023 Leyy 

Education 4.00000 1.91857 1.91607 
Operations & Maintenance 0.50000 0.45199 0.45730 
Transportation NIA 0.26602 0.27645 
Municipal Retirement NIA 0.09417 0.15502 
Working Cash 0.05000 0.03572 0.03744 
Tort Immunity NIA 0.42211 0.44259 
Fire Prevention and Safety 0.10000 0.03641 0.03817 
Special Education 0.80000 0.02858 0.02996 
Social Security NIA 0.08946 0.14985 
Leasing 0.10000 0.03572 0.03745 
Bond & Interest NIA 0.67969 0.73080 
Revenue Recapture NIA 0.00975 

Total 4.06819 4.27110 

Jersey County: Actual Rate 

Maximum Rate 2024 Leyy 2023 Leyy 

Education 4.00000 1.92104 1.95139 
Operations & Maintenance 0.75000 0.45256 0.46561 
Transportation NIA 0.26635 0.28147 
Municipal Retirement NIA 0.09429 0.15784 
Working Cash 0.05000 0.03576 0.03813 

Tort Immunity NIA 0.42264 0.45062 
Fire Prevention and Safety 0.10000 0.03646 0.03887 
Special Education 0.80000 0.02861 0.03050 
Social Security NIA 0.08957 0.15258 

Leasing 0.10000 0.03577 0.03813 
Bond & Interest N/A 0.68110 0.74467 
Revenue Recapture NIA (0.05414) 0.01476 

Total 4.01001 4.36457 
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NOTE3. 

NOTE4. 

SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

PROPERTY TAXES (CONTINUED) 

Greene County: Actual Rate 
Maximum Rate 2024 Leyy 2023 Leyy 

Education 4.00000 1.59168 1.61533 
Operations & Maintenance 0.75000 0.45490 0.46561 
Transportation NIA 0.26773 0.28147 
Municipal Retirement NIA 0.09478 0.15784 
Working Cash 0.05000 0.03595 0.03813 
Tort Immunity NIA 0.42483 0.45062 
Fire Prevention and Safety 0.10000 0.03665 0.03887 
Special Education 0.80000 0.02876 0.03050 
Social Security NIA 0.09004 0.15257 
Leasing 0.10000 0.03595 0.03813 
Bond & Interest NIA 0.68408 0.74408 

Total 3.74535 4.01315 

SPECIAL TAX LEVIES AND RESERVED FUND BALANCE 

(a) Special Education 

Cash receipts and the related cash disbursements of this special education tax levy are accounted for 
in the Educational Fund. No portion of the fund's equity is reserved, as cumulative disbursements 
have exceeded cumulative receipts. Special Education disbursements are made in accordance with 
Chapter 105, Act 5, Article 17-2.2a of the Illinois Compiled Statutes. 

(b) Reserved Fund Balance 

Reserved fund balances are those balances that are reserved for a specified purpose, other than the 
regular purpose of any given fund. Unreserved fund balances are all balances that are not reserved for 
a specified purpose other than the specified purpose of a fund. At June 30, 2025, The District has a 
reserved fund balance of $140,585 in the Debt Service Fund and $1,212,614 in the Capital Projects 
Fund for unspent School Facility Occupation Tax proceeds. 

NOTE 5. CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 

A summary of changes in general fixed assets is as follows: 

Land 
Construction in Progress 
Land Improvements 
Building and Improvements 
Other Equipment 
Food Service Equipment 
Transportation Equipment 

Balance 
June 30, 2024 
$ 204,306 

399,387 
2,447,872 

27,398,030 
5,016,843 

174,477 
3,184,922 

$ 38,825,837 

-0-

$ 

$ 

Additions 

116,407 

6,230,795 
91,344 

4,908 

772,706 
7,216,160 

Disposals 

$ 399,387 

$ 399,387 

Balance 
June 30, 2025 
$ 204,306 

116,407 
2,447,872 

33,628,825 
5,108,187 

179,385 
3,957,628 

$ 45,642,610 



SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 6. CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt of the District for the year ended June 30, 2025: 
Balance at Balance at Due 

July 1, June 30, Within 
2024 Increases Decreases 2025 One Year 

General Obligation Bonds 
Notes from Direct Borrowings 
and Direct Placements 

$10,635,000 

823,693 
$ 11,458,693 

$ 575,840 
$ 575,840 

$ 1,045,000 

221,693 
$ 1,266,693 

$ 9,590,000 

1,177,840 
$10,767,840 

As of June 30, 2025, the District had the following general obligation debt service requirements: 

General Obligation Bonds Payable: 

General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2012, issued dated June 28, 
2012 provides for the retirement of principal in the range of $370,000 
to $675,000 per annum beginning December 1, 2012 and ending July 
1, 2026. Interest is payable on June I and December I of each year at 
the rate of2.00% to 3.15% per annum. 

General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2017 A, issued dated 
October 12, 2017 provides for the retirement of principal in the range 
of $300,000 to $585,000 per annum beginning December 1, 2021 and 
ending December 1, 2028. Interest is payable on June I and 
December I of each year at the rate of 4.00% per annum. 

General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2024 Working Cash, issued 
dated February 15, 2024 provides for the retirement of principal in the 
range of $130,000 to $1,170,000 per annum beginning December 1, 
2025 and ending December 1, 2032. Interest is payable on June I and 
December I of each year at the rate of 5.00% per annum. 

General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2024 HLS, issued dated 
February 15, 2024 provides for the retirement of principal in the range 
of $300,000 to $1,295,000 per annum beginning December 1, 2032 
and ending December 1, 2033. Interest is payable on June I and 
December 1 of each year at the rate of 5.00% per annum. 

$ 370.000 

$2,215.000 

$ 5 410,000 

$ 1,595.000 

$ 1,025,000 

242,107 
$ 1,267,107 

The annual requirements to amortize all general obligation bonds payable at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
Year Ending 

June 30, 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

2031-2034 

$ 

$ 

Principal 
1,025,000 
1,045,000 

805,000 
845,000 

1,060,000 
4,810,000 
9,590,000 

-P-

$ 

$ 

Interest 
430,928 
387,925 
347,200 
311,700 
267,000 
496,000 

2,240,753 

$ 
Total 
1,455,928 
1,432,925 
1,152,200 
1,156,700 
1,327,000 
5,306,000 

$ 11,830,753 



SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 6. CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

NOTE 7. 

Direct Borrowings and Direct Placements Payable 

General Obligation Refunding School Bonds, Series 2019B, issued 
dated September 4, 2019 provides for the retirement of principal in 
the range of $105,000 to $183,000 per annum beginning December 1, 
2023 and ending December 1, 2028. Interest is payable on June 1 and 
December 1 of each year at the rate of 2.28% per annum. 

Loan agreement dated August 19, 2024 for the purchase of school 
buses provides for payments of $163,338 per annum beginning 
August 19, 2025 and ending August 19, 2028. Interest is included in 
the payments each year at the rate of 5 .25% per annum. 

$ 602,000 

$ 575.840 

The annual requirements to retire all direct borrowings and direct placements payable at June 30, 2025 are 
as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2026 $ 242,107 $ 42,714 $ 284,821 

2027 300,094 32,660 332,754 

2028 312,449 21,600 334,049 

2029 323,190 10,063 333,253 

$ 1,177,840 $ 107,037 $ 1,284,877 

LEASES 

On June 25, 2020, the District signed a lease agreement to lease eight copiers. The lease term was 60 
months with a monthly payment amount of $725 beginning August 1, 2020. Lease expense in the current 
year was $8,700, recorded in the Operations and Maintenance fund. Future minimum lease payments for 
the copier lease agreement is_ as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, 

2026 
Payments 

$ 725 

NOTE 8. INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAY ABLES 

Transfers and payments within the District are substantially for the purpose of subsidizing operating 
functions on a routine basis. All interfund balances are due to either timing differences or to the 
elimination of negative cash balances with the various funds. All interfund balances are expected to be 
repaid during the following fiscal year. There were no interfund loans during the year ended June 30, 
2025. 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 9. RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS 

(a) Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois 

General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan Description. The District participates in the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of 
Illinois (TRS). TRS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that was created 
by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of Illinois public school teachers employed outside the city of 
Chicago. TRS members include all active non-annuitants who are employed by a TRS-covered 
employer to provide services for which teacher licensure is required. The Illinois Pension Code 
outlines the benefit provisions of TRS, and amendments to the plan can be made only by legislative 
action with the Governor's approval. The TRS Board of Trustees is responsible for the System's 
administration. 

TRS issues a publicly available financial report that 
https://www.trsil.org/financial/cafrs/fy2020; by writing to TRS at 2815 
19253, Springfield, IL 62794; or by calling 888-678-3675, option 2. 

can be obtained at 
W. Washington, PO Box 

Benefits Provided. TRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Tier 1 members have 
TRS or reciprocal system service prior to January 1, 2011. Tier I members qualify for retirement 
benefits at age 62 with five years of service, at age 60 with 10 years, or age 55 with 20 years. The 
benefit is determined by the average of the four highest years of creditable earnings within the last 10 
years of creditable service and the percentage of average salary to which the member is entitled. Most 
members retire under a formula that provides 2.2 percent of final average salary up to a maximum of 
75 percent with 34 years of service. Disability and death benefits are also provided. 

Tier 2 members qualify for retirement benefits at age 67 with 10 years of service, or a discounted 
annuity can be paid at age 62 with 10 years of service. Creditable earnings for retirement purposes are 
capped and the final average salary is based on the highest consecutive eight years of creditable 
service rather than the last four. Disability provisions for Tier 2 are identical to those of Tier 1. Death 
benefits are payable under a formula that is different from Tier 1. 

Essentially all Tier 1 retirees receive an annual 3 percent increase in the current retirement benefit 
beginning January 1 following the attainment of age 61 or on January 1 following the member's first 
anniversary in retirement, whichever is later. Tier 2 annual increases will be the lesser of three 
percent of the original benefit or one-half percent of the rate of inflation beginning January 1 
following attainment of age 67 or on January 1 following the member's first anniversary in 
retirement, whichever is later. 

Public Act 100-0023, enacted in 2017, creates an optional Tier 3 hybrid retirement plan, but it has not 
yet gone into effect. Public Act 100-0587, enacted in 2018, requires TRS to offer two temporary 
benefit buyout programs that expire on June 30, 2026. One program allows retiring Tier 1 members 
to receive a partial lump-sum payment in exchange for accepting a lower, delayed annual increase. 
The other allows inactive vested Tier 1 and 2 members to receive a partial lump-sum payment in lieu 
of a retirement annuity. Both programs began in 2019 and are funded by bonds issued by the state of 
Illinois. • 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 9. RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED) 

(a) Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois (Continued) 

Contributions. The state of Illinois maintains the primary responsibility for funding TRS. The 
Illinois Pension Code, as amended by Public Act 88-0593 and subsequent acts, provides that for years 
2010 through 2045, the minimum contribution to the System for each fiscal year shall be an amount 
determined to be sufficient to bring the total assets of the System up to 90 percent of the total 
actuarial liabilities of the System by the end of fiscal year 2045. 

Contributions from active members and TRS contributing employers are also required by the Illinois 
Pension Code. The contribution rates are specified in the pension code. The active member 
contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2025, was 9.0 percent of creditable earnings. The 
member contribution, which may be paid on behalf of employees by the employer, is submitted to 
TRS by the employer. 

On behalf contributions to TRS. The state of Illinois makes employer pension contributions on 
behalf of the District. For the year ended June 30, 2025, state of Illinois contributions recognized by 
the District were based on the state's proportionate share of the collective net pension liability 
associated with the District, and the District recognized revenue and expenditures of $4,368,067 in 
pension contributions from the state of Illinois. 

2.2 formula contributions. Employers contribute 0.58 percent of total creditable earnings for the 2.2 
formula change. The contribution rate is specified by statute. Contributions required for the year 
ended June 30, 2025 were $49,743. 

Federal and special trust fund contributions. When TRS members are paid from federal and special 
trust funds administered by the District, there is a statutory requirement for the District to pay an 
employer pension contribution from those funds. Under Public Act 100-0340, the federal and special 
trust fund contribution rate is the total employer normal cost beginning with the year ended June 30, 
2018. 

Previously, employer contributions for employees paid from federal and special trust funds were at 
the same rate as the state contribution rate to TRS and were much higher. 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer pension contribution was 10.34 percent of salaries 
paid from federal and special trust funds. For the year ended June 30, 2025, salaries totaling $65,542 
were paid from federal and special trust funds that required employer contributions of $6,777. 

Employer retirement cost contributions. Under GASB Statement No. 68, contributions that an 
employer is required to pay because of a TRS member retiring are categorized as specific liability 
payments. The District is required to make a one-time contribution to TRS for members granted 
salary increases over 6 percent if those salaries are used to calculate a retiree's final average salary. 

A one-time contribution is also required for members granted sick leave days in excess of the normal 
annual allotment if those days are used as TRS service credit. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the 
District paid $1,572 to TRS for employer contributions due on salary increases in excess of 6 percent 
and $0 for sick leave days granted in excess of the normal annual allotment. 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized TRS pension expense of $829,485 on a cash 
basis under this plan. 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 9. RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED) 

(b) Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 

Plan Description. The District's defined benefit pension plan for regular employees provides 
retirement and disability benefits, post-retirement increases, and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries. The District's Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) is administered by the IMRF 
board of trustees and is an agent multiple-employer public employee pension fund. A summary of 
IMRF's pension benefits is provided in the "Benefits Provided" section of this document. Details of 
all benefits are available from IMRF. Benefit provisions are established by statute and may only be 
changed by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois. IMRF issues a publicly available 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report that includes financial statements, detailed information 
about the pension plan's fiduciary net position, and required supplementary information. The report 
is available for download at www.imrf.org. 

Benefits Provided. The District's defined benefit pension plan has two tiers. Employees hired before 
January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 1 benefits. Tier 1 employees are vested for pension benefits when 
they have at least eight years of qualifying service credit. Tier 1 employees who retire at age 55 (at 
reduced benefits) or after age 60 ( at full benefits) with eight years of service are entitled to an annual 
retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1.67 percent of the final rate of 
earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2 percent for each year of service credit after 15 
years to a maximum of 75 percent of their final rate of earnings. Final rate of earnings is the highest 
total earnings during any consecutive 48 months within the last 10 years of service, divided by 48. 
Under Tier 1, the pension is increased by 3 percent of the original amount on January 1 every year after 
retirement. 

Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2 employees, 
pension benefits vest after ten years of service. Participating employees who retire at age 62 ( at reduced 
benefits) or after age 67 (at full benefits) with ten years of service are entitled to an annual retirement 
benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount paid equal to 1.67 percent of the final rate of earnings for 
the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2 percent for each year of service credit after 15 years to a 
maximum of75 percent of their final rate of earnings. Final rate of earnings is the highest total earnings 
during any 96 consecutive months within the last 10 years of service, divided by 96. Under Tier 2, the 
pension is increased on January 1 every year after retirement, upon reaching age 67, by the lesser of: 

• 3% of the original pension amount, or 

• 1/2 of the increase in the Consumer Price Index of the original pension amount 

At December 31, 2024, the following employees were covered by the Plan: 

Retirees and Beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 
Inactive Plan Members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 
Active Plan Members 

Total 

-T-

122 
57 
80 

2.5.2_ 



SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2025 

NOTE 9. RETIREMENT FUND COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED) 

(b) Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued) 

Contributions. As set by statute, the District's Regular Plan Members are required to contribute 4.50 
percent of their annual covered salary. The statute requires employers to contribute the amount 
necessary, in addition to member contributions, to finance the retirement coverage of its own 
employees. The District's annual required contribution rate for calendar year 2024 and 2025 was 11.66 
and 11.64 percent, respectively. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the District contributed 
$394,688 to the plan. The District also contributes for disability benefits, death benefits and 
supplemental retirement benefits, all of which are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for 
disability and death benefits are set by the IMRF's Board of Trustees, while the supplemental retirement 
benefits rate is set by statute. 

(c) TRS and IMRF Aggregate Information 

The aggregate employer recognized pension expense on the modified cash basis for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2025 was $1,224,173. 

(d) Social Security 

Employees not qualifying for coverage under the State of Illinois Teachers' Retirement System are 
covered under Social Security. The District paid $157,238, the total required contribution for the year 
ended June 30, 2025, which is comprised of both the employee and employer portion. 

NOTE 10. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS 

(a) Teacher Health Insurance Security Fund 

General Information about the Postemployment Benefit Plan Other than Pensions 

Plan Description. The District participates in the Teachers' Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund 
which accounts for the Teacher Retirement Insurance Program of Illinois (TRIP or Plan). TRIP is a 
cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan that was 
established by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of retired Illinois public school teachers 
employed outside the city of Chicago. TRIP health coverage includes provisions for medical, 
prescription, and behavioral health benefits, but does not provide vision, dental, or life insurance 
benefits. Annuitants may participate in the State administered Preferred Provider Organization plan 
or choose from several managed care options. TRIP is administered in accordance with the State 
Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 (5 ILCS 375/6.5) which established the eligibility and 
benefit provisions of the plan. 

Benefits provided. The State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 (5 ILCS 375/6.5) requires 
that the Department's Director determine the rates and premiums of annuitants and dependent 
beneficiaries and establish the cost-sharing parameters, as well as funding. Member premiums are set 
by this statute, which provides for a subsidy of either 50% or 75%, depending upon member benefit 
choices. Dependents are eligible for coverage, at a rate of 100% of the cost of coverage. 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 10. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (CONTINUED) 

(a) Teacher Health Insurance Security Fund (Continued) 

A summary of the post-employment benefit provisions, changes in benefit provisions, employee 
eligibility requirements including eligibility for vesting, and the authority under which benefit 
provisions are established are included as an integral part of the financial statements of the 
Department of Central Management Services. The publicly available financial report of the THIS 
Fund may be found on the website of the Illinois Auditor General (Error! Hyperlink reference not 
valid.). The current reports are listed under "Central Management Services" 
(bttp://www.auditor.illinois.gov/Audit-Reports/CMS-THISF.asp). 

On behalf contributions to the THIS Fund. The state of Illinois makes employer retiree health 
insurance contributions on behalf of the employer. State contributions are intended to cover the 
actuarial costs to the THIS Fund that are not covered by contributions from active members which 
were 0.90 percent of pay for the year ended June 30, 2025. State of Illinois contributions were 
$77,188, and the employer recognized revenue and expenditures of this amount during the year. 

Employer contributions to the THIS Fund. The employer also makes contributions to the THIS 
Fund. The employer THIS Fund contribution was 0.67 percent during the year ended June 30, 2025. 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer paid $57,462 to the THIS Fund. 

(b) Other Postemployment Benefits 

Plan Description. The District has not established a policy providing for payment of a portion of the 
health care insurance premiums for retired IMRF employees. Retired IMRF employees, however, 
may be eligible for health insurance contributions under COBRA (federal legislation) or under Public 
Act 86-44 (Illinois legislation), or both. 

Neither of these laws require the District to pay any portion of the cost of retiree health insurance. 
The District does not have any retirees receiving any postemployment benefits, as they are required to 
pay 100 percent of the other contributions for coverage. 

NOTE 11. COMMON BANK ACCOUNT 

Separate bank accounts are not maintained for all District funds; instead, certain funds maintain their 
uninvested cash balances in a common checking account, with accounting records being maintained to 
show the portion of the common bank account balance attributable to each participating fund. 

Occasionally, certain of the funds participating in the common bank account will incur overdrafts (deficits) 
in the account. The overdrafts result from expenditures which have been approved by the School Board. 

NOTE 12. LEGAL DEBT MARGIN 

The District's legal debt limit as set by state statute is limited to 13.8 percent of total assessed value, which 
approximates $29,310,810 as of June 30, 2025. The District's debt is under the debt limit by $18,542,970. 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 13. INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

Transfers are used to (1) move receipts from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect them to the 
fund that statute or budget requires to expend them, (2) move receipts restricted to debt service from the 
funds collecting the receipts to the debt service fund as debt service payments become due, and (3) use 
unrestricted revenues collected to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance 
with budgetary authorizations. The District had an abatement of$1,407,757 from the Working Cash Fund 
to the Capital Projects Fund for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

NOTE 14. DISBURSEMENTS OVER BUDGET 

The District funds showed no disbursements in excess of their budgetary amounts at June 30, 2025. 

NOTE 15. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCIAL PROFILE 

The Illinois State Board of Education utilizes financial profile analysis to evaluate a school district's financial 
status. The financial assessment system is made up of five components which are individually scored and 
weighted in order to arrive at a composite score. The components consist of the following: Fund Balance to 
Revenue Ratio, Expenditures to Revenue Ratio, Days Cash on Hand, Percent of Short-Tenn Borrowing 
Ability Remaining, and Percent of Long-Term Debt Margin Remaining. Based on the composite score, the 
school district is assigned to a category of financial strength. The category assignments are based on the 
following composite score ranges: 

Composite Score 

3.54-4.00 
3.08-3.53 
2.62-3.07 
1.00-2.61 

Category 

Recognition 
Review 
Warning 
Watch 

The District's preliminary composite score is 3.55 as of June 30, 2025 and would be assigned to the category 
of Recognition. 

NOTE 16. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The District carries commercial 
insurance and believes that they are reasonably covered for all possible risks of loss. There have been no 
significant reductions in coverage from the prior year and settlements have not exceeded coverage in the 
past three years. 

NOTE 17. COMMITMENTS 

The District has entered into various construction contracts for improvement projects at its schools. 

The District has a contract with HL Miller Construction in the amount of $1,543 ,005 for Summer 2025 
work, which includes renovations at Southwestern High School & Southwestern Middle School. As of 
June 30, 2025, the District had not made any payments on this contract. 

The District has a contract with Talbert ICS, Inc. in the amount of$158,000 for Summer 2025 Renovation 
Abatement at Southwestern High School & Southwestern Middle School. As of June 30, 2025, the District 
had not made any payments on this contract. 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 17. COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The District has a contract with Cordogan Clark in the amount of $123,440 for architect services related to 
Summer 2025 renovation work at Southwestern High School & Southwestern Middle School. As of June 
30, 2025, the District has $20,368 remaining on this contract. 

The District has a contract with JS Held, LLC in the amount of $98,030 for asbestos consulting related to 
Summer 2025 abatement at Southwestern High School & Southwestern Middle School. As of June 30, 
2025, the District has $85,390 remaining on this contract. 

NOTE 18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The District has evaluated subsequent events through September 10, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND 

FUND BALANCE ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS 
ACTIVITY FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

ASSETS 

Cash 
Investments 

Total Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities 

HIGH SCHOOL 
Annual Fund 
Art 
Band 
Band Booster Fund 
Baseball 
Boys Basketball Fund 
Boys Track Fund 
Cheerleader Fund 
Concession 
D.A.R.E. 
Drama Club 
F.F.A. Fund 
F .F .A. Memorial Fund 
Fellowship of Christian Athletes 
F.M.L.A. Fund 
Football Fund 
Girls Basketball Fund 
Golf Fund 
International Club 
Junior Class 
Library Fund 
Life Skills Class 
Macoupin County BB Tournament 
Macoupin County Track Meet 
Military History 
Miscellaneous (Board) 
National Honor Society 
PBIS Fund 
PSATFund 
Pep Club 
Piasa Pride Fund 
Productions Fund 
Revolving Fund 
Scholar Bowl Fund 
Scholar Bowl County Tournament 
Science Camp 
Senior Class 
Boys Soccer Fund 

Sub-Total 

-Y-

SCHEDULE "l" 
PAGE1OF2 

$ 223,243 
12,565 

$ 235,808 

$ 235,808 

$ 0 

$ 9,748 
744 
(43) 

1,021 
10,352 
2,950 
1,166 

12,464 
2,657 

7 
9,007 

35,008 
10,072 

433 
39 

9,919 
3,714 

246 
535 

1,346 
407 

2,722 
570 
446 
411 
(28) 

1,501 
980 
445 
137 
374 

1,270 
3,339 
2,242 

(80) 
584 
371 

3,566 

$ 130,642 



SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND 

FUND BALANCE ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS 
ACTIVITY FUNDS 

HIGH SCHOOL (CONTINUED) 
Girls Soccer Fund 
Soda Fund 
Softball Fund 
Sophomore Class 
Spanish Club 
Student Council Fund 
Summer School 
Track and Cross Country Fund 
Trap Club 
V.I.C.A. Fund 
Volleyball Fund 
Weightlifters' Fund 

Total High School 

MIDDLE SCHOOL 
Boys Basketball Fund 
Student Council # 1 
Soda Fund 
Revolving Fund 
Candy Sale Account 
Cheer leading 
Volleyball Fund 
Track Fund 
Pep Club 
MS Baseball Fund 
MS Girls Basketball 
MS Softball 
Community Service Club Fund 
Watson Memorial Fund 
Scholastic Bowl Fund 

Total Middle School 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL OFFICES 
Brighton North Activity 
Brighton North Primary 
Shipman 
Medora 

Total Elementary School Offices 

TRUST FUNDS 
Holly Musgrave Fund 
Watson Trust Fund 
Special Music Fund 
Imprest Fund 
Student Assistance Fund 
Christmas Angel Fund 

Total Trust Funds 

Total School Activity Funds - Fund Balance 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

JUNE 30. 2025 

-Z-

SCHEDULE "l" 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

$ 6,394 
1,044 

819 
3,210 
5,220 
5,649 

751 
3,710 

950 
6,946 

428 
1,081 

$ 166,844 

$ 4,477 
21 

(660) 
(1, I 05) 

430 
2,446 

17 
566 

51 
384 
592 

2,529 
6 

313 
892 

$ 10,959 

$ 12,841 
2,818 
4,345 
1,717 

$ 21,721 

17,570 
559 

10,377 
535 

6,297 
946 

$ 36,284 

$ 235,808 

$ 235,808 



SCHEDULE "2" 

SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 

SCHEDULE OF PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE 
AND A VERA GE DAILY ATTENDANCE 

{UNAUDITED) 

Year Ended Per Capita Allowable 
June 30, Tuition Expenses 

2016 $ 7,394 $ 10,318,904 
2017 7,762 10,450,813 
2018 7,823 10,223,636 
2019 8,151 10,749,767 
2020 8,743 10,833,885 
2021 9,262 10,993,309 
2022 9,363 10,516,974 
2023 9,596 10,647,319 
2024 10,863 11,843,880 
2025 12,773 13,973,898 

-AA-

Average Daily 
Attendance 

1,395.67 

1,346.35 
1,306.89 

1,318.80 
1,239.10 
1,186.90 
1,123.26 
1,109.56 
1,090.30 
1,093.98 



SCHEDULE "3" 
PAGE 1 OF 3 

SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
ASSESSED VALUATION, PROPERTY TAX RATES, 

EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

MACOUPIN COUNTY 

LEVY YEAR 2024 2023 2022 

ASSESSED VALUATION $ 124,273,881 $ 114,360,098 $ 105,377,824 
TAX RATE 

Education 1.91857 1.91607 1.97729 
Operations & Maintenance 0.45199 0.45730 0.44028 
Transportation 0.26602 0.27645 0.26606 
Municipal Retirement 0.09417 0.15502 0.16657 
Working Cash 0.03572 0.03744 0.03813 
Tort Immunity 0.42211 0.44259 0.45071 
Fire Prevention and Safety 0.03641 0.03817 0.03887 
Special Education 0.02858 0.02996 0.03050 
Social Security 0.08946 0.14985 0.14818 
Leasing 0.03572 0.03745 0.03813 
Bond & Interest 0.67969 0.73080 0.71621 
Revenue Recapture 0.00975 0.00029 

4.06819 4.27110 4.3 I 122 
EXTENSION 

Education $ 2,384,281 $ 2,191,220 $ 2,083,625 
Operations & Maintenance 561,706 522,969 463,957 
Transportation 330,593 316,148 280,368 
Municipal Retirement 117,029 177,281 175,528 
Working Cash 44,391 42,816 40,181 
Tort Immunity 524,572 506,146 474,948 
Fire Prevention and Safety 45,248 43,651 40,960 
Special Education 35,517 34,262 32,140 
Social Security 111,175 171,369 156,149 
Leasing 44,391 42,828 40,181 
Bond & Interest 844,677 835,744 754,727 
Revenue Recapture 12,117 306 

$ 5,055,697 $ 4,884,434 $ 4,543,070 
COLLECTIONS** 

Education $ 2,172,273 $ 2,116,862 
Operations & Maintenance 518,447 471,538 
Transportation 313,415 284,949 
Municipal Retirement 175,748 178,396 
Working Cash 42,446 40,837 
Tort Immunity 501,770 482,708 
Fire Prevention and Safety 43,274 41,630 
Special Education 33,966 32,665 
Social Security 169,887 158,700 
Leasing 42,458 40,837 
Bond & Interest 828,517 767,058 
Revenue Recapture 310 

* ~ 4,842,201 $ 4,616,180 

* Uncollected 

**Collections include mobile home privilege tax for all levy years and Revenue Recapture broken out. 

-AB-



SCHEDULE 11 311 

PAGE2OF3 
SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 

ASSESSED VALUATION, PROPERTY TAX RATES, 
EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

JERSEY COUNTY 

LEVY YEAR 2024 2023 2022 

ASSESSED VALUATION $ 88,071,424 $ 79,116,592 $ 74,594,303 
TAX RATE 

Education 1.92104 1.95139 1.98076 
Operations & Maintenance 0.45256 0.46561 0.44050 
Transportation 0.26635 0.28147 0.26619 
Municipal Retirement 0.09429 0.15784 0.16665 
Working Cash 0.03576 0.03813 0.03815 
Tort Immunity 0.42264 0.45062 0.45094 
Fire Prevention and Safety 0.03646 0.03887 0.03889 
Special Education 0.02861 0.03050 0.03052 
Social Security 0.08957 0.15258 0.14825 
Leasing 0.03577 0.03813 0.03815 
Bond & Interest 0.68110 0.74467 0.71715 
Revenue Recapture (0.05414) 0.01476 0.01104 

4.01001 4.36457 4.32719 
EXTENSION 

Education $ 1,691,887 $ 1,543,873 $ 1,477,534 
Operations & Maintenance 398,576 368,375 328,588 
Transportation 234,578 222,689 198,563 
Municipal Retirement 83,043 124,878 124,311 
Working Cash 31,494 30,167 28,458 
Tort Immunity 372,225 356,515 336,376 
Fire Prevention and Safety 32,111 30,753 29,010 
Special Education 25,197 24,131 22,766 
Social Security 78,886 120,716 110,586 
Leasing 31,503 30,167 28,458 
Bond & Interest 599,854 589,158 534,953 
Revenue Recapture (47,682) 11,678 8,235 

$ 3,531,671 $ 3,453,100 $ 3,227,838 
COLLECTIONS** 

Education $ 1,538,632 $ 1,473,137 
Operations & Maintenance 367,125 327,610 
Transportation 221,934 197,972 
Municipal Retirement 124,453 123,941 
Working Cash 30,065 28,373 
Tort Immunity 355,305 335,374 
Fire Prevention and Safety 30,648 28,923 
Special Education 24,049 22,698 
Social Security 120,307 110,257 
Leasing 30,065 28,373 
Bond & Interest 587,158 533,361 
Revenue Recapture 11,638 8,211 

* ~ 3,441,379 $ 3,210,019 

* Uncollected 

**Collections include mobile home privilege tax for all levy years and Revenue Recapture broken out. 

-AC-



SCHEDULE "3" 
PAGE 3 OF 3 

SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 
ASSESSED VALUATION, PROPERTY TAX RA TES, 

EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 
JUNE 30, 2025 

GREENE COUNTY 

LEVY YEAR 2024 2023 2022 

ASSESSED VALUATION $ 51,868 $ 49,092 $ 46,986 
TAXRATE 

Education 1.59168 1.61533 1.66832 
Operations & Maintenance 0.45490 0.46561 0.44028 
Transportation 0.26773 0.28147 0.26606 
Municipal Retirement 0.09478 0.15784 0.16657 
Working Cash 0.03595 0.03813 0.03813 
Tort Immunity 0.42483 0.45062 0.45072 
Fire Prevention and Safety 0.03665 0.03887 0.03887 
Special Education 0.02876 0.03050 0.03051 
Social Security 0.09004 0.15257 0.14818 
Leasing 0.03595 0.03813 0.03813 
Bond & Interest 0.68408 0.74408 0.71624 

3.74535 4.01315 4.00201 
EXTENSION 

Education $ 826 $ 793 $ 784 
Operations & Maintenance 236 229 207 
Transportation 139 138 125 
Municipal Retirement 49 77 78 
Working Cash 19 19 18 
Tort Immunity 220 221 212 
Fire Prevention and Safety 19 19 18 
Special Education 15 15 14 
Social Security 47 75 70 
Leasing 19 19 18 
Bond & Interest 355 365 337 

$ 1,945 $ 1,971 $ 1,882 
COLLECTIONS** 

Education $ 817 $ 808 
Operations & Maintenance 236 213 
Transportation 142 129 
Municipal Retirement 80 81 
Working Cash 19 18 
Tort Immunity 228 218 
Fire Prevention and Safety 20 19 
Special Education 15 15 
Social Security 77 72 
Leasing 19 18 
Bond & Interest 377 347 

* $ 2,0~0 $ 1,938 

* Uncollected 

**Collections include mobile home privilege tax for all levy years. 

-AD-



A B C D E F 
I 

SCHEDULE OF AD VALOREM TAX RECEIPTS I 
1 I - -

Taxes Received 7-1-24 thru 
TaxesRecelved(fromthe Taxes Received (from 2023 Total Estimated Taxes (from Estimated Taxes Due (from 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 
6-30-25 (from 2023 Levy & 

2024Levy) & Prior Levies) the 2024 Levy) the 2024 Levy) 
2 Prior Levies) • 

~ (CokNnnB-C) (Column E - CJ 
4 Educational 3,716,924 3,716,924 4,076,994 4,076,994 

5 Operations & Maintenance 887,042 887,042 960,518 960,518 

6 Debt Services •• 1,418,031 1,418,031 1,444,886 1,444,886 

7 Transportation 536,242 536,242 565,310 565,310 

8 Municipal Retirement 300,702 300,702 200,120 200,120 

9 Capital Improvements 0 0 0 

10 Working Cash 72,631 I 72,631 75,904 75,904 

11 Tort Immunity 858,501 858,501 897,018 897,018 

12 Fire Prevention & Safety 74,047 74,047 77,378 77,378 

13 Leasing Levy 72,641 72,641 75,912 75,912 

14 Special Education 58,113 58,113 60,730 60,730 

15 Area Vocational Construction 0 0 0 

16 Social Security/Medicare Only 290,679 290,679 190,108 190,108 

17 Summer School 0 0 0 

18 Other (Describe & Itemize) 0 0 (35,565) {35,565) 

19 Totals 8,285,553 0 8,285,553 8,589,313 8,589,313 

20 
21 • The formulas in column B are unprotected to be overridden when reporting on an ACCRUAL basis. 

22 0 All tax receipts for debt service payments on bonds must be recorded on line 6 {Debt Services). 

See notes to the financial statements. 25 
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1 
SDIEDUl£0FSIIOlrRBMIDEllf 

o.tstandl111 ........ - ......., 
0ubtanci111 Desaiptlon 1•-Wllolo 0o11o .. 1 ....... -...... JulJt.mz•""" 

2 "'"1.2024 Ji.a,-.10, 2025 Alna JO, lOZ5 
Encll..: Ju• JO, 20J.5 

3 _,_......,.,,.,....,._11111~IIOIISfOl'IIII 
4 Toal~- I \ I I 0 

=w ===== = 
5 TMMIIICIM,--.,S~ 

-6 Educatlonlll Fund 0 
7 Operations & Mal~ Fund i 0 
8 Debt SeTvkft - ComtNctk,n I i 0 
9 --• Worl<Jn&C.d, I i 0 -10 Debt SeMC15 - Refundinc Bonds I 0 
1'1 Transport,ltiorl Fund ! 0 
12 Muolclpof -emenl/Sodol S.Curity Fund I 0 
13 , .... ........_ .. Smtyfund I 0 
14 Ottwr-~& ltemlze) j I 0 

15 TotalTAW. . ..,.2J, _ _____ _ . ..!!,_~_ _ _2,J.... _ __ 0 

16 lilXM'lltlM--(rlilll 
17 Educatlonal Fund i I 0 
18 ap.ntk,ns & MMntenlinct Fund I ! 0 
19 FIN Prewntion A s..fety Fund I ' 0 
20 Othff - (De,ai .... ,_, I ! 0 

21 TotalTMs o! 
:...... 0 o i 0 

22 . - frJlal 
23 T-•/IO&~---•Ma-&T--1 I j I I 0 

2◄ .......... N,1/9 • • ...... ,.... .......... ~ 
25 Toal 1A1 ,_.I 0 

26 icma--
27 ·--•--•--c-a,,,•-1 I 0 
,u 

29 SCIIEDUl.f OF LONG-TERM DEBT 

30 
~-Term Dtllt O.t•of-- I Counts Against ! - - l ,.,..,_ 1 

_ .... 
I 

..._ ........... Antount to ... Provided 

Wentlflutlon or Name of ts:sue lmm/dd/nl 
Amount af Ortshw' ..... rw-m...,.• Statulo<y Dobl Limil7 1 .. July 1.- 2024 ttw,.i 

,-.......... 11 
Jut, 1. lD24 dlllu 

Junal0,2025 
fDf',ayn.111.otl ...... 

31 (YINI"' ..,._.,,., J. 20:ZA 
June JO, 2GlS I I Jr.tneJ0, 2Dll TttrmOitbt 

32 -= I 06/21/12 7,230,000 I 9 y 1,045,000 l 675,000 I 370,000 370,000 
33 Seriet 2017A. i 10/12/17 3,525,000 ! 9 Y. 2.SllS,000 i i 370,000 2.215,000 2.215,000 ' 34 s.nnroue ' Clt/04/19 890.000 2 Yi 707,000 i 105,000 602.000 602.000 
35 t.o.n ,.yab6e ; 12/16/20 07,680 10 Yi 116,693 i 116,693 0 
36 s«tes 2024 Hts I rn/15/24 1,595,000 ◄ Y! 1,595,000 I 1,595,000 ].595,000 
37 s.rin:20Z4WC 02/15/24 5,410,000 1 y : S,410,000 I 5,410,000 5,033,369 
38 Lan Payable Ol/19/24 s75,840 ! 10 yl 575,840 I I 575.&40 575,840 
39 ' i I I 0 
◄O 1 I I i 0 
◄1 ' I I i 0 
◄2 ! ; I ! 0 
◄3 i I i ! ' 0 
◄◄ ! : 0 
45 ' ' ! ; ! 0 
◄6 I I i I i 0 
47 I I ! l i 0 
48 I I 1 I ! 0 
◄9 

' 
I 0 

50 I 19,643,520 1 11,458,693 575840 0 ].266,693 10,767,840 10,391.2()9 

52 • Etch type of debt 15.sued must be ktmttftied MpWatefy wtdl thealftOl.lnt: I I 
!IJ 1. Wot1cing Cash Fund Borm 4. Fire Prevent, Safety, Environmental_, Ene,gy Borm 7. I.oases I lA 0th" Loan Payable 
!14 2. FundnaBondo 5. Ton Judgmonl Bcrds I. Subsaiption--Based lnformalon Technology Affa:ngltfnlSnts 11.Ch:h .. 

::,::, 3. RafundlngBorm e. Building - •. """' --.;ot,u..,-. U . Oth« 

57 I 

58 •• Debts that do net c.ounta,llllnst the debt Umit may lndude: I 

59 Bulldfll bonds •pproved by r~un'I on or.tter Nov. S, 2024; ae 105 llCS S/19--l{p-225) 

60 RduncNncbondsluued to refund ~fllbondsappf'OY'ed byrefwe:ndumheld on «after Nov. 5, 2024; seoe 10S ILCSS/19-1(p-22SJ 

til Atti«n-att re¥'fflUe bond1 ~ from the aftaim,,te revenue S6\ltt:t; Sitt 30 ll.CS 350/15 

62 WatTanuin antklpation oftaaes: ~ KCOn:fin&toptOVIMonsln 105 ll.CS S/17-16 

63 Various lndMchMI uemptk,ns; sn 105 ILC5 S/ l!H 

64 
65 Nott!: WM.ldng Cnit Fund Bonds and Fundlfte tJorwh mc,y JN iu11ed Jn oc,rss of th.- stc,tuta,y Wbt Jimit,, but do count fJ90i,ut dlt- dd:1t llmlt oncw ISSWfl. 

See note9 to lhe financiaa statements. 26 
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Schedule of Restricted Local Tax Levies and Selected Revenues Sources 
Schedule of Tort Immunity Expenditures 

A I BI C ID I E I F G H 

SOtEDULE OF RESTRICTED LOCAL TAX LEVIES AND SELECTED REVENUE SOURCES 

Description (Enter Whole Doll•nl Ac<ountNo. Tortllll111-,,• Spedol Education 

cash Basis Fund Baunc:e as of July 1, 2024 96,268 

RECEl'l'S: 

Ad Valorem Taxes Received by District 10, 20, 40 or 50-1100, 80 858,507 58,113 

Earnings on Investments 10, 20, 40, SO or 60-1500, 80 2,716 

Drivef"s' EducatJon Fees 10-1970 

School Faclllty Occupation Tax Proceeds 30 or 60-1983 

Driver Education 10 or 20-3370 

Other Receipts (Describe & Itemize) - 11,447 

Sa le of Bonds 10, 20, 40 or 60-7200 

Total Receipts 872,670 58,113 

DIS8UIISIMl1m: 

Instruction 10 or 50-1000 58,113 
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 20 or 60-2530 

Tort Immunity Services 80 814,248 -~ 
Debt Services - Interest on Long-Term Debt 30-5200 

Debt Senllces - Principal Payments on long-Term Debt (i-s~Purchase Principal Retired) 31)-5300 

Debt Services Other (Describe & Itemize) 30-5400 

Total Debt Senllces 

Other Disbursements (Describe & Itemize) -
Total Disbursement! 814,248 58,113 

Ending Cash Basis Fund Balance as of June 30, 2025 154,690 0 

Reserved Cash Balance 714 

Unreser,,eci cash Balance 730 154,690 0 

SOfEDUL£ OF TORT IMMUNITY EXPENDITURES• 

" 
vesD No m Has the entity establlshed an Insurance r,,sen,e punuant to 745 ll.C510/!H037 

If \'6, r.st in the aarec,,te the follawine: Total Oaims Payments: 814,248 

Total Reserve Remaining: 154,690 

111 tM following categories~ itemize the Tort Immunity expenditut?s in liM 31 above. Entl!r thl! total dollar amount for rach category. 

EJ • .. ·-Workers' Compensation Act and/or Workers' Occupatk>nal Disease Act 87,397 

Unemployment Insurance Ad;, 999 

Insurance (Regular or Self-Insurance) 198,608 

Risk Management and Claims Service 21,926 

Judgments/Settlements 0 

Eduational, lnspectionaJ, Supervisory Services Related to loss Prevention and/or Reduction 496,370 

Reciprocal lnsu~nce Payments (lnsullllnce COde 72, 76, and 81) 0 

Legal ServioH 8,948 

Principal and Interest on Tort Bonds 0 

Other -Explain on Itemization 44 tab 0 

Total 0 

631 (TOUI Tort ~ndltures) minus (636 through G4S) must equal 0 OK 

• Schedule, for Tort Immunity are to be completed for the revenues and expenditures reported In the Tort Immunity Fund (80) during the year. 

b 55 ILCS 5/5-1006.7 

See notes to the financial statements. 27 
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An!a VOCiltlonal School Fadllty Occupollon 
b DriverEdUCiltion 

Construction Tues 

571,397 

13,000 

702,923 

13,293 

383,788 

0 1,086,711 26,293 

26,293 
171,U3 

133,786 

133,786 

0 304,909 26,293 

0 1,353,199 0 

1,353,199 

0 0 0 



CARES, CRRSA, MP SChedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Recelpls and Disbufsaments) 

A I 8 C D I E I F I G I H I I I J K L 
e..!... CARES, CRRSA, and ARP SCHEDULE FY2025 --2 

3 -Please read schedule instructions before comaletin1 '· " . . . . . ,.. . . . . . .. 

Did the school dlstdt:tljolnt agraement recelveleJCpand CARES, X Yes No 4 CRRSA, or ARP Federal Sllmu/us Funds In FY 2025 

5 If the .answer to the abQve Ol.lestiOn is -ves•, this schedule must be comoleted. 

6 PLEASE 00 NOT REMOVE ANO REINSERT THIS SCffEOtJLE INTO TffEAFR. tF1"HE LINKS AAE BR.OKal, TH£ AFR Will BE SENT BACK TO THEAUOO'OR FOR CORl'tECTION. 

7 Part 1: CARES. CRRSA. and ARP REVENUE 
Section Ail forre,enue recccnir.ct Jn FY 2025 r-'911 on Ille FY Z025AFR for FY ZDU, FY 20Z3 

Revenue Section A aMfo, FY 2024 ElCPENDITURES dalrMd on,..,., 1. 20Z4, ........... June J0,2025, RtJS l"anl e,cpendlture 

8 ~for~ ,-tee! In Ifie priory-FY 2ll2Z, FY 20Z3, and/or FY 211Z4AFR. 

9 

I 
110} (20J JJO) (CO) 150) I JOO) (701 JIO) (90I Toto! 

~ o..:,fption (fntw wttai. Dol,wnJ -S.e Jnstrvctbu far detllhd 
! - I 

~•at N'WlflUe ..... _, -· .... -. - - , __ 
Wotld111Cah T_. 

fire Prevention 

11 -- Soct•I Securttv I ....... 
ESSOI 11 (....,,,,, ICMSAActl (FftlS sua PROGRAM CODES: El., FG, SE., P'M, CP, - • 12 D.Z.Hl, ST, 04) 

E3S8I. Ill (arnlyl l.tNJ IFIIIISSU8"0GU.MC.00£: a.co. a, 03, El:, ES, PM, - I 13 9, P4,1S, 25, !S. 45, 55,.65, 7S) 26",13 4 ss ...... 
14 GEERlllonty) (CltltSAJlflllSSUWWOGMMCOOE: r.o,Jte,.-:,.£) - 0 

15 N1.P IOEA (ARf'J (fltlSSIJ8l'tlOGflAMCODE: 10, EI, PS,CE} - 0 -
16 AM~ I (MP) (JIIIIS SU.-ROGRAM COOE: HM, HLJ - 0 

CUMS ~Slaot•Wld LGt.al FIK-111 R-,-f~ IFftlS P1tOGRAM .... ----

17 toOE.: 86. FS, M, SW) • 
°"-CMESActl\9--lnot-,wdfw.e.-J(Dnc:rbontt«,,ia.don - ,~ ........... ~?'f- ---c= 

18 ... , • 
~CJUtSAll.--(not~for""°"""J (~onttamh•ai»rl .... ,,,,..,...,,:,rrmr.,.,··:,r,,,,..,; 

19 ... , • 
01:har AAP "-'.- (rm aoroun1N for aboftj (Ddtribe on It.~ wb) - ,. ___ .. .,,, .... l.-""·'"'·"···' 

20 0 
·-"~ ' ~---,,,, .......... 

21 Tobi Re-.we SecUon A H ,134 0 55 0 • 0 2.li,119 

Revenue Section B Section I ls for rewnue rea,plzed In FY 2025 '--' •lllefY aozs-- far FY 2025 ECPENDITURES dalllled on'"" 1.~~-JO, 211Z5, fRIS 
'"'nt .....,..mure •-11 Ind ,-ted tn 11,e FY 2025 N'R. 

22 
23 (10) (20) (30) (CO) (50) (60) (70) (IOI (90) Total 

:E D-crfption (Ent.Ir WhOM t>Ga.n) ~ lndructfansfar d.t.a.d 

IM.scriptkm1 of N'llffllM --· - RrePr•-tlotl ..... - -- T- - _ ... _ 
W-c.h Ton 

25 -- Sod.lS.Wntw 
..... -ESSER u IOffYJ (CJIRSA Aa>(flUS sue f"ROGAAM CODES: El, F<i, SE, PM,"· .... 

126 DJ. HT, ST, 041 • 
27 GEER.II {onfyJ(CMSA) (FIV5 SUllf'ftOGllAM COO£: GO,flC., Jf(,JE) - 0 

ESSER Ill (ont,) (MW') (FRIS SUIIPROGII.AM COOE:. Et, CO, 0, 0:1, EB, ES, PM, - ...... 28 SJ,N,15,25, JS,45, SS, &S, 75) 19,343 
--------~ 

2!I IIW IDEA (MIP) (FAtS SUIPRC:IC.AAM CODE: ID, El, f'S, CE1 - . 
JO MP~ I (AAl'J (FAIS 5UW'flOGftAM COOE: HM, HL) - • 

CUft5~5'1tt,e.-ldl.ocalfhailA~ Fl.hir;)(fRl$NIOGRAM - • 31 OJDE:96, FS, AS,SW') 

32 I 
Ott..CNIESAct~'""'ai:-..1'1rdfor•..__) (o.ert-on~ .... __ ..,,,_,_ v .,=:'-' . ... , • 

' ort-CMSA~l""'~fot~J(~onhaffll•tk,n - ..... __ _ ,.,__;...·-.,,...:. 

33 ... , • 
od.t'MP "-an.a (na!: .,;cq,,,n«I for._, (D.-.cribl onl'9mbdan tab) - .,,,...._._:,:, 

3-4 • 
{~Olt.-Fdff.l~lfl~Ac.c-te,a-notaa:ounr.1 - ''-"'---== 

far ......... ln""--s.dianAOlll\_,..Sectionl • 35 
36 Ti,t.i llawwnwe Sec1loft I 19,343 • 0 0 0 • =1,:w'~--==· 

Revenue-Section C: Reconciliation for Revenue Account 4998 - Total Revenue 
37 
38 l01al~F.....-.l~(s«11oriAplwSed6afll) .... 

-~~· .:1 -~ -····-~ ~ -~~:t-=-·-~it~==== ~-"· --t:N:-:"~·--39 l°"'~~~'-'1"---TNI -40 ~t-~O) 

41 Emw-.-b.~ briot"l!.._..,,ct11ISIE "" 
·-··-·· '°"- .... ... 

42 

28 



CARES, CRRSA, MP Schedule 
(DetaUod SChedule of Reooipu and Disbursements) 

' 
I A B I C D I E I F G H I I I J I K I L 

I 

Part 2: CARES1 CRRSA1 and ARP EXPENDITURES j 43 
I 

Review of the July :i,, 2024 through June 30, 2025 FRIS Expenditures reports may assist in determini1111 the expenditures to use below. 44 

45 Emo,nditure Section A: 
~ 
.£ ESSER I EXPENDITURES (CARES) (111111 l2GDI (IOOI ~ C5GOI - (700) - IIODI - - - -· -- .,_ - ·-- ·-48 - - - ·- - .....,_ 
49 -~ I 
50 

.. 
I 

51 INSTI\UCTIOHTCMI~ ·- I I I I 0 

, 52 ~S8MCEST-'Eltpandftw• -2000 I I I I I I 0 -- :r. ---~- • I 
' 54 

! ,... --
55 

F.-:tldesAatuW'-lorl iw.:i CoNtrvrt»ns.rvk:n (T*) 
1. 

0 
,--

' 
-=·-···-· -·· ··' 

~ 
fo,EM.TION Ii MAINTENANCI: Of, P'lMT SERVICES fTGlal) - 0 

t> c.••• • -- .. ,, .... .._ ...... ,_ 
157 FOOOSOMCB(TDlllll) 2500 -o . •lililllUf .... 1 59 - ~ 

60 
ITE-otHOI.DGY~B.Al'ID SUPf'UES, l'tJRCHASE SEIMCB, [QUIPMENT (lrdudotd H·- • ln FWICl!cw,1000) -~-, 

61 
l'fEOINOlOGY.an.ATED SUPPUES, PURCHASE..stlMCES, EQUl,MENT {lnduded -~ -

0 
!n F..-don 2000t , 

w:::....,....~=.= . . 

TOTAL TEOUffllOGY-lltflATED SUPPUES. PURCHASE savtas, 
fQUIPMDfT(Total t(CHNOlQGYlllcluNd .... ~ .... I 0 0 0 0 0 

62 Funrtkms) 
T-

29 



CARES, CRRSA, MP Schedule 
(!)etalled Sd>Odule of Receipts and DisbuBemenls) 

A B I C D E F I G I H I I I J K I L 

,63 Expenditure Section B: 
64 

~ ESSER II EXPENDIT\JRES (CRRSA) ..... -7 - I ..... '""°' I 111111 ~ - -166 - - ......... -· -- 00.. -- T.-. T-_,, - - - - -67 ~ I 
68 .. -· I 
69 l~UCTIONTotad~ --H' '~=, I I T T T I 
70 SUP'l'ORTSOMC6TOUI~ 2000 I I I I I 0 

,,,o,:;, 

I. -
72 

E. Fad8del~lltldeor.trucdonSenke(Toe.ill i Z5llO I 0 
b=-== .,,.,,.__s....,,,;;,..,.,..~-....:-

OPEUTION &. MAINTENANCE Of P\AHT SEfMCIS {Total) ! .... • 74 I 

75 FOODSERVIW(Ttital} r=-~· •=·· · 
0 ..... ,. .. , I fin d ... ........ 

n -------TECHNOU>GY-«BATED SUP PU ES, PUA~ASE SOMC£S, £Qt.tll"MENT ll,,dloldad 
lDOD 

I I I I E3 
0 

~ lnf~IOOOJ 
h--::'-m-:==-:::-:- •==..,,,,=-"-· 

TKHNOlOCl.«El.ATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASEsaMCES, EQUIPMENT (lr,d--'ed .... 0 79 lnfin:tion2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-llELATED SUPft.lES, PIMCHASfSHVIClS, 
-,-----=--,..,...-,.. 

EQUtf"MEN'TfroWTEatNOl.OGY ........ lnal~ 
T ... • 0 • • 

80 Fut1cdoMI 
T- -

81 Expenditure Section C: 
-

82 -~ GEER I EXPENDIT\JRES (CARES) ..... - I - ..... I - ' ..... CMI I .... -r---- - ......... -· -- °""'' - T.- Toal 
64 - - - - - -85 II ,_ I 
86 .a.-----~--· I 
87 'NSTflUCTIONT,;,t.l~ ! 1000 I I I I I I I I 0 

88 l 
•;,.·;:.;.,._ 

I I I I I I SUPPOMT SEfMCB Total~ 2000 I 0 

t.-
.,_.,.._ _____ 

90 .. • .......... ~~ ...... 
91 Fadlttlcs~-~ructxmSa"4ca(Tu-tall ~---·- 2SJO I I I I II I I I 0 

E Of'EAATION • MAIHTENANCE Of PUNT 5EIMCES {Tutat) I I I I t I I 
_,,e- __ 

~ 2540 
c·a ··:.-·--···-; ---~·: 

93 FOOD SBMas rrata11 r- ~~-., I I I I li T T 0 .. ... ,1., .......... ,.._ 
9S ...,,..._.,,, 5 I 81111 • ,.,. ... ,,, 
96 

:~~~TED 5Uf>PUES, PUltCHASESEJMCD, EQUIPMENT (lftdu.ted , lOOD 0 
,--

m::HNOlOGY-flELATEDSUf'f"UES,PURCHA.51:SERVICB,EQUIPMENT(tnd....d ~·- · 
.,,,,,.,,.;,,,.:~,:,-,-.-.,-,w,.,,.,,,.. 

97 In FWIC'lllan 2«'101 
0 

·='--
..... ,,,,.._ .. 

TOTAi. TEotNOIJJGNlELATED SUPPUES. PUllCHASESOMas, 
T ... 

EQU..,,,.(Tc,WTl:otNOLOGY~ 11111•~ 
T-

0 0 • • 0 
98 ........... , 

S..nutNtDhr...nc:.~ 30 



CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Scl!edule of Recoipls and Disbursement•) 

A B I C I D I E I F G I H I I J I K I L 

99 Exoendlture Section D: - --- --100 DIIIIIW..-

~ GEER II EXPENDITURES (CRRSA) (18111 - I CSOIII l ..... - CSOIII I '"'"" ' 
ciq----,-

""" """' - - -- -· ~- - - ,_ ,_ 
102 - - - loo•- ~ --103 I 

104 1...-,,. I • ........... ~-- I 
105 ~Nrnl.UCTlONTaul~ 1000 I I I I I I I 0 

106 ~SEIMCESTotal~ 
-• - - •m(' 

I I I I I I . o- . 
t ,... I 

108 
2. • • · ....... , • '~~, 

____ ., __ ...,. 
109 Fadlt6n~w,,d~5-Mon:(To~J 

f 15~ ·- I I I I I I I I 0 

~ ioPf:MTtON. MAINTt:HANCl: Of Pl.MT SOMCES (rota!) - I I I I I I I I ~~ r~= 
111 fOOD SDMCE5 (Tata/) ""' I I I I I I I I 0 

I. I -
1'13 ... • ........... 

rT'EOfNOt.OGY-41B.4TiD SUpPI.JfS, PURC'HA,Sf: SEIMCS, EQUIPMENT (lnduded 
1000 

I I I I ~ 
• ~ WIF__,.1000, - ------.. rTfOffrNJlOGY-RELATED SUl'PUE5, P\.IIICHASE SE.RVICU, EQUIPMEXT llnd""'-d 

"""' • 1'15 lnFundlon2000l 

TOTAL TEOtNOLOGY-M:LATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SE Mas, 
"-=,..;..;....'-",..~··· 

I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY lndudM In aH EalpendtlvN ,.... I • • • • 116 ,.._I 
,...._., 

Expenditure Section E: 
-=·· 

117 
118 ;. ~ ESSER Ill EXPENDITURES (ARP) (100, - IOl!i ..... ,_ (JOO! (IODI tiiioi - - .....,_ -· ~- - Molt-CspN.I J ,_ ,_ 
120 - - - ..,_ - --121 ~ I 
122 &,.-- -~ I 
123 IHSQUCTIONTatal~ I 1000 I I I I 

:-~"-~ 124 isu,PORTSERVICS Tot.I &pandth,es 
•• ··- ~,~•:r. 

""" I I I 19,343 I I I H,343 

2, __ _,.., ... .....,_I 
126 -------........ ~ ..... 
127 adltdn ~ .,.d CanllJucdori SeNk:n (Total) 

H'Jl: I I I I I I I 0 

128 :O,OU.n<>H • MAINT£NAHCE:Of PUNT !KfMCES (Total) I I I I I r I :!~~~-: 129 iroooSDMas(Tolal) ,,.. I I I I I 0 

I. - . .,.............. 
I 131 _....,...............,~-..... 

-11~1'-IIB.AfEO SUPf'UE'S, PUROiASESEIMCES, EQUlf'MEWT llnduded 1 

132 In Fundlan 1000) 
1000 • 

~ 
..-,..,..__,. --,,..,.,,.,.,,_. .. ,~--

rrtCHNOl.OGY-RB..ATED SIJl'PUES, PURCHASE SERVICE5, EQUIPMENT (ind-.f ,.., U,JU 133 lnfl.nctlon2000l 19,343 ,...,....,. ........ .,._,, .. ,r. 

TOTAL TEotNOLOGY-IWATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVIClSi , ... I EQU,,_NT(Tot:lll"ffl>tNOf.OGYllldudedlft .. __...,. 
T-

U,J4S • D D U,JU 
134 Fu-I 
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CARES, CRRSA, MP Schedule 
(l)e(ailed Scl1edule afRece;pto and llisbur>ements) 

A B C I D I E I F I G I H I I I J I K I L 

135 Expenditure Section F: 
136 m c- .- c-. .,. ..... -T """' I - IJIIII 111111 

T -CRRSA Child Nutrition CCRRSA) - - - -· -- 00- - T~ ,_ 
138 - - - ... _ - ...-.. 
139 ~- • 140 :a.-~ I 
141 NSTJIIUCTIONTetal~ ! 1000 I I I I I I 0 

142 S'llf>f'0fl!T SEIMCE5 TDUJ &~es I ,... --- I I I I I I 0 
143 

--1 · I< 
1« 
145 fhdltin~•ndConftrue'lion_....,.CTotal) 

~:~::. I I I I I I I 0 -
~ MflATION •MNNTE:NANCEOF Pl.ANTSBMCES {li;,talJ I I I I I I o=:= 
147 FOOD SBMCE5 (TO'!al) I ,_ I I I I I I 0 

148 

--~IPtf , . •-◄• "' ' 149 .......... 
TEotNOt.OGY-RELATED SUPPUES, PURCHASE SEJIYICES, EQUIPMENT (lndulied i 10CIO I 

I I I I B 
... -- = 

~ lnFWICUOl'llDllO) ~ 0 

TEOINOLOGY-«OATED SLHJPUES, P\HlC.HA$E SERVICES, EQUIPMOil' (~ = ·-,:,=,: 
-8~'<, 

151 lnFwinionl«IO) / ;ima 0 

TOTAl TEOtNOLOGY-AB.ATtD SUPPLIES, PU"CMASE SERVKB. == ,_ I EQUIPMENT(T--,TtotNOUXiiY_..._. In al~ ,........., • • 0 • 152 ........... , --
1

153 Expenditure Section G: 
154 otsalMSEME - -155 PAO! -~ iiciiii' i<iiii, - csmi - IJIIII T - - tioo, #_.• n 

- ARP Child Nutrition CARPI - - - -& -- 00- Noft-Ca;...W 
, __ ,_ 

156 - - - - - -157 - ·- I 
158 L ..... -----~--..... I 
159 l trrm"RUCTIONTota!E,qN,ndlll.lres ' 1000 I I I I I I I I 
160 SUPPORT SERVICES i oe.t ~ I ,... ' I I I I I I I I "o 
--
162 

0.-•· 1k I • - --a8,,---..... , ----~---...... 163 F~~andCormrud.k>ns.nbs(fac.l) ' 2530 I I I I I I I D 
~ =' =·= =-· - -·- -

P"°""TION &..MAINTENANCE Of P\NfT SEJMCES ITGtal) r=~· I I I I I I 
-""~ "'--~' 165 fOOOSBMCIS(TolalJ I II II I I I I D 

'"-"""' " 

-
I 167 .... 

TKHNOLOGY'.a.ATED SUP PU ES, PUIIICHASE SEIMCH, (QUIPMENT (lndlmd 
1000 D 168 ln ~WdklnlOOOj - -=--- -- . -

n.otMOLOGY-RB.ATB> SUPPUE:s, PURCHASE SDMCfS, EQUIPMDfT (lrdi.at.d 

169 lnfWICUa.-.20001 - • 
.. -·-"'·-··~····----

TOTAL TECHHOLOGY-RELATI:DSUPPUES, PIJftOtASE SfltVICES, ,.... I EQUN'MINT (Total 1tCl4NOI.DGY lndudecl JR..-~ 
T-

D • D D • 170 Fi,ndkMul 
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CARES, CRRSA, NIP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursoments) 

A 8 I C I D I E I F I G I H I I I J I K I L 

171 Exoendlture Section H: 
172 

ill ARP IDEA (ARP) - """' I .---r - 1 ~ r---r ..... - iioi, - - - -· -- aa- -- T-- T-
174 ....... - - - ....... ._.. 
175 ~ I 
176 L I 
f17 INSTRUCTION Total~ I '""' I I I I 0 -·-- ··-····· __ , ...... ,.......-...,. _ ,.,;;:, 
178 SI.WPOIIITSBMCESTOOI~ I - I I I I 0 

a. ..., I Ill 11 .. .... ~ . > ............... -. 
180 
181 ~dldill A,c,qulllltb,..., Conotructton Senfkm (TollilJ ~= I I I 

0--= =~·----
~ OPEIIATION • MAIHTENANCE OF P\ANTSERVICES (T"'-4) I I I I 0 

183 FOODSBr'l,'IW(Total) ' ,... I I I I I I I 
o-...,..,,,.,.,-,,,,,..._ .. -~ 

I .... ,. ,., ., 1111• !I .... , , '" 1185 Fj k •1 11 ....... I .' ,f fJlft • -..- • • 
~ 

TEOWOt.OGY-RE\ATEO SUPPLIES, PUftCHASf. SEIMCES, EQUIPMENT (lnduded , ... 

I I I I § 0 
~"~1000) -==- --=== 

,187 
;r£otNOlOG'f'-tWATEO SUPl"UES, P\MCkASE SER\/la:s, EQ(Jl....,.-r (lnd&md 

""" 0 
""funt.11an1000f 

TDTAL TEOfNOLO<i't-«UATED SUPPUES,. PUl.otASl SERVlaS, 
==--=· 

T--(T-lEOINOUIGY_ .... _ ,_ 0 0 0 0 
188 fwftcdonsl 

""'"" 
189 Expendltur_e Section I: 
190 IJlsalNISUI( - - -3!i flail i>ml ~ l40II f'GOI- - - f7Gllt - -- -

ARP Homelffe I (ARP) - - - -· -- aa- - T- T-
192 - - - ...,_ - -193 MIQIIII I 

119" 1. tlit- -- I 

195 INSTRUCTIONTGW~ i ~~~ I I I I I I I I 0 

196 SUPPOftT5Ell'VtCESTool~ i - I I I I I I I 
0 ' 

,., 

'1 

.. ..... __ .. _______ 
198 

____ ., __ , 
199 F~~and~~{Tatall I liJO I I I 0 

Too jOPfM.TION A.MAINTENANCI; Of PUHTS9"¥ta:s (Total) r=-~ - I I I I =: 201 ~OOOSSM<B(Toc.lJ r·-B6Q- I I I I I I I .. ...... __ .. _______ 

203 -------•--..i. 
- -· -- - -

TEOINOl.OGY.-e.ATEP SUPPUES, PURCHASE. $EIMCES, EQUIPMENT {lndud.d j lODO 
1

204 ! 0 
lnF~1000I f--:,----¥•H =;,=o•..t.-=n:: 
Tto1PKJI.Ol:iT-II.ElATID SUPPUES, PURCHASE SEIMC£S,.EQ!.M~ (lnduded KIOO 

0 205 ,_,_...., i 
,::-=..:, .. ~= 

TOTAL TECHHOlOGY-AflATED SUl'PUES, Put01ASE SERVICES, 
T°"' -(TatallEOINOLDGY_ .... _ ,...._ 0 0 0 0 0 

206 Functions) 

S-,..,... 111..,. ,.._._ ~ 33 



CARES, CN(SA, ARP Schedule 
(Delailed Sclledule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

A B I C I D I E I F I G I H I I I J I K I L 

207 Expenditure Section J: - -
208 

~ CURES (Coronavlrus State and Local Fiscal ~ - . ~ -1 - -Y--f11111 I (111111 r- ...., 
Recove,y Fundsl - - - -· -- ....... - ,_ ,_ 

210 - - - - - -211 I 
212 .. - I 
213 INSTRUCTIONTotal~ 1000 I I I I I I I 0 

121'4 ~P?Olff SiUMCESTut.l~ - I I I I I I I 
-· 0 .. /,'l:W{, ...... 

L ........ li. •• ,. I ,. -
216 
217 f--~.-.I CQflllrudtor!S.--.(Ti:r'-'} h lSJO ___ I I I I I I I 0 

~ ioKu.m:~ I, MAINTENANCfOf Pl.ANT SEWla::5 (Tot.II() I """ I I I I I I I =;,-=·= 
21 9 FOOD SEJMas {Total) 

r--.;;;-·~ I I I I I 0 ..... " 
221 -- - . 

TEOfNOl.O<iY-«DATED SUPPU6, POftCMASE SEJMCES, EQUIPMENT {lnduiled 
100D 

I I I I B 0 E3 lnFlnC'donlCIOO) .-.-,.~ - -:!!V~-

TEOtNOlOCiY-fl.'EI.ATED SUPNJES, l"URCHME SEJMcts, E(lUll'MENT (lnd..t..11 

""" • 223 n FW'IC'don2G00j 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RflATlD SUPNJD., PURCHASE SEMCES, 

,..,_ _ ___ ,,,,,, 

T .... 
fQUIPMEHT(TotlllTEatNOl.0G'Ylllduded Ill .. ~ 

T- • • • • 224 Functlom:I 
~ 

225 Expenditure Section K: 
226 - - - -
~ Other CARES Act Expenditures (not - I - c-1 - - ..... 

(JIIOl----r- --
(NOi 

accounted for above) - - - -· -- ...... --- r......- ,_ 
228 _,.. - - .... _ - -229 0 - I 
230 s. """"' 

........ _ .. __ 
I 

231 tNSTIHJCTION Toe.I upmditl.n!J ' 
,..., I I I I I 0 

232 SUPPORTSER\IICfSToc..l~ ! - I I I I I I I 
·o ·-·--· _. •• 

i. ... .-........ ---..--(lliooo 
234 

_____ ,.,.,... ___ .....,. 

~ 
fadlldn ~ .,.;I CcNlllUc:Ulm~ (Toi.I) [ 25:rl I I I I I I I I 
OPERATION&. MAINTENANCE Of PlANT SERVtCfS (TCl'lal) 

f .. ~,...,...,'-'-
I I I I I I I I 

··,·=-· 
; 2SMJ 

237 ~000 5aMCD (Tot.ti) i "lS(,G I I I I I I I 0 

L .................. • ·lit---
239 - -- !It ...... ---

T'EOiHOl.OGY..flD.ATB> SUl'ftJES, PURCHASE SUMCE5, EQU1"-EN'J {lndui»d ,_ 0 240 lo Fw.alon lCJ:10) 
~ 

itE01NOWGY-«B..ATED 5U""1E5, PUIICHASE SOMCE'S, EQJJU"MENT (lndudi,d 
=:-~_,,...,., --... ~-,,....,.. ... -

241 lnf~2000j 
,... 0 

=-· - --.. .=., 
TOTAL notNOLOGY-ft[lATEDSUPPUES,. l'URCHASf SlRVICfS, 

T°"' 
EQUIPMENT (Total TtotNOLOGY llldudN In .&I Expaftdftu,,I ,_ • 0 0 0 • 242 Func.tlMn, 



A B I 

243 
244 

~ 
246 

Expenditure Section L: 

Other CRRSA Expenditul9■ (not accountlld 
for above) 

247 < I 
_.._ _ I 

249 INSTRUCTIONTota~ i lODO 

250SUP'f'OKTSBl:YlasTNI~ ' ,... 
2...., ••• 1$ •• - ~- ~ ............ 

252 .. ,__-...... 

253 •dldat~WCoftllructlon~fTCltal) J= 2SlC 
~ Of!EMTION&.w.lNTlNANCEOFPI.AHTSBMCE5 (Tl:Jtal) l ..:.2540 .-:-~ 

255 FOOD SBlVICES (T<NII 1 2560 

257 --TEOINOlOGY-aEI.ATED SUP PU ES, P'UIICHASE SBMCE5, EQUIPMENT (lnduded. I 10m 

~ln fUl'KikW\10DClj ~ 

259 
:~:TEO SU,,Uts, PUM:HAS£ SOMCF.S, EQUIPMENT (IPlduded r 200D 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-ttElATEDSUPPUES, PURCHASE SERVtas, 

EQUIPMENT(TolalffOWCXDGYlnclllded ln .. &p.ndibn 
260 ,..-1 

261 Emendlture Section M: 
262 
'2s3 Other ARP Expendlturvs (not accountlld for 

1

264 
above) 

265 

, .... ,........., 

I :i.ua_...,......,~-.-•---. 
270 ___ '" ___ .. ...,..1111111 ..... 
271 fedlhia:~wid~iOnSnwm-ITotal) 1 2530 

~ IPf'ERATION &. MAINTENAHCl: OF- P\.AHT SEIMCD (TDtal) ~~=: 
273 fOOO SBMW (Total) I 2560 

I..., ... ~.flB.AttDSUPPUES, ,UftCHASESERVICES,EQUIPMEHT(ftd-' i lODO 
~tnfc.donlOOO, j 

1 TEOfNQlDG't'..flEl.AnD SU,PlJ(S, PURCHASE58MCZ5, EQW~ (lnduded. r= ..;,"""'""" 

2771n~l000} t 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY•RElAllDSUPPlJES, PUROfASE SERVlas, 

EQUIPMENT'(TaWTEotNOUJGYIIKWeid lnal~ 
278 Fut1ct1oml 

279 

1280 
281 

~ 
283 
284 

"--ndlture section N: 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (from all 
CARES, CRRSA, & ARP funds) 

, .... ,........., 

285 NSTRUCTION I 1000 

t;~;;;86;;t"'"°"==,,,,..,=:::ru;:---- ------- ---t"'~-·-~:-··=·· 
287 fadltm ~ 11N ~ ~ (ToDII) ,._, 

2880f'£lAllC»il&.MAlNlENAHCEOfl'\ANTSERYIC:U(TOUII) 1 2S40 

289 F000 S8NICB (T.-11 ===------r=~ 
290 

291 

292 

295 
296 

F•,...nditure Section 0: 
TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 

EXPENDITURES (from all CARES, 
CRRSA. & ARP funds} -~ 

TOTAL notNOLOGY.ftUATtD SUPPUES, PURCHASE SEfMCB. 

297 EQUIPMENT (Total TlotNOU>GY &pendltuNI) 

' 

C I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

D 

-

CUIII -

1100! 

E I ,, 
,_ --

I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

CARES, CRRSA, NIP Schodule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disburument1) 

F I G I H I 

ISGOI , .... - 1iii, -- -· -""""' -- -
I I I 
I I I 

I I I 
I I 

I I 

- r isllOI l -· - -""""' 

I 

- -...,. l -· - -""""' 
U ,)U 

...... 

35 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

J I K I L 

f10III iiao, iioat -- T-- T-- - -
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

0 

i1'III 
Nmt-Ce -

I 0 

I 0 

I 
I 0 

I 0 

0 

--1,.~ ~ 
0 

~~-~ 
0 

_.,-,=-,.:. .. 
............ Jllllt ..... U,MJ 

NoR-CpRI I -



A B C D E F G H I J K L 

' SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL OUTLAY ANODEPREOATION 
' 1 

Add: Aa:umlated 
Add: 

Less: Depreciation 
Cost Less: Deletions Depreciation Aa:umulated Ending Balance 

Description of Assets Additions Cost Ending life In Depreciation Deletions 
Acct# Beginning July 1, 2024 thru Allowable Depreciation Ending Undepreciated 

(Enter Whole DolarsJ July 1, 2024 thru June 30, 2D25 Years Beginning July 1, 2024 thru 
July 1,2024 

June 30, 2D25 
June 30, 2025 

July 1,2024 
July 1, 2024 thru 

June 30, 2025 
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2D25 

2 June 30, 2025 

3 ~ ............. ~ o 0 0 0 

4 ... 221) 

5 Non-Depreciable Land 221 204,306 204,306 204,306 

6 Depr-eciable Lind 222 0 50 0 0 

7 ..... no 
8 Permanent Buildings 231 27,398,030 6,230,795 33,628,825 50 12,153,226 563,351 12,716,STT 20,912,248 

9 Temporary Buildings 232 0 :zo 0 0 

lmpnwements Other than Buildings 
240 :zo 1,099,079 1,348,793 10 (Infrastructure) 2,447,872 2,447,872 995,692 103,387 

11 ~ a 
12 10 Yr Schedule 251 5,191,320 96,252 5,287,572 10 4,246,003 167,606 4,413,609 873,963 

13 5 Yr Schedule 252 3,141,901 772,706 3,914,607 5 2,819,354 283,228 3,102,582 812,025 

14 3 Yr Schedule 253 43,021 43,021 3 37,274 422 37,696 5,325 

15 ....... Z&O 399,387 116,407 399,387 116,407 - 116,407 

16 Total capital Assets 200 38,825,837 7,216,160 399,387 45,642,610 20,251,549 1,117,994 0 21,369,543 24,273,067 

17 - ,.__.__ ·~- 700 54,631 10 5,463 

18 Allowable oepredatlDn 1,123,457 

See notes to lhe f,nancial statemenls. 36 



A B C D 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PERPUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITIOPI CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 • 2025) 

fllnll ~ 

bpendtturn 16-2•, l116 

bp1ndtt:ura 16-2•, llSS 

Expend+tures 16-2•, l178 

Expendlturn U-14, l214 

Exp1ndttura 16-24, l292 

Exp1ndlturas 16-24, L'29 

PPIMDNG PPfflR PJR even, 

Total bp1ndlture1 

Tot•I bp1ndJture1 

Total ExpendlturH 
Total ExpendtturH 

Tot■ ! Expenditures 

Tot■ ! bpendtturn 

LESS RECEIPTS/REVENUES OR D158URSEMENTS/£)(PENDITURES NOT APPLICABLE TO THE REGULAR K·ll PROGRAM: 

O&M 

O&M 

O&M 

OS 

RaWnun 10-15, l.43, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, lA7, ~ F 

Ravenues 10-15, 1.41, Col F 

Revanu■s 10-15, L4t, Col F 

Rsv■nutt 10-15, LSO Col F 

Revenues 10-15, l.52, Col F 

Rewnue110-15, L56, Col F 

RlvtnUH 10-15, L5!!1, Col F 

Rewnu11110-15, l.60, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, l.Eil, Col F 

Rnlnue, 10-151 lfil, Col F 

Revenues,; 10-15, L151, Col O & F 

Revanues 10-15, U52, Col D & F 

Revenue, 10-15, U14, Col D,F 

flaw-nun 10-15, ~151 Col D,F 

Revtnun 10-15, L22S, Col D 

Exp■ ndlturas 16--2,, L7, Col IC- {Gtl) 

Expandlturu 16--2,, L9, Col IC- (G+I) 

bpeRdlturn 16--2,, Lll, Col I( - (G+I} 

bpendlturu 16--2,, U2, Col IC- (G+I} 

bp1n-dlturet1 16-2,t, ll5, Co4 K- (G+IJ 

Exp1t1dltur11 16--2,, UO, Col IC 

Exp■ndltures 16--24, Lll, Col IC 

Exp■ndltures 16--24, L22, Col IC 

Expet1dlture116-24, L23, Col K 

[xp1ndltur1116·2•, U4, Col I( 

Exp■ ndltures 16-24, L25, Col IC 

bp■nditures 16--24, l26, Col IC 

bp-■ ndltur■s 16--24, L27, Col I( 

Expendlturn 16--24, L28, Col K 

Expenditures 16--24, Lli, Col IC 

EKp■ndlturH 16--24, UO, Col IC 

bp■ndltures 16--24, LU, Col IC 

E~•ndlturn 16-24, L32, Col IC 

E,q:i ■ndlturn 16-2., L77,~ K· (G+I) 

Exp■ ndltur■s 16--24, L104, Col IC 

Exp■ndltura 16--24, U16, Col G 

Exp1ndltur1116--24, U16, Col I 
Exp ■ n-dlturu 16--24, US4, Col K-{G+I) 

Exp1ndrt:ur1s 16--2•. U43, Col IC 

E~■ndlturn 16--2., L155, Col G 

Exp■ndtlu~n 16--2., L155, Co1 I 
Exp11nditures 16-2~. L164, Col I( 

Sea note1 to the financlal 1tatement1. 

1412 Rqul■r- Tnnsp FHI from Othar Districts (In Stet■) 

1411 Summu Sch - Tr■ Rsp. Fees from PupUs or P1r1nu (In Stat■) 

1422 Summer Sch - Tnns~. FNI from Other Dlstrich (In St■t■) 

1423 Sum mu Sch - Tr1nsp. FNs from other Sources (In Slllta) 

1424 Summer Sch - Transp, Fen from other Source, (Out of St■te) 

1432 rn - Tr■nsp FH1 from Other Districts (In State) 

1442 Sp■dal Ed - Tr•nsp F■H from Other Diltr1ct1 (In State) 

1451 Adult- Tr■nsp Fns from Puplll or P■rents {In Stat■) 

1452 Adult- Transp Fees from Other Dlstrktl {In Stat■) 

1453 Adult-Tr■nsp Fees from Other Souras (In State) 

1454 Adult- Tr1n1-p FN1 from Oth ■r 5ourcet (Out of 5tat1) 

3410 Adult Ed (from ICCB) 

3499 Adult Ed - Oth ■r (D■scrlb• & lt■mli•) 
4600 F■d - Spic Educ■tion - Preschool Flow-Throuat, 

4605 F•d - Spec Educallon - Presdtool Dlscr1llon1rv 
-4UO F1d1r1!- Adult Educatlon 

112S Pr■-K Protram1 

1225 Special Educ.atlon Proarams Pre-IC 

1275 R1m1dlal ■nd Suppl■mental Pro,rams Pre-IC 

1300 Adult/Contlnuln1 Educ■tlon Pr01nms 

1600 su.mm■r School Pr01F1m• 

1910 Pra-K PrOIJ'•m• • Prtv.t■ Tu\t1on 
1911 R11ular K-12 Pro1r1m1 - Prtv1t1 Tuition 

1912 Sp■clal Education Pro1r1m1 K-12 - Private Tuition 

1913 Sp■clal Education Pro1n1m1 Pr■·K· Tuhlon 

1914 Rem.dlal/Suppl•m"'tal Pro,ram1 K-12 • Prtvat■ Tulllon 

1915 R■ medlaVSupplemental PrD1f■m1 Pr••K - Prtv■t■ Tuition 

1916 Adult/Contlnuln1 Education Protr■ml • Prtv1t1 Tuition 

1917 CTE Pr01n1m1 • Private Tuition 

1918 lnt•ncholutk Procram•,. Pl'Mlt■ Tuition 

19li summu School PrD&l'•m• • Private Tuition 
1920 Gifted Proarams - Prlvtte Tuition 

1921 8llln1u1I Pro1nm1- Prlv■te Tuition 

1922 Truants Alternatlv■ /Optlon ■ I Ed Protms - Privat■ Tuhlan 

3000 Communlt'f S.Ma:s 

4000 Tot■ I P1ym1nts to Oth■r Govt Units 

Capital Outl1y 

Non•Clph1liz■ d Equipment 

3000 Community 5ervk■s 

4000 Tcrtal P•vm■nts to oth ■r Govt Unltl 

C1plt1I Outl■y 

Non•Clpttallzed £quipm1nt 

4000 Pillyments to Othu Dist & Govt Units 

37 

T ... I Eapondltutn 

E F 

ll,080,061 

162,Ei37 
_____ .c,1,737,165 

1,618,527 

585,858 

814,243 

11,u■14ff 

14,588 

175,843 

137,177 

13,333 

299,112 

92,684 

52,906 
4,833 

H 



A B C D E F 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPPI/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 - 2025) 

ShHt, Row 

Expenditures 16-24, L174, Col K 

Expandlturn 16-24, L119, Cal IC- (G+I) 

Exp ■ndlturet 16-24, UOO, Cal K 

Exp■ndftura 16-24, U10, Col K 

bp111diturN 16-l4, U14, Col G 

Expenditures 16-24, U14, Col I 

Exp•ndlturn 16-24, U:ZO, Col IC 
bpendlturn 16-241 U:U, Cal IC 
Expenditures 16-24, U24, Col K 

Exp•ndi«um 16-24, U:Z5, Col IC 

Expenditures 16<Z4, U:ZI, Col K 

Expendlturn 16-24, un, Col IC 
Expenditures 16-24,. ua:z, Cal K 

Exp1ndltura116-24, L31B, Col K-{G+I) 

!.p■ndlturn 16-24, L3JO, Col K-(G+I) 

!.p,1ndtturt116-24, L3:Z:Z, Col K-(G+I) 

Exp1ndltur1116-:Z4, u:;u, Col K-{G+I) 

bpendltur■s 16-24, U:Z6, Cal IC- (G+I) 
Expenditure, 16-24, LJ.U, Cal IC 

Exp1ndltur11 16-24, U3:Z, Cal K 

Expenditures 16-24, L333, Cal I( 

Expandlluras 16-24, Ll34, Cal IC 

Expenditures 16-24, L33S, Col IC 

Exp■ ndltures U-24, L336, Col K 
Expandlturu 16-241 L337, Cal I( 

EJcp•ndlture116-24, L338, Cal IC 

bp•ndlturH 16-24, L339, Cal I( 

Exp ■ ndttures 16-24, L340, Col I( 

U,.ndlturn 16-14, U41, Col IC 

Exp■ndltures 16-24, L341, Cal K 

Exp■ndltur■s 16-24, L343, Col K 

hp■ndltur■s 16-14, UH, Cal K• (G+I) 

Exp■ndltur■s 16-24, L415, Col K 

bp■ndlturn 16-24, L419, Cal G 

bp•ndltur■s 16-14, L4Zi, Cal I 

103 l£SS OFFSITTING RECEIPTS/REVENUES: 

ED-O&M 

ED-O&M-TR 

ED-O&M-05-TR-MR/SS 

EO.O&M-TR 

EO-O&M-MR/55 

ED-MR/S5 

RIIWnUH 10-151 L42, Co-If 
,WV.nues 10-15, L441 Cal F 
Rev■ nu■s 10-15, L45, Col f 

Revtnu1110-15, L46, Co-I F 
R■v■ nu■s 10-15, Ul. Cal F 
Rwtnun 10-15, LSJ, Col F 

Revenue, 10-15, LS4, Col F 

Rav■ nues 10-15, L55, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, L57, Col F 

Rwtnuet 10-15, LSI, Col F 
R■venues 10-15, L75, Col C 

Rewnues 10-15, LH, Col C,O 

Revenues 10-15, L.86, Col C 

f'■v.nues 10-15, l19, Cal C 

RIIWnUeS 10-15, l90, Col C 

Rewnues 10-15, 1.931 Col C 

R■Wnu■1 10-15, U4, Col C 

Rav■ nuu 10-15, l97, Co-I C,D 

Revenue, 10-15, UOO, Col C,O,F 

Revenues 10-15, l106, Col C,D,Eif,G 

Revenues 10-lS, l108, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, UJ.4, Cal C,D,F 

Aewnuft 10-15, l143, Col C.D,G 

Aewnu■s 10-151 U47, Col C.G 

ReYlnun 10-15, L141, Col C 

ReYlnun 10-15, Ll49, Col C,D,G 

Revenues 10-15, Ll50,Col C,0 

See not11 lo the flnancial 1tatamenl1. 

ACCOUNT NO - TITLE 

5300 Debt Servicl! - Payments of Principal on Lon11•Tl!rm Dl!bt 

3000 Community S■Mtes 

4000 Total P1ymentJ to eth■r Govt Units 

5300 O.bt Ser.Ace - Pll','ffl.ntJ of Ptlnclfial on Lona-T■rm Otibt 

Clpltal Outlay 

Non-Clpltallz■d Equipment 

1125 Pr•-K Proar1m1 

1115 Sp■clal Eduaitlon Prosrams - Pre-K 

1175 Rtlm■dlal 1nd Suppl■m■ ntal Proar1ms - Pr..,.IC 

1300 Adult/Continuln1 Eduution Proenms 

1600 Sumrnu School Protr■ms 

3000 Community Services 

4000 Tot■I Payments to other Govt UnltJ 

1125 Pre-K PrOlfllmS 

1125 Sp■clal Education Proar■ms Pre-K 

1275 Remedial end 51,1ppt■mental Proar■ ms Pr..,.I( 

1300 Adult/Continutn1 Educ■tJon Proar■m1 

1600 Summ■r School Prosr1m1 

1910 Pr■-K PrOlf■ms • Private Tuition 

1911 Rq:ular IC-12 Proar1m1- Private Tuition 

1911 Spacial Education Pro1r■m1 K-11 - PrlY'lte Tuition 

1913 Spedal Education Pro&ram1 Pr .. K-Tuitlon 

1914 Ramedl■VSuppmTI•ntal Proar1m1 K-12 - Prtvat■ Tuition 

l!illS Remedlal/Suppl■mental Pr01r1m1 Pre-IC- Priv■t• Tuition 

1916 Adult/Cantlnuln1 Education Proarams - Privtt■ Tuition 

1917 CTE Proarams - PrlY'lt■ Tuition 

1918 lnt.ncholastic Prosr■m• - Private Tuition 

1919 Summer School Pro,ram1 • Privat■ Tuition 

1920 Gifted PrOlf'llml • Private Tuition 

1921 &llln1u1I Pro1nm1- Private Tuition 

1921 Truants Alt.rn■tlv1/0ption1I Ed Pro1rams • Private Tuition 

3000 Community S.rvlc:1.1 

4000 Tatel Paymenu to Oth■r Govt UnltJ 

Clplt.l Outlay 
Non~ClpltaHi:ed Equipment 

~ 

1,150,000 

116,693 

719,800 

843 

161 

10,506 

170 

T ... I Doductlons fa, O£PP Computadon (SUm of LIMI 11 • 05) $-===-··-~·-·""Z,834,03' 
Tot910pal'lltlns Exp■nsel Rqular K-12 (Une 14 mlnut Un■ H) _ 15,864,46~ . 

t Month ADA from AWl'III■ D■ lty Attendlnca • Stud■nt Information system (SIS) In IWAS-pr■llmlnllry ADA 2024-2025 1,093.9!1 

Eltlm■t■d DEPP (Uno 91 dMdod by Lin .. ,) 14,501.60 

1411 Resular-Transp FHs from Pupils or Parents {In Stat■) 
1413 R .. ular - Tr■nsp Fn1 from Oth■r Sourcn {In .State) 

1415 Rquiar -Trensp f■H from ~curricular il,ctMtJes (In Statlll) 

1416 Rqular Transp FHs from Other Sourcn (Out of State) 

1431 CTE - Transp Fn1 from Pupils or r,.rent1 (In Stat■) 
1433 CTE -Tr■nsp Fee, from oth.r Sourca, fin Stat■) 
1434 CTE - Transp F■-1 frol'l'I Other Sources (Out of State) 

1441 Sp1cl1I Ed - Transp Fees from PupH1 or Perants (In Stat11) 

1443 5p■clal Ed - Tr,■ nsp feH. from Oth■r Sourc11 (In .Stat■) 

1444 Sp■tlal Ed -Tr■nsp FNI from Other Sourcn (Out of St,■ tlll) 

1600 Total Food Servin 292,904 

1700 Total District/School AttMty Income {without Student Act:Mty funds) 71,219 

1811 f'1ntal1 • R11ular TeKtboob 67,6-49 

lBU Rentals- Othtr (D111.albe & Itemize) 8,233 

1821 S■IH- Aesul■r TIXtbooks 39,4"1 

1829 S.le1-0ther (O■saib■ & tt1mlz1J 

1890 Other {Dnalbe &. lt ■ mlze) 

1910 Rentals 7,040 

1940 Serl/\ces Provided Oth•r Dl5trlcts 

1991 Payment from Oth■r Districts 

1993 Oth•r Local F■n (O■scr1be & Jtemlz.■) 

3100 Toh! 5peclal Education 181,175 

3200 Total Career and T•thnlt■ I Education 85,605 

3300 Total Bilinaual Ed 

3360 State Free Lunch&. Brukfut 3,781 

3365 School Breakf•st Initiative 

3370 Driver Education 13,293 

38 
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A B C D E F 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA rumoN CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 • 2025) 

!Yml ACCOUNT NO. TITLE Amount 

ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

EO-TR-MR/55 

E□-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

EO-O&M·TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-05-TR-MR/SS 

ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS 

ED-TR 

ED-O&M-0S-TR-MR/SS· Tort 

ED 

ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

ED·MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M·TR·MR/SS 

ED-O&M-D5-TR-MR/SS· Tort 

ED 

ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

ED·TR·MR/SS 
ED-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR·MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
EO-O&M-TR-MR/55 
ED-O&M-TR·MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

EO-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

Federal Stimulus ReVl!nue 

Revenuu 10-15, L157, Col C,0,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, llSB, Col C 

Rev.nun 10-15, U59, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, ll&O, Col C,FJG 

Reveni.tH 10-15, U6l, Cal C,D,F,G 

Rtvlnuu 10-15, Ll&l, Col C,O,F,G 
Rlvtnun 10-15, UM, Col C,D,E,F,G 

Revenun 10-15, L165, Col C,D,E,F,G 

Rewnues 10-15, l166, Col C,F 

Rsvenu• 10-15, L169, Col D 

Rev.nun 10-15, l17D, Col C-G,J 

Revenut110-15, l179, Col C 

Rtvtnun 10-15, L113, Col C,0,F,G 

R...,.nun 10-15, Ll!IO, Col C,0,F,G 

R.venun 10-15, L200, Col C,G 

Rewnun 10-15, ll06, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenu•110-15, U12, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, Ul&, Col C,D,F,G 

Raw-nufl 10-15, L217, CCII C,D,F,G 

Rlvlnu1110-15, L2111, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenue110-151 l219, CCII C,D,F,G 

Revenu11110-15, L2.Z4, Cal C,D,G 

Revenue Adju'.!litm.ntl {025 thn, J254) 

Rev11nue110-15, L256, Col C 

Revenuu 10-15, L2!i7, CCII C,D,F,G 

Reve:nuu 10-15, ll511, Col C,F,G 

Rr111nu1110-15, U59, Col C,F,G 

Rev.nun 10-15, L260, Cal C,D,F,G 

Re-venut110-15, Util, Col C,D,f,G 

Raw-nu11110-15, U62, Col C,D,f,G 

A1venue110-15, UU, Col C,D,F,G 

Reven1.11110-15, UM, Col C,D,F,G 

Raw-nuu 10-15, L265, Col C,D,F,G 

Re-venue, 10-15, L266, Col C,D,F,G 

Revtnun 10-15, U67, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, U61, Col C,D,F,G 

R1vanue110-15, l269, Col C,D,f,G 

CARES CRRSA ARP Schl'dUlt 

Rewnu.1 (Part of Elf Plyrnant) 

RevenuH (Part of HF Paymtntl 

3500 Total Transportation 

3610 leamln1 lmprovament • Chan1• Grents 

3660 Sdentlflt Uteracy 

3695 Truant AltunatlYe/Optlanal Education 

3766 Chlca10 General Education Block Grant 

3767 Chlc.qo Educ■tlonal Servlc:t:1 Blad!: Gr■ nt 
3775 School Safety & Educational Improvement e.lock Grent 

3780 Technoio,v- TechnolOff far Succe-11 

3815 Stitt CJ,artar Schools 

3925 School lnhutructur• • M1lnten1nc1 Projects 

3999 Other RHtricted Revenue from St■tt Soura1111 

4045 Head Start (Subtract) 

Total Restricted Gr■ntJ.ln-Ald Rtcel\ied Directly from Ftd1nl GOIA 

4100 Total T1tt1 V 

4200 Total Food Strvke-

4300 Total Tltle I 

4400 Total Titler,,/ 

4620 Fed· Spat: Education - IDEA· Flow Throu,h 

4625 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA· Room & Board 

4630 Fed - Spec Educatton •IDEA• Dbcr•tionary 

4699 Fed - Spec Educ11tton • IDEA - Dth•r (Dtsc:rlb■ & It.mite} 

4700 Total CTE- Perkins 

41100 Total ARRA Proar•m Adjustment! 

4901 Rec• to the Top 

4902 Race to th• Top-PrHchool ~an1lon Grtnt 

4905 Titie Ill• lmmlcrant Education Proar■m {IEPl 

4909 Title Ill- lAn1ua1e Inst Prolf■m - Umtt.d En& (UPLEP) 

4920 Mckinney Education for Hom1t111 0,\ldren 

4930 Title II• Eisenhower Proftnlonal Dnelopment Formula 

4932 Title 11- Teacher Quality 

4935 Title 11- Pan A- Supporlin1 EffKtlw Instruction - State Gran ls 

4960 Federal Charter Schools 

4981 State Auessment Grants 

4982 Gr-ant for St1t1 Auenmenu and R9'1■ted Actlvltlei 

4991 Medlctld M■tchln1 Funds - Admlnl1tntfve Outreach 

4992 Medicaid M■ tchin1 Fund•• FN-for-Stl"1'iu Pro1ram 

4998 Other Restricted Gr■ nti Rec•lved from Fed. Gov1. thru State {DeKrlbei & 1t1mlr:e) 

Adjurtln.1 for FY21, FY2.Z, FY2l, FY24, or FY25 rev.nu• received In FY25 for FV21, FY22, FV23, 

FY24, or FY25 ~•nns 

31D0 Speclal Education Contrtbutlont from Hf Funds•• 

3300 Eftllllh L-■mlnt (Bllln1ualJ Contribution. from EBF Funds•• 

Totol Doductlon, for PCTC Computation (Uno 104 th,...., Uno 194) 

Not Oporotlr11 Ellpena for Tultfon Computation (Une 97 minus Uno 196) 

Tobll Dopnc:lotlon AU-once (from - J6, Uno 11, Col I) 
Total Allowonce lor PCTC Computation (Uno 197 pl,. Uno 191) 

9 Month ADA from Awr11e Delly Att1ndlnc1 - Student lnfonnltlon System (si5J In IWAS-prellmlr-.ry ADA 20J4-2025 

Tobll Eltlrnohd PCTC IUne 199 dMclad by Une ZOO) ' 

203 'The total OEPP/PCTC may change based on th■ data provided. 111• final amounts wlll be calculated by ISBE. 111• 9-month ADA llsted on the this tab Is NOT the final 9-month ADA. 
204 .... Go to the Evidence•Based Funding Distribution Calculation webpage. 

449,889 

115,470 

389,600 

305,885 

18,372 

378,578 

14,419 

44,276 

l0,091 
49,775 

45,m 

(26,189) 

437,897 

214 

u,eso,<1.u 

1,093.11 

11,m.45 

Under Report.t, open th• FY 2025 Special Education Fundlnc Allotatlon C.lcul■ Uon Detail'.!li ind the FY .Z02S En1!1Jh learner Education Fundln1Allocatk>n calcul1Uon Det■ ll'.!li, UH the rnpectlve fxctl flit- to toe.ta th• amO\lnt In 

205 column X for the Sped-al Education Contribution and column V for the En1llsh learner Contribution for the selected school district. Ple■se enter O If the district does not have allocation1 for linu 193 and 194 

See notea to the financial statement,. 39 
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Illinois St•te Board of Education 

School Business Services Department 

Current Year Payment on Contracts For Indirect Cost Rate Computation 
Please do not remove and reinsert this tab from the workbook or paste Into this tab. The AFR will be returned to the auditor if this tab is completed incorrectly. 

This schedule Is to calculate the amount allowed on contracts obligated by the school district for the /ndlrt1ct Cost Rate calculation. The contracts 5hou/d be only for purchase services and 

not for salary contracts. Do not Include contracts for Capital Outlay (500} or Non-Capitol/zed Equipment (700} on this scht1du/t1. Tht1y are excluded from tht1 Indirect Cost Rate calculotlon. 

To determine the app//cab/e contracts for this schedule, they must meet ALL three qualifications below: 

l. Tht1 contract must be codt1d to one of the combinations llsttld on tht1 Icon below. 

2. Tht1 contract must med tht1 quoll/lcatlons below on tht1 "Subaword & SubconlrOct GuldanCfl" and the "lndlrtlct Cast Ratti Pion" (Sub-ognementfor Services}. 

3. Only list controm that -r• paid owr $50,000 for the fiscal year. 

r 
. 

~ ' l~l . . 
- I 3BC2F43.pdf 1aii1gt !:c2ti 8!11§ Pji!lJ 

I • . . . , 
Column A. 8, c;, D below must be <OmPi<:ferffw•er,rfl contract. Enter Column B without hypens. Elt} 101000600 

Column (EJ and (FJ are calculated automatically based on the Information provided In Column• (A through OJ. 
The amount In column (EJ Is the amount allowed on each controct In the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. The amount In column (F} 11 the amount that w/11 be deducted from the bas• In the Indirect cost 
rate (tab 4l} for Program Year 2027. 

Enter Current Year 
Amount Paid on Contract Amount Applied Contract Amount deducted 

Enter Fund-Functlon-ObJect Name, Where the Expenditure 
Fund- Function- Object 

Enter Contracted Company Name Contnct c- .. ,.. to the Indirect Co1t Rate from the Indirect Cort R1t1 

wu Recorded (Column Al Number 
(Column C) 

Nor __ ta_. 

Base Base 
(Column Bl re,«tfftoldwAFR'1 

'"f~u,-16141 tllb) (Column E) (Column f) 

(ColumnD) 

Enter as shown here: ED-lnstruct/on-Oth,r lO-looo-600 Company Name 500,000 50,000 450,000 
Ed-Support Services-Supplies 10·2540400 Ameren Illinois 299,284 50,000 249,284 
Ed-Support Services-Supplies 10-2540-400 Clearwater Enterprises LLC 55,691 50,000 5,691 

Ed-Support Services-Supplies 10-2560-400 Kohl Wholesale 421,413 50,000 371,413 

Transportation-Support Services-Supplies 40-2550-400 M&M Service Company 93,307 50,000 43,307 

Tort-Support Services-Purchased Services 80-2300-300 Macoupin County Sheriff's Dept 81,259 50,000 31,259 

Ed-Instruction-Other 10-1000-600 NeuroRestorative 95,909 50,000 45,909 
Ed-Support Services-Supplies 10-2560-400 Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc. 44,722 44,722 0 

Ed-Support Services-Purchased Services 10-2200-300 Renaissance Learning, Inc. 31,678 31,678 0 

O&M-Support Services-Purchased Services 20-2900-300 Skyward, Inc. 30,243 30,243 0 

Ed-Support Services-Purchased Services 10-2100-300 The Stepping Stones Group LLC 81,015 50,000 31,015 

Ed-instruction-Other 10-1000-600 William M. Bedell Achievement 32,287 32,287 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 .. 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

See notes to the financial statements. 40 0 0 



Enter Current Year 
Amount P■ld on Contrect Amount Applied Contnct Amount deducted 

Enter Fund-Function-Object N■me, Where the Expenditure Fu"ci. Function- Object 
Enter Contr■cted Company Name Contnct1 ...... 1oa to the Indirect Cost Rite from the Indirect Cost Rite 

was.Recorded (Column A) 
Number 

(Column C) daloreqlM!ltoerJIOlll'I 
B■se 

(Column B) ,-,ort9d1ntheAFR'I B1se 

"&ptndlvrn 1s.24•ut,1 (Column E) (Column F) 

(Column D) 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Total 1,266,808 138,930 777,878 
,::,86 , • ..,.,..,;o UJ Ult, 1111gOCl81 SitU8r11u1nS. ~v 



ESTIMATED INDIRECT COST DATA 

A I B I C D E F G H 

£STIMATQ> INDIRECT COST RATE DATA I 
1 I ..__ ---- -

I d. 5£COONI 

.....!. Fin9nclal Data To Assist Indirect Cost Rate Determination ! 
4 ~~fordJeo,mpullldonofdJelndhctCostROleJs/oµndlndJe "btpenillttltes't!Jb.J 

All OBJECTS EXCLUDE CAPITAL OUT\AY. With the exception of line 11, enter the disbursements/expenditures included within the following functions chaflled directly to and reimbursed from federal grant programs. 
Also, include all amounts paid to or for other employees within each function that work with specific federal grant programs in the same capacity as tho<e chaflled to and reimbursed from the same federal arant 
programs. For example, if a district received funding for a Trtle I cleric, all other salaries for Title I clerks performi,c like duties in that function must be included. Include any benefits and/or purchased 1ervices paid on or 

5 
to persons whose salaries are classified as direct costs in the function listed. 

-- ------ -- - ---- I 6 Sllpportsea,,fces. Direct Costs I 

7 Direction of Business Support Servic"5 (10, 50, and 80 -2510) 

8 Fiscal Services (10, 50, & 80 -2520) 

9 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services (10, 20, 50, and 80 -2540) 

10 Food Servic"5 (10 & 80 -2560) Must be less than (P16, Col E-F, L65) •only include food costs. 516,069 
Value of Commodities Received for Fiscal Year 2025 (Include the value of commodities when determini,c if a Single Audit ls 

11 required). 36,327 
12 lnt.,,.nal Services {10, 50, and 80 -2570) 

--~ 
13 Stiff Services (10, 50, and 80 -2640) 

14 Data Processing Services (10, 50, & 80 -2660) 
---- ·-

~ SECtlONII 
16 Estimatecl ~ COStRate for Federal l'rograf!'IS 

• -· 
17 Restricted Proeram UnreslJlcted Program m Function Indirect Costs Direct Costs Indirect Costs Direct Costs 

19 Instruction - -- _ _L~ _j j 9,126,230! 9,126,230 -- ---· 20 Supp,rt$1Mces: 
--~ ---•==· - - -·- -- --- - -------, ,---

1
, 748,62il 21 Pupil 2100 748,628 

22 lnrtructlonal Staff 2200 227,784 I 227,784 
23 General Admin. 2300 313,433 I 313,433 
24 School Admin. 2400 1,005,025 1,005,025 -25 lluslneD: - ----26 Direction of Busin .. s Spt. Sn,. 2510 0 0 0 0 
27 Fi>cal Services 2520 302,722 0 302,722 0 
28 Oper. & Maint. Plant Services 2540 1,506,453 1,506,453 0 
29 Pupil Transportation 2550 897,935 I 897,935 
30 Food Services 2560 488,154 488,154 
31 Internal Services 2570 0 0 0 o I -32 ~ 
33 Direction of Central Spt. Sn,. 2610 0 0 ~--
34 Plan, Rsrch, Dvlp, Eval. Srv. 2620 0 0 
35 Information Services 2630 0 0 
36 Staff Services 2640 0 0 0 0 
37 Data Processing Services 2660 335,015 0 335,015 o l 
38 Other: 2900 143,137 143,137 
39 Community Se<vlces I 3000 ' 13,503 13,503 
40 Contracts Paid In CY over the allowed amount for ICR calculatlon (from page 40) I (777,878) , (777,878) - ·~-·--
41 Total j 637,737 13,692,404 2,144,190 12,185,951 

42 Restricted llfle• UnreslJlcted Rate• ..__ 

l Total Indirect Com: 637,737 Total Indirect Costs: 2,144,190 ~ 
~ t-- Total Direct Costs: 13,692,404 Total Direct Costs: 12,185,951 
45 = 4.66% = 17.607' I 

See notes to the financial statements. 41 



A IB C D E F 
1 - REPORT ONSHAR£i> SERVICES OR OUTSOURCNG 
2 School Code, Section 17-1.1 (Public Act 97~357) -3 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025 = 5 Complete the following for attempts to improve fisa,/ efficiency through shored services or outsourcing In the prior, curren~ ar,d nexrf,sca/ yean. 

~ Southwestern CUSD 9 40-056-0090-26_AFR25 Southwestern CUSD 9 
40056009026 

Check box if this schedule Is not applicable ..................... I Prlar F1sca1 lCQrnlnt fiscal 
Nut Fiscal Year Naii\eof theloc:llfducatlon,Apncy ~ Particlpatl,wtn the Jalnt ~ 

8 Year Y• ca~or~~Semce. 
9 Indicate with an (X) If Deficit Reduction Plan 15 Required In the Budget .. 

-- - - -· - - ·-
Service or Function ( Check all that ap_olv} 

Barriers to 

10 - . ·- . - • .le..a - - -osew !111 ;nctMl 
11 CUniculum Planning 

12 Custodial Services 

13 Educational Shared Programs X X X "Grow Your Own Teacher" prol!ram with virtual classroom option for students at 
' 14 Employee Benefits other school districts 
' 15 Energy Purchasing X X X Tvlex-l!as (FY24); Clearwater-l!as (FY25 & FY26l; Ameren-electric (FY24, FY25 & FY26l 
16 Food Services 

17 GrantWrilin1 

18 Grounds Maintenance Services 

19 lnsura.nce 

20 Investment Pools 

21 Legal services 

22 Maintenance Services 

23 Personnel Recruitment 

24 Professional Development X X X ROE 40 Staff Development Association 
25 Shared Personnel X X X Macoupin County Sheriff's Dept - School Resource Officer 
26 Special Education COoperatives X I X X Region Ill Special Education Cooperative 

27 511cM (science, technoloeY, en,ineering and math) Program Offerings 

28 supply & Equipment Purchasing X X X Copy paper purchase with Greenfield CUSD #10 
29 Technology Services 

30 Transportation 

31 Vocational Education COOperatives X X X Madison County Career and Technical Education Svstem 
32 All Other Joint/COoperative Agreements 

33 Other 

34 
35 Additional SQace for Column (Dl - Barriers to lmRlementation : 

36 
37 
38 
40 Additional s11ac~ for Column (E} - Name of LEA : 

41 

~ 
43 

See notes to the financial statements. 42 



-
UMITATIONOF,ADMINISJRAlMCOSTS WORICSHEET 
{Section 17-1.5 of the School Code) 

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
School Business Services Department (N-330) 

100 North First Street 
Springfield, IL 62777-0001 

--
School District Name: 

RCDT Number: 
Southwestern CUSD 9 
40056009026 

Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 202S Bud1 eted Exoenditures, Fiscal Year 2026 
{10) (20) (80) {10) (20) 

Funct. Educational 
Operations & 

Tort Fund Educational 
Operations & 

Description 
No. Fund 

Maintenance • Total 
Fund 

Maintenance 
Fund Fund 

1. Executive Administration Services 2320 132,765 64,348 197,113 141,498 
2. Special Area Administration Services 2330 26,205 0 26,205 22,593 
3. Other Support Services - School Administration 2490 2,956 - 0 2,956 3,135 
4. Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0 0 0 0 
S. Internal Services 2570 0 0 0 
6. Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0 0 o , 
7. Deduct - Early Reti rement or other pension obligations required by state law 

0 ! and included above. 

8. Totals 161,926 L O' ~348 226 274 167 226 
~cent Increase (Decrease) for FY2026 (Budgeted) over FY202S (Actual) 

CERTIFICATION 
I certify that the amounts shown above as Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2025, agree with the amounts on the district's Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2025. 
I also certify that the amounts shown above as Budgeted Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2026, agree with the amounts on the budget adopted by the Board of Education. 

Signature of Superintendent Date 

Contact Name (for questions} Contact Telephone Number 

If line 9 is greater than 5" please check one boK below. 

D The district is ranked by ISBE in the lowest 25th percentile of like districts in administrative expenditures per student (4th quartile) and will waive the 
limitation by board action, subsequent to a public hearing. 

D The district is unable to waive the limitation by board action and will be requesting a waiver from the General Assembly pursuant to the procedures in 

Chapter 105 ILCS 5/2-3.25g. Waiver applications must be postmarked by July 15, 2025, to ensure inclusion in the fall 2025 report or postmarked by 
December 15, 2026, to ensure inclusion in the spring 2026 report. Information on the waiver process can be found at the waiver's webpage below. 

https://www .isbe .nel/Pages/Waivers.aspx 

D The district will amend their budget to become in compliance with the limitation. 

See notes to the financial statements. 43 

0 

(80) 

Tort Fund Total 

68,153 209,651 
22,593 
3,135 

0 
0 
0 

0 : 

68153 235 379 
4% I 



This page is provided for detailed itemizations as requested within the body of the report. 
Type Below. 

1. Page 12, line 90, Rental - Other, Education Fund 

2. Page 12, line 110, Other Local Revenues 
Education Fund -

O&M Fund ­
Transportation Fund -

Tort Fund -

3. Page 13, line 171, Other Restricted Revenue from State Sources 
Education Fund -

4. Page 15, Line 270, Other Restricted Revenue From Federal Sources 
Education Fund -
Transportation Fund -

s. Page 16, Line 43, Other Support Services - Pupils 
Education Fund - Purchased Services 

6. Page 17, Line 58, Other Support Services - School Ad min 
Education Fund - Salaries 
Education Fund - Employee Benefits 

7. Page 17, Line 75, Other Support Services 
Education Fund - Purchased Services 

Page 17, Line 85, Other Payments to In-State Govt. Units 
Education Fund - Purchased Services 
Education Fund - Other Objects 

a. Page 18, Line 132, other Support Services 
O&M Fund - Purchased Services 

9. Page 19, Line 175, Debt Services - Other 
Debt Services Fund - Other Objects 

10. Page 20, Line 257, Other Support Services - School Administration 
IMRF-SS Fund - Employee Benefits 

11. Page 21, Line 299, Other Support Services - Business 
Capita l Projects Fund - Supplies & Materials 

12. Page 23, Line 386, Other Support Services 
Tort Fund -

13. Page 25, Line 18, Total Estimated Taxes {from the 2021 Levy), Other 

14. Page 27, Line 10, Other Receipts 
School Facility Occupation Taxes 

14. Audit Check #8, Page 26 Error 

$8,233 Technology Fees 

$5,000 ROE #3 Reimbursement 
$6,552 USAC E-Rate Revenue 
$8,000 AMH Athletic Trainer Grant 
$2,712 Greenfield CUSD Reimbursement 
$3,729 Other Miscellaneous Receipts 
$3,145 Parking Fees 
$699 Field Trip Reimbursements 
$5,016 Insurance Proceeds 
$415 Sale of rims & tires 
$11,447 Workers Comp Refund 

$967 State Library Grant 
$112,503 Computer Science Equity Grant 
$2,000 Literacy Plan Grant 

$45,477 ESSER Ill Grant 
$55 ESSER Ill Grant 

$1 ,050 Safe School Helpline 

$2,388 Miscellaneous 
$568 Miscellaneous 

$4,011 Emergency Management Suite Subscription 

$85,227 School Resource Officer Payments 
$206 Macoupin County Farm Plot Property Taxes 

$33,756 Skyward 
$17,973 Copier Expenses 

$1,083 Bond Administrative Fees 

$48 Miscellaneous 

$7,755 Portable Radio 

$87 ,397 Insurance Package 

$(35,565) Prior Period Adjustment 

$383,788 Bond Proceeds Spent in Prior Year instead of Tax Proceeds 

Difference is due to loan payments being made out ofTransportation Fund (page 20, line 210) 

See notes to the financial statements. 44 



ANNUAL FEDERAL FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT (COVER SHEET) 

DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT 
Vear Ending June 30, 2025 

DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT NAME 

I
RCDT NUMBER CPA FIRM 9-DIGIT STATE REGISTRATION NUMBER 

SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 40-0S6-0090-26 66.005101 

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT IF JOINT AGREEMENT (as applicable) NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDIT FIRM 

KEVIN BOWMAN SCHEFFEL BOYLE 

322 STATE STREET 

ADDRESS OF AUDITED ENTITY AL TON, IL 62002 

(Street and/or P. 0. Box, City, State, Zip Code) 

E-MAIL ADDRESS: rob~n.klingler@scheffelbo~le.com 

201 EAST CITY LIMITS ROAD NAME OF AUDIT SUPERVISOR 

BRIGHTON, IL 62012 ROBYN KLINGLER 

Page 48 

CPA FIRM TELEPHONE NUMBER 

I
FAX NUMBER 

618-465-4288 618-465-3818 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE SINGLE AUDIT REPORT: 

IT] A copy of the CPA firm's most recent peer review report and acceptance letter has been submitted to 
the GATA Portal (either with the audit or under separate cover). 

IT] Financial Statements including footnotes (Title 2 CFR §200.510 (a)) 

IT] Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards including footnotes (Title 2 CFR §200.510 (b)) 

IT] Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (a)) 

IT] Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and Compliance Based on an Audit of 
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (b)) 

[TI Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and on Internal Control Over 

Compliance Required by Uniform Guidance (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (c)) 

IT] Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (d)) 

DJ Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings (Title 2 CFR §200.511 (bl) 

I N/ A I Corrective Action Plan(s) (Title 2 CFR §200.511 (c)) 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED TO BE INCLUDED: 

c::::J A Copy of the Federal Data Collection Form (Title 2 CFR §200.512 (b)) 

C:::J A Copy of each Management Letter 

C:::J A copy of the Consolidated Year-end Financial Report (CYEFR) and In-relation to opinion 

See notes to financial statements. 



SINGLE AUDIT INFORMATION CHECKLIST 

The following checklist Is OPTIONAL; it is not a required form for completion of Single Audit information. The purpose of the 
checklist Is to assist in determining if appropriate Information has been correctly completed within the Annual Financial Report (AFR) 
This Is not a complete listing of all Single Audit requirements, but highlights some of the more common errors found during ISBE reviews 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Signed and dated copies of audit opinion letters have been included with audit package submitted to ISBE. 

2. All opinion letters use the most current audit language and formatting as mandated in SAS 115/SAS 117 and other pronouncements. 

3. ALL Single Audit forms within the AFR Excel workbook have been completed, where appropriate. 

- For those forms that are not applicable, "N/A" or similar language has been indicated. 

4. ALL Federal revenues reported in FRIS Report 0053 (Summary of Payments) are accounted for in the Schedule of Expenditures of 
Federal Awards (SEFA). 

5. Federal revenues reported on the AFR reconcile to Federal revenues reported on the SEFA. 
- Verify or reconcile on reconciliation worksheet. 

6. Complete audit package (Data Collection Form, audit reports, etc.) has been submitted electronically to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse 
hit~/harvester.census,.gov/facweb/Default.asp~ 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

0 

0 

0 

8. All prior year's projects are included and reconciled to final FRIS report amounts. 
- Including receipt/revenue and expenditure/disbursement amounts. 

9. All current year's projects are included and reconciled to most recent FRIS report filed. 
- Including receipt/revenue and expenditure/disbursement amounts. 

10. Differences in reported spending amounts on the SEFA and the final FRIS reports should be detailed and/or documented in a finding, 
- discrepancies should be reported as Questioned Costs. m 11. The total amount provided to subrecipients from each Federal program is Included. 

[TI 12. Prior-year and Current-year Child Nutrition Programs (CNP) are included on the SEFA (with prior-year program showing total cash received): 

Project year runs from October 1 to September 30, so projects will cross fiscal years; 
This means that audited year revenues will include funds from both the prior year and current year projects. 

[TI 13. Each CNP project should be reported on a separate line (one line per project year per program). 

[TI 14. Total CNP Revenue amounts are consistent with grant amounts awarded by ISBE for each program by project year. 

@ 15. Total CNP Expenditure amounts are consistent with grant amounts awarded by ISBE for each program by project year. 

[TI 16. Exceptions should result In a finding with Questioned Costs. 

[TI 17. The total value of non-cash COMMODITIES has been reported on the SEFA (CFDA 10.555). 
- The value is determined from the following, with each Item on a separate line: 

[TI • Non-Cash Commodities: Monthly Commodities Bulletin for April (From the Illinois Commodities System accessed through ISBE web site) 

Total commodities= A PAL Allocated+ B PAL Allocated+ Processing Deductions+ Total Bonus Allocated 
Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount on ISBE web site: https://www.isbe.net/Pages/School-Nutrition-Programs-Food-Distribution.aspx 

I N/Aj • Non-Cash Commodities: Commodities information for non-cash items received through Other Food Services 
Districts should track separately through year; no specific report available from ISBE 
Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount through Other Food Services on ISBE web site: 
https ://www .isbe.net/Pages/School-N utrition-P rograms-Food-Distri b ution .aspx 

• Department of Defense Fresh Fruits and Vegetables (District should track through year) 
- The two commodity programs should be reported on separate lines on the SEFA. 

Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount through DoD Fresh Fruits and Vegetables on ISBE web site: 
https://www.isbe.net/Pages/School-Nutrition-Programs-Food-Distribution.aspx 

• Amounts verified for Fresh Fruits and Vegetables cash grant program (ISBE code 4240) 

CFDA number: 10.582 

IT] 18. TOTALS have been calculated for Federal revenue and expenditure amounts (Column totals). 

I N/ A I 19. Obligations and Encumbrances are Included where appropriate. 

[TI 20. FINAL STATUS amounts are calculated, where appropriate. 

IT] 21. Medicaid Fee-for-Service funds, E-Rate reimbursements and Build America Bond interest subsidies have not been included on the SEFA. 

[TI 22. All programs tested (not just Type A programs) are indicated by either an • or (M) on the SEFA. 

W 23. NOTES TO THE SEFA within the AFR Excel workbook (SEFA NOTES) have been completed. 
Including, but not limited to: 

W 24. Basis of Accounting 

[TI 25. Name of Entity 

W 26. Type of Financial Statements 

j N/A] 27. Sub recipient information (Mark "N/A" If not applicable) 

See notes to financial statements. 
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SINGLE AUDIT INFORMATION CHECKLIST 

IN/AI • ARRA funds are listed separately from "regular" Federal awards 

SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS/FINDINGS/CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

m 28. Audit opinions expressed in opinion letters match opinions reported in Summary. 

m 29. All Summary of Auditor Results questions have been answered. 

[D 30. All tested programs and amounts are listed. 

II] 31. Correct testing threshold has been entered. (Title 2 CFR §200.518) 

Findings have been filled out completely and correctly (if none, mark "N/A"). 

Page 50 

[ N/AI 32. Financial Statement and/or Federal Award Findings information has been completely filled out for each finding, with finding numbers in correct format. 

IN/AI 33. Finding completed for~ Significant Deficiency and for each Material Weakness noted in opinion letters. 

IN/AI 34. Separate finding for each Federal program (i.e., don't report same finding for multiple programs on one sheet). 

IN/AI 35. Separate finding sheet for each finding on programs (e.g ., excess interest earned and unallowable expenditures are two findings 

and should be reported separately, even if both are on same program). 

IN/AI 36. Questioned Costs have been calculated where there are questioned costs. 

IN/AI 37. Questioned Costs are separated by project year and by program (and sub-project, if necessary). 

@7'] 38. Questioned Costs have been calculated for Interest Earned on Excess Cash on Hand. 
- Should be based on actual amount of interest earned 
- Questioned Cost amounts are broken out between programs If multiple programs are listed on the finding 

I N/A I 39. A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN, on the LEA's letterhead has been completed for each finding. 

- Including Finding number, action plan details, projected date of completion, name and title of contact person 

See notes to financial statements. 



SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 
40-056-0090-26 

RECONCILIATION OF FEDERAL REVENUES 
Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Annual Financial Report to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE IN AFR 

Account Summa 7~9, Line 7 

F'low~through Federal Revenues 
Revenues 10-15 Une 115 

Value of Commodities 

* 
Less: Medicaid Fee-for-Service Program 

Revem.1es 10-15 Une 2~ 

AFR TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUES: 

ADJUSTMENTS TO AFR FEDERAL REVENUE AMOUNTS: 

Reason for Adjustment: 

ADJUSTED AFR FEDERAL REVENUES 

Total Current Year Federal Revenues Reported on SEFA: 
Federal Revenues 

Adjustments to SEFA Federal Revenues: 

Reason for Adjustment: 

Account 4000 

Account 2200 

Account 4992 

Column D 

ADJUSTED SEFA FEDERAL REVENUE: 

DIFFERENCE: 

See notes to financial statements. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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1,279,437 

36327 

(49,775) 

1,265,989 

1,265,989 

1,265,989 

1,265,989 



ISBE Project I 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor 

Al (1st 8 digits) 

Program or Ouster T1tle ■nd Number2 
or Contract #

1 

Major Program Designation (A) (Bl 
DEPARTMENT OF EOUCAl'ION: Passed through the 

Illinois State Board of Education 

Title I • Low Income (Ml 84.0lOA 2025-4300 

Title I· Low Income (Ml 84.0lOA 2024-4300 

SUBTOTAL TITLE I · LOW INCOME 

ntle II • Teacher Quality 84.367A 2025-4932 

Title 11 • TeacherQuallty 84.367A 2024-4932 

' SUBTOTAL TITLE 11 • TEACHER QUALITY 

Title IV • Student Support & Academic Enrichment 84.424A 2025-4400 

Title IV• Student Support & Academic Enrichment 84.424A 2024-4400 

SUBTOTAL TITLE IV - STUDENT SUPPORT & 
ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT 

I DEA Flow Through Pa rt B 84.027A 2025-4620 

IDEA Flow Through Part 8 84.027A 2024-4620 

SUBTOTAL IDEA FLOW THROUGH PART B 

• (M) Program was audited as a major program as defined by §200.518. 

SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 

40--056-0090-26 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Receipts/Revenues Expenditure/Disbursements• 

Year 

Yur Year Year 7/1/2:H,/30/24 Yew 

7 /l/ll~/30/24 7 /1/24-6/30/25 7 /l/2H/30/24 Pass throuch to 7 /1/24-6/30/25 

(C) (D} (El Subredplents (F} 

158,176 220,759 

127,576 147,709 232,523 42,761 

127,576 305,885 232,523 263,520 

28,061 40,789 

30,753 16,215 46,968 0 

30,753 44,276 46,968 40,789 

18,372 19,714 

21,404 21,404 0 

21,404 18,372 21,404 19,714 

313,462 337,517 

302,973 65,116 368,089 0 

302,973 378,578 368,089 337,517 

•1ndude the total amount provided to subredplents from each Federal program. §200.510 (b)(4). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 

1 To meet state or ~er requirements, auditees may decide to indude certain nonfederal awards (for example, state awards) in this schedule. If such nonfederal data are presented, 
t hey should be secrepted and clearly desi&nated as nonfederal. The title of the schedule should al:so be modified to indicate that nonfederal awards are included. 

' When the Assistance Listing (AL) number is not available, the auditee should indicate that the AL number is not available and include in the schedule the program's name and, if applicable, 

other identifying number. 

3 When awards are received as a subrecipient, the name of the pass-through entity and identifying number assigned by the pass-through entity must be induded in the schedule. §200510 (bl(2) 

"' 1lle Uniform Guidance requires that the value of federal awards eKpended in the form of non-cash assistanc:e, the amount of insurilnc:e in effect during the ~ilr, and loans or loan guarantees 

outstanding at year end be included in the schedule and suaests to include the am01Jnts in the SEFA notes. 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Year Final 

7 /1/lA-f,/38/15 obllcatlonl/ Status Budget 

"-thnlu&hto Encumb. (E>+(F}+(G) 

(G} (H} (I} 

220,759 260,893 

275,284 282,SOS 

496,043 

40,789 40,789 

46,968 46,968 

87,757 

19,714 19,714 

21,404 21,404 

41,118 

337,517 358,543 

368,089 368,089 

705,606 



SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 

40-056-0090-26 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Ending June 30, 202S 

ISBE Project t ~/Reven...,. Expenditure/Disbursements' 

Federal Gnontor /Pass-ThrOlllh Grant or Year 

Al (1st a dlsftsl Year Year Yeilr 7/1/~/24 Year 

Program or Ouster TIiie ond Number' oreontnat' 7/1/23-6/30/24 1 /1/24-fi/30/25 7/1/23--6/30/24 Pass through to 7 /1/2"/30/25 
Major Procram Designation (A) (Bl (C) (DJ (El Subredplents 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: Passed through the 

Illinois State Board of Education IContdl 

IDEA Flow Through - Preschool 84.173A 2025-4600 8,147 

IDEA Flow Through- Preschool 84.173A 2024-4600 8,646 4,692 13,338 

SUBTOTAL IDEA FLOW THROUGH - PRESCHOOL 8,646 12,839 13,338 

SUBTOTALSPEOAL EDUCATION (IDEA) QUSTER 311,619 391,417 381,427 

COVID-19 Education Stabilization Fund· ESSER Ill 84.425U 2024-4998-B 465,644 45,532 491,833 

SUBTOTAL EDUCATION STABIUZATION FUND 465,644 45,532 491,833 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: Passed through 

the Illinois State Board of Education 956,996 805,482 1,174,155 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: Passed through the 

Madison Countv Career & Technical Education Svstem 

Pericins IV 84.048A 2025-4745 11,664 

Periins IV 84.048A 2024-4745 11,848 2,825 14,246 

SUBTOTAL PERKINS IV 11,848 14,489 14,246 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: Passe<! through 

the Madison Countv Career & Technical Education 11,848 14,489 14,246 

• (M) Program was audited as a major program as defined by §200.518. 

*lndude the total amount provided to subredpients from each Federal program. §200.510 (b)(4). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 

1 To meet state or other requirements, auditees may decide to include certain nonfederal awards (for eomple, state a-rds) in this schedule. If such non federal data are presented, 

they should be segregated and cle•rlv designated u nonfederal. The title of the schedule should olso be modified to indicate that nonfederal •wards are included. 

(F) 

11,974 

0 

11,974 

349,491 

19,343 

19,343 

692,857 

11,664 

0 

11,664 

11,664 

,1, When the Assistance Listing (AL) number is not availab~, the auditee should indicate that the Al number is not available and indude in the .schedule the procram'$ name and, if applicable, 

other identifying number. 

3 When awards are received as a subredpient, the name of the pass-through entity and identifying number assigned by the pass-through entity must be induded in the schedule. §200.510 (b)(2) 
4 The Uniform Guidance requires that the value of federal awards ekpended in the form of non-cash assiShlnce, the amount of insurance in effect during the year, and loans or loan guarantees 

outstanding at year end be included in the schedule and suggests to indude the amounts in the SEFA notes. 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Y•r f"Ml•I 

1/1/lA,,6/30/15 Obllptlons/ St•tu• Budcet 

Pa•throu&hto Encumb. (E}+{F}+{G) 

(GI (HI (I) 

11,974 13,304 

13,338 13,338 

25,312 

730,918 

511,176 511,176 

511,176 

1,867,012 

11,664 11,664 

14,246 14,673 

25,910 

25,910 



ISBE Project I 

Federal Gran tor /Pass-Through Grant or 

Al (1st 8 digits) 

Propam or Ouster Tltle and Numbe.1 or Contril<t tt' 
Major Prov,,m Desicnatlon (A) (Bl 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE: Passed through the 
Illinois State Board of Education 

Food Distribution - Commodities (Non-Cash) (M) 10.555 N/A 

COVID-19 School Nutrition Program Sponsor Notice 

lfMl 10.555 2024-4210-SC 

National School Lunch Program (M) 10.555 2025-4210 

National School Lunch Program (Ml 10.555 2024-4210 

SUBTOTAL NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM 

School Breakfast Pr01ram (M) 10.553 2025-4220 

School Breakfast Pr01ram (M) 10.553 2024-4220 

SUBTOTAL SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROGRAM 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE: Passed 

th=~h the Illinois State Board of Education 

• (Ml Program was audited as a major program as defined by §200.518. 

SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 

40--056-<>090-26 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Ending June 30, 202S 

Recelpts/~ues Expenditure/Disbursements• 

Year 
Yur Year Yur 7/1/~30/24 Ye1r 

7 /1/13-6/30/24 7/1/24-f>/30/25 7/1/23-f,/30/24 Pass through to 7 /1/24-6/30/25 

(C) (0) (El S..bredplents (F) 

29,782 29,782 

32,494 1,768 32,494 1,768 

232,253 232,253 

48,635 48,635 

2B0,888 2B0,888 

88,721 88,721 

18,223 18,223 

106,944 106,944 

32,494 419,382 32,494 419,382 

•rndude the total amount provided to subredpients from each Federal program. §200.510 (b){4). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. 

1 To meet state or other requirements, auditees may decide to indude certil in nonfederal awards (for examp6e, Sb.te awards) in this schedule. If such nonfederal cbta are presented, 
they should be secrepted and dearly designated as nonfederal . The title of the schedule should also be modified to indk:ate that nonfederat aw.uds are induded. 

, When the Assistance Listing (ALI number is not available, the auditee should indicate that the AL number is not available ind indude in the schedule the program's name and, if appliable, 

other identifying number. 

3 When awards are received as a subrecipient, the name of the p.ass-through entity and identifying number assigned by the p.ass-through entity must be induded in the schedule. §200.510 (b)(2) 
4 The Uniform Guidance ~ulres that the value of federal awards expended in the form of non-cash assistance, the amount of insurance in effect during the year, and Joan.s or loan guarantees 

outstanding at year end be induded in the schedule and suggests to indude the amounts in the SEFA notes. 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Year Anal 

7 /1/24-6/30/25 Obligations/ StiltUS Budaet 

Pass throup to Encumb. (E)+(F}>{G) 

(GI (HI Ill 

29,782 N/A 

34,262 N/A 

232,253 N/A 

48,635 N/A 

280,888 

88,721 N/A 

18,223 N/A 

106,944 

451,876 



SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 

40-056-0090-26 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

IS8E Pn,ject # Recelpt,/lleftflues bpencllture/Dlsbursements' 

Federal Granto</P .... Throulh Granto< Year 

AL (1st I dlcfts) Year Year .,...,, 7/~/24 

Prorram or Ouster Tide and Number' or Contna rl 1 /1/li-6/'j!J/24 7 /1/24-f,/M/25 7/1/23--6/'j/J/24 Passthrouat,to 

Major Procram Designation !Al (Bl (Cl (D) {E) Subredplents 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE: Passed through the Illinois 

State Board of Education 

Food Distnbutlon -Commodities (Non-Orsll) (M) 10555 N/A 6,545 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE: Possed throueh the 
Illinois State Bo11rd of Education 6,545 

SUBTOTAL CHILO NUTRmON CLUmR 32,494 425,927 32,494 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES: 
Pused throU1:h the Oe~rtment of Heaih:hare and 

Medicill AssiSUnu Program 93.nB 2025-4991 20,091 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES: Passed throwrh the Deoartment of Healthcare 20,091 

SUBTOTAL MEDICAID CLUmR 20,091 

TOTALS 1,001,338 1,265,989 1,220,89S 

• {M) Program was audited as a major program as defined by §200.518. 

•tndude the total amount provided to subredplents from each Ffferal program. §200.510 (b){4). 

The accompany;,. notes are an integral part of this schedule. 

1 To meet mte or other requirements, ■udftees may decide to lnducle certain nonfedenl •~r,b (for eomple, state ilwanh) in this schedule. If such nont.deral data are pruanted, 

they should be 5e1repted and clearly desicN11ted as nonfedenil. The th:Le of the scheduLe should a:lso be modified to indicilte t~t nonfederal •wa:rds are included 

Ye.tr 

7 /1/241/M/25 

(F) 

6,545 

6,545 

425,927 

20,091 

20,091 

20,091 

1,150,539 

1 When the Assistance Listirc (AL) number is not ovailoblo, the ouclitee ,hould lndiato thot the AL number i> not •••iloblo and indudo in the schedulo the prosram's name and, ~ applicable, 

other identifyinc number. 

' When ow.rds an, received os • subreclplent, the name of the poss-thro..,.t, ontity and identifvirc number •ssianed by the poss-thro..,.t, entity must be included in the schedule. §200510 (b)(2) 
4 The Uniform Guidilnte requires tMt the value of ~nil ilwards expended in the fonn of non-ash assistance, the amount of tnsunince In effect during the year, 11nd loaN or loan cuarantees 

outstandinc ilt year end be included in the schedufe and suaests to include the ,mounts in the SEFA notes:. 

See notes to financial statements. 
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,,_ Flnol 

1/1/1.4-fi~ Obllptlons/ Status lludcot 

-lhnllllhto Encumb. (E)<iF)<iG) 

(G) (H) {I) 

6,545 N/A 

6,545 

458,421 

20,091 N/A 

20,091 

20,091 

2,371,434 

, 



Page 53 

SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 
40-056-0090-26 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (SEFA) 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Note 1: Basis of Presentations 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of Southwestern CUSD No. 9 and is presented 

on the Regulatory Basis of Accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Office of 

Management and Budget Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. Therefore, some 

amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

Note 2: Indirect Facilities & Administration costs 6 

Auditee elected to use 10% de minimis cost rate? YES X NO --------

Note 3: Subrecipients 

Of the federal expenditures presented in the schedule, Southwestern CUSD No. 9 provided federal awards to subrecipients as follows: 

Program Title/Subreciplent Name 

NONE 

Note 4: Non-Cash Assistance 

Federal 

AL Number 

Amount Provided to 

Subreclplent 

The following amounts were expended in the form of non-cash assistance by [Entity #XYZ] and should be included in the Schedule of 

Expenditures of Federal Awards: 

NON-CASH COMMODITIES (AL 10.555)**: 

OTHER NON-CASH ASSISTANCE - DEPT. OF DEFENSE FRUITS & VEGETABLES 

Note 5: Other Information 

Insurance coverage in effect paid with Federal funds during the fiscal year: 

Property 

Auto 

General Liability 

Workers Compensation 

Loans/Loan Guarantees Outstanding atJune 30: 

District had Federal grants requiring matching expenditures 

$29,782 

$6,545 Total Non-Cash 

NO 

(Yes/No) 

•• The amount reported here should match the value reported for non-cash Commodities on the Indirect Cost Rate Computation page. 

5 This note is included to meet the Uniform Guidance requirement that the schedule include notes that describe the significant accounting policies 

used in preparing the schedule. (§200.510 (b)(G)) 

See.q1;>Jl:l~iM?JiruMli'n~1~s~t~~~!~edule of Expenditures of Federal Awards to note whether or not the auditee elected to use the 10% de 

minimis cost rate as covered in §200.414 Indirect (F&A) costs. §200.510 (b)(G) 

$36,327 ! 



SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 
40-056-0090-26 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ending June 30, 202S 

SECTION 1- SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Type of auditor's report Issued: Adverse 
(Unmodified, Qualified, Adverse, Disclaimer) 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING: 

• Material weakness(es) identified? 

• Significant Deficiency(s) Identified that are not considered to 

be material weakness(es)? 

• Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted? 

FEDERAL A WARDS 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER MAJOR PROGRAMS: 

• Material weakness(es) identified? 

• Significant Deficiency(s) identified that are not considered to 

be material weakness(es)? 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: 

YES X None Reported 

YES X None Reported 

YES X NO 

YES X None Reported 

YES X None Reported 

Unmodified 
(Unmodified, Qualified, Adverse, Disclaime?) 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 

accordance with §200.516 (a)7 

IDENTIFICATION OF MAJOR PROGRAMS:' 

YES X NO 

Page 54 

AL NUMBER(S)' NAME OF FEDERAL PROGRAM or CLUSTER10 AMOUNT OF FEDERAL PROGRAM 

84.0lOA Title I - Low Income 

10.553, 10.555 Child Nutrition 

Total Federal Expenditures for 7/1/2024 - 6/30/2025 

% tested as Major 

Total Amount Tested as Major 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee7 

$1,150,539 I 

$750,000.00 

YES X NO 

If the audit report for one or more major programs is other than unmodified, Indicate the type of report issued for each program. 

Example: "Unmodified for all major programs except for [name of program], which was modified and [name of program], which 

was a disclaimer." 

Major programs should generally be reported in the same order as they appear on the SEFA. 

When the AL number is not available, include other identifying number, if applicable. 

10 The name of the federal program or cluster should be the same as that listed in the SEFA. For clusters, auditors are only required to list 

the name of the cluster. 

See notes to financial statements. 

263,520 

425,927 

$689,447 



SOUTHWESTERN CUSD NO. 9 
40-056-0090-26 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS19 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

[If there are no prior year audit findings, please submit schedule and indicate NONE] 

Finding Number Condition 

There were no prior year audit findings . 

When possible, all prior findings should be on the same page 
19 Explanation of this schedule - §200.511 (b) 
2° Current Status should Include one of the following: 

• A statement that corrective action was taken 

• A description of any partial or planned corrective action 

• An explanation if the corrective action taken was significantly different from that previously reported 

or in the management decision received from the pass-through entity. 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Current Status
20 



 

 

APPENDIX B-1 
 

PROPOSED FORM OF OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL 
[2026A BONDS] 

 
[LETTERHEAD OF CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP] 

 
[TO BE DATED CLOSING DATE] 

Community Unit School District Number 9 
Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois 

We hereby certify that we have examined certified copy of the proceedings (the 
“Proceedings”) of the Board of Education of Community Unit School District Number 9, 
Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois (the “District”), passed preliminary to the issue 
by the District of its fully registered General Obligation Limited Tax School Bonds, Series 2026A 
(the “Bonds”), to the amount of $__________, dated ____________, 2026, due serially on 
December 1 of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest as follows: 

2027  % 
2028  % 
2029  % 
2035  % 
2036  % 
2037  % 

the Bonds due on or after December 1, 20__, being subject to redemption prior to maturity at the 
option of the District as a whole or in part in any order of their maturity as determined by the 
District (less than all of the Bonds of a single maturity to be selected by the Bond Registrar), on 
December 1, 20__, or on any date thereafter, at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest 
to the redemption date, as provided in the Proceedings, and we are of the opinion that the 
Proceedings show lawful authority for said issue under the laws of the State of Illinois now in 
force. 

We further certify that we have examined the form of bond prescribed for said issue and 
find the same in due form of law, and in our opinion said issue, to the amount named, is valid and 
legally binding upon the District, is payable from any funds of the District legally available for 
such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same 
without limitation as to rate, except that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the enforceability 
of the Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other 
similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered at law or 
in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion.  The amount of said taxes that may be 
extended to pay the Bonds is limited as provided by the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law 
of the State of Illinois, as amended (the “Law”).  The Law provides that the annual amount of said 
taxes to be extended to pay the Bonds and all other limited bonds (as defined in the Local 
Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois, as amended) heretofore and hereafter issued 



 

B-1-2 

by the District shall not exceed the debt service extension base (as defined in the Law) of the 
District less the amount extended to pay certain other non-referendum bonds heretofore and 
hereafter issued by the District, as more fully described in the Proceedings. 

It is our opinion that, subject to the District’s compliance with certain covenants, under 
present law, interest on the Bonds is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof for federal 
income tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax preference in computing the alternative 
minimum tax for individuals under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  
Interest on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  
Failure to comply with certain of such District covenants could cause interest on the Bonds to be 
includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of 
the Bonds.  Ownership of the Bonds may result in other federal tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers, and we express no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences arising with 
respect to the Bonds.   

It is also our opinion that the Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” pursuant to 
Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. 

We express no opinion herein as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any 
information furnished to any person in connection with any offer or sale of the Bonds. 

In rendering this opinion, we have relied upon certifications of the District with respect to 
certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Our opinion represents our legal judgment 
based upon our review of the law and the facts that we deem relevant to render such opinion and 
is not a guarantee of a result.  This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no 
obligation to revise or supplement this opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that may 
hereafter come to our attention or any changes in law that may hereafter occur. 
 



 

 

APPENDIX B-2 
 

PROPOSED FORM OF OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL 
[2026B BONDS] 

 
[LETTERHEAD OF CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP] 

 
[TO BE DATED CLOSING DATE] 

Community Unit School District Number 9 
Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois 

We hereby certify that we have examined certified copy of the proceedings (the 
“Proceedings”) of the Board of Education of Community Unit School District Number 9, 
Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois (the “District”), passed preliminary to the issue 
by the District of its fully registered General Obligation School Bonds, Series 2026B (the 
“Bonds”), to the amount of $_________, dated ____________, 2026, due serially on December 1 
of the years and in the amounts and bearing interest as follows: 

2028    
2029   
2030   
2031   
2032   
2033   
2034   
2035   
2036   
2037   
2038   

the Bonds due on or after December 1, 20__, being subject to redemption prior to maturity at the 
option of the District as a whole or in part in any order of their maturity as determined by the 
District (less than all of the Bonds of a single maturity to be selected by the Bond Registrar), on 
December 1, 20__, or on any date thereafter, at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest 
to the redemption date, as provided in the Proceedings, and we are of the opinion that the 
Proceedings show lawful authority for said issue under the laws of the State of Illinois now in 
force. 

We further certify that we have examined the form of bond prescribed for said issue and 
find the same in due form of law, and in our opinion said issue, to the amount named, is valid and 
legally binding upon the District and is payable from any funds of the District legally available for 
such purpose, and all taxable property in the District is subject to the levy of taxes to pay the same 
without limitation as to rate or amount, except that the rights of the owners of the Bonds and the 
enforceability of the Bonds may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization 
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and other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights and by equitable principles, whether considered 
at law or in equity, including the exercise of judicial discretion. 

It is our opinion that, subject to the District’s compliance with certain covenants, under 
present law, interest on the Bonds is excludible from gross income of the owners thereof for federal 
income tax purposes and is not includible as an item of tax preference in computing the alternative 
minimum tax for individuals under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  
Interest on the Bonds may affect the corporate alternative minimum tax for certain corporations.  
Failure to comply with certain of such District covenants could cause interest on the Bonds to be 
includible in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of 
the Bonds.  Ownership of the Bonds may result in other federal tax consequences to certain 
taxpayers, and we express no opinion regarding any such collateral consequences arising with 
respect to the Bonds.   

It is also our opinion that the Bonds are “qualified tax-exempt obligations” pursuant to 
Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. 

We express no opinion herein as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any 
information furnished to any person in connection with any offer or sale of the Bonds. 

In rendering this opinion, we have relied upon certifications of the District with respect to 
certain material facts within the District’s knowledge.  Our opinion represents our legal judgment 
based upon our review of the law and the facts that we deem relevant to render such opinion and 
is not a guarantee of a result.  This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no 
obligation to revise or supplement this opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that may 
hereafter come to our attention or any changes in law that may hereafter occur. 
 



 

 

APPENDIX C 

PROPOSED FORM OF 
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING 
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE INFORMATION 
UNDER SECTION (b)(5) OF RULE 15c2-12 

This Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (this “Agreement”) is executed and delivered by 
Community Unit School District Number 9, Macoupin, Jersey and Greene Counties, Illinois (the 
“District”), in connection with the issuance of $__________ General Obligation Limited Tax 
School Bonds, Series 2026A (the “2026A Bonds”), and $________ General Obligation School 
Bonds, Series 2026B (the “2026B Bonds” and, together with the 2026A Bonds, the “Bonds”).  
The Bonds are being issued pursuant to separate resolutions adopted by the Board of Education of 
the District on the 17th day of February, 2026 (the “Resolutions”). 

In consideration of the issuance of the Bonds by the District and the purchase of such Bonds 
by the beneficial owners thereof, the District covenants and agrees as follows: 

 1. PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT.  This Agreement is executed and delivered by the 
District as of the date set forth below, for the benefit of the beneficial owners of the Bonds and in 
order to assist the Participating Underwriters in complying with the requirements of the Rule (as 
defined below).  The District represents that it will be the only obligated person with respect to the 
Bonds at the time the Bonds are delivered to the Participating Underwriters and that no other 
person is expected to become so committed at any time after issuance of the Bonds. 

 2. DEFINITIONS.  The terms set forth below shall have the following meanings in this 
Agreement, unless the context clearly otherwise requires. 

Annual Financial Information means information of the type contained under the following 
headings and subheadings of, and in the following exhibits to, the Official Statement: 

THE BONDS—Debt Service Extension Base Availability after Issuance of the 2026A 
Bonds 
THE DISTRICT—Enrollment 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DISTRICT 

—Direct General Obligation Bonds (Principal Only) 
—Selected Financial Information (only as it relates to direct debt) 
—Composition of EAV 
—Trend of EAV 
—Taxes Extended and Collected 
—School District Tax Rates by Purpose 

Exhibit A—Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 
Exhibit C—General Fund Revenue Sources 
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Annual Financial Information Disclosure means the dissemination of disclosure 
concerning Annual Financial Information and the dissemination of the Audited Financial 
Statements as set forth in Section 4. 

Audited Financial Statements means the audited financial statements of the District 
prepared pursuant to the principles and as described in Exhibit I. 

Commission means the Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Dissemination Agent means any agent designated as such in writing by the District and 
which has filed with the District a written acceptance of such designation, and such agent’s 
successors and assigns. 

EMMA means the MSRB through its Electronic Municipal Market Access system for 
municipal securities disclosure or through any other electronic format or system prescribed by the 
MSRB for purposes of the Rule. 

Exchange Act means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 

Financial Obligation of the District means a (a) debt obligation; (b) derivative instrument 
entered into in connection with, or pledged as security or a source of payment for, an existing or 
planned debt obligation; or (c) guarantee of a debt obligation or any such derivative instrument; 
provided that “financial obligation” shall not include municipal securities as to which a final 
official statement (as defined in the Rule) has been provided to the MSRB consistent with the Rule. 

MSRB means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. 

Official Statement means the Official Statement, dated __________, 2026, and relating to 
the Bonds. 

Participating Underwriter means each broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer acting 
as an underwriter in the primary offering of the Bonds. 

Reportable Event means the occurrence of any of the Events with respect to the Bonds set 
forth in Exhibit II. 

Reportable Events Disclosure means dissemination of a notice of a Reportable Event as set 
forth in Section 5. 

Rule means Rule 15c2-12 adopted by the Commission under the Exchange Act, as the same 
may be amended from time to time. 

State means the State of Illinois. 

Undertaking means the obligations of the District pursuant to Sections 4 and 5. 
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 3. CUSIP NUMBERS.  The CUSIP Numbers of the Bonds are set forth in Exhibit III.  All 
filings required under this Agreement will be filed on EMMA under these CUSIP Numbers.  If the 
Bonds are refunded after the date hereof, the District will also make all filings required under this 
Agreement under any new CUSIP Numbers assigned to the Bonds as a result of such refunding, 
to the extent the District remains legally liable for the payment of such Bonds.  The District will 
not make any filings pursuant to this Agreement under new CUSIP Numbers assigned to any of 
the Bonds after the date hereof for any reason other than a refunding, as described in the previous 
sentence, including, but not limited to, new CUSIP Numbers assigned to the Bonds as a result of 
a holder of the Bonds obtaining a bond insurance policy or other credit enhancement with respect 
to some or all of the outstanding Bonds in the secondary market. 

 4. ANNUAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION DISCLOSURE.  Subject to Section 8 of this 
Agreement, the District hereby covenants that it will disseminate its Annual Financial Information 
and its Audited Financial Statements (in the form and by the dates set forth in Exhibit I) to EMMA 
in such manner and format and accompanied by identifying information as is prescribed by the 
MSRB or the Commission at the time of delivery of such information and by such time so that 
such entities receive the information by the dates specified.  MSRB Rule G-32 requires all EMMA 
filings to be in word-searchable PDF format.  This requirement extends to all documents to be 
filed with EMMA, including financial statements and other externally prepared reports. 

If any part of the Annual Financial Information can no longer be generated because the 
operations to which it is related have been materially changed or discontinued, the District will 
disseminate a statement to such effect as part of its Annual Financial Information for the year in 
which such event first occurs. 

If any amendment or waiver is made to this Agreement, the Annual Financial Information 
for the year in which such amendment or waiver is made (or in any notice or supplement provided 
to EMMA) shall contain a narrative description of the reasons for such amendment or waiver and 
its impact on the type of information being provided. 

 5. REPORTABLE EVENTS DISCLOSURE.  Subject to Section 8 of this Agreement, the 
District hereby covenants that it will disseminate in a timely manner (not in excess of ten business 
days after the occurrence of the Reportable Event) Reportable Events Disclosure to EMMA in 
such manner and format and accompanied by identifying information as is prescribed by the 
MSRB or the Commission at the time of delivery of such information.  References to “material” 
in Exhibit II refer to materiality as it is interpreted under the Exchange Act.  MSRB Rule G-32 
requires all EMMA filings to be in word-searchable PDF format.  This requirement extends to all 
documents to be filed with EMMA, including financial statements and other externally prepared 
reports.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice of optional or unscheduled redemption of any 
Bonds or defeasance of any Bonds need not be given under this Agreement any earlier than the 
notice (if any) of such redemption or defeasance is given to the Bondholders pursuant to the 
Resolutions. 

 6. CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE OF THE DISTRICT TO PROVIDE INFORMATION.  The 
District shall give notice in a timely manner to EMMA of any failure to provide Annual Financial 
Information Disclosure when the same is due hereunder. 
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In the event of a failure of the District to comply with any provision of this Agreement, the 
beneficial owner of any Bond may seek mandamus or specific performance by court order, to 
cause the District to comply with its obligations under this Agreement.  A default under this 
Agreement shall not be deemed a default under the Resolutions, and the sole remedy under this 
Agreement in the event of any failure of the District to comply with this Agreement shall be an 
action to compel performance. 

 7. AMENDMENTS; WAIVER.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the 
District by resolution authorizing such amendment or waiver, may amend this Agreement, and any 
provision of this Agreement may be waived, if: 

 (a) (i) The amendment or waiver is made in connection with a change in 
circumstances that arises from a change in legal requirements, including without limitation, 
pursuant to a “no-action” letter issued by the Commission, a change in law, or a change in 
the identity, nature, or status of the District, or type of business conducted; or 

 (ii) This Agreement, as amended, or the provision, as waived, would 
have complied with the requirements of the Rule at the time of the primary offering, 
after taking into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule, as well as 
any change in circumstances; and 

 (b) The amendment or waiver does not materially impair the interests of the 
beneficial owners of the Bonds, as determined by parties unaffiliated with the District (such 
as Bond Counsel). 

In the event that the Commission or the MSRB or other regulatory authority shall approve 
or require Annual Financial Information Disclosure or Reportable Events Disclosure to be made 
to a central post office, governmental agency or similar entity other than EMMA or in lieu of 
EMMA, the District shall, if required, make such dissemination to such central post office, 
governmental agency or similar entity without the necessity of amending this Agreement. 

 8. TERMINATION OF UNDERTAKING.  The Undertaking of the District shall be terminated 
hereunder if the District shall no longer have any legal liability for any obligation on or relating to 
repayment of the Bonds under the Resolutions. 

 9. FUTURE CHANGES TO THE RULE.  As set forth in Section 1 of this Agreement, the 
District has executed and delivered this Agreement solely and only to assist the Participating 
Underwriters in complying with the requirements of the Rule.  Therefore, notwithstanding 
anything in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event the Commission, the MSRB or other 
regulatory authority shall approve or require changes to the requirements of the Rule, the District 
shall be permitted, but shall not be required, to unilaterally modify the covenants in this 
Agreement, without complying with the requirements of Section 7 of this Agreement, in order to 
comply with, or conform to, such changes.  In the event of any such modification of this 
Agreement, the District shall file a copy of this Agreement, as revised, on EMMA in a timely 
manner. 
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 10. DISSEMINATION AGENT.  The District may, from time to time, appoint or engage a 
Dissemination Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under this Agreement, and may 
discharge any such Dissemination Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination 
Agent. 

 11. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to prevent 
the District from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set forth 
in this Agreement or any other means of communication, or including any other information in 
any Annual Financial Information Disclosure or notice of occurrence of a Reportable Event, in 
addition to that which is required by this Agreement.  If the District chooses to include any 
information from any document or notice of occurrence of a Reportable Event in addition to that 
which is specifically required by this Agreement, the District shall have no obligation under this 
Agreement to update such information or include it in any future disclosure or notice of occurrence 
of a Reportable Event. 

 12. BENEFICIARIES.  This Agreement has been executed in order to assist the Participating 
Underwriters in complying with the Rule; however, this Agreement shall inure solely to the benefit 
of the District, the Dissemination Agent, if any, and the beneficial owners of the Bonds, and shall 
create no rights in any other person or entity. 

 13. RECORDKEEPING.  The District shall maintain records of all Annual Financial 
Information Disclosure and Reportable Events Disclosure, including the content of such 
disclosure, the names of the entities with whom such disclosure was filed and the date of filing 
such disclosure. 

 14. ASSIGNMENT.  The District shall not transfer its obligations under the Resolutions 
unless the transferee agrees to assume all obligations of the District under this Agreement or to 
execute an Undertaking under the Rule. 

 15. GOVERNING LAW.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State. 

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 9, 
MACOUPIN, JERSEY AND GREENE COUNTIES, 
ILLINOIS 

By  ___________________________________  
President, Board of Education 

Date: ________________, 2026 
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EXHIBIT I 
ANNUAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND TIMING AND AUDITED 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

All or a portion of the Annual Financial Information and the Audited Financial Statements 
as set forth below may be included by reference to other documents which have been submitted to 
EMMA or filed with the Commission.  If the information included by reference is contained in an 
Official Statement, the Official Statement must be available on EMMA; the Official Statement 
need not be available from the Commission.  The District shall clearly identify each such item of 
information included by reference. 

Annual Financial Information exclusive of Audited Financial Statements will be submitted 
to EMMA by 270 days after the last day of the District’s fiscal year (currently June 30), beginning 
with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026.  Audited Financial Statements as described below should 
be filed at the same time as the Annual Financial Information.  If Audited Financial Statements 
are not available when the Annual Financial Information is filed, Audited Financial Statements 
will be submitted to EMMA within 30 days after availability to the District. 

Audited Financial Statements will be prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
mandated by the Illinois State Board of Education. 

If any change is made to the Annual Financial Information as permitted by Section 4 of the 
Agreement, the District will disseminate a notice of such change as required by Section 4. 
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EXHIBIT II 
EVENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS FOR WHICH 
REPORTABLE EVENTS DISCLOSURE IS REQUIRED 

 1. Principal and interest payment delinquencies 
 2. Non-payment related defaults, if material 
 3. Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties 
 4. Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties 
 5. Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform 
 6. Adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or final 

determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB) or other 
material notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of the security, or other 
material events affecting the tax status of the security 

 7. Modifications to the rights of security holders, if material 
 8. Bond calls, if material, and tender offers 
 9. Defeasances 
 10. Release, substitution or sale of property securing repayment of the securities, if material 
 11. Rating changes 
 12. Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the District* 
 13. The consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the District or the 

sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the District, other than in the ordinary course 
of business, the entry into a definitive agreement to undertake such an action or the 
termination of a definitive agreement relating to any such actions, other than pursuant to 
its terms, if material 

 14. Appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee, if 
material 

 15. Incurrence of a Financial Obligation, if material, or agreement to covenants, events of 
default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar terms of a Financial Obligation of the 
District, any of which affect security holders, if material 

 16. Default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or other similar 
events under the terms of a Financial Obligation, any of which reflect financial difficulties 

 

 
*  This event is considered to occur when any of the following occur: the appointment of a receiver, fiscal agent or 

similar officer for the District in a proceeding under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code or in any other proceeding under 
state or federal law in which a court or governmental authority has assumed jurisdiction over substantially all of 
the assets or business of the District, or if such jurisdiction has been assumed by leaving the existing governing 
body and officials or officers in possession but subject to the supervision and orders of a court or governmental 
authority, or the entry of an order confirming a plan of reorganization, arrangement or liquidation by a court or 
governmental authority having supervision or jurisdiction over substantially all of the assets or business of the 
District. 
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EXHIBIT III 
CUSIP NUMBERS 

2026A BONDS 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) 

CUSIP 
NUMBER 
(394700) 

2027  
2028  
2029  
2035  
2036  
2037  

 
2026B BONDS 

MATURITY 
(DECEMBER 1) 

CUSIP 
NUMBER 
(394700) 

2028  
2029  
2030  
2031  
2032  
2033  
2034  
2035  
2036  
2037  
2038  
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MUNICIPAL BOND 
INSURANCE POLICY 

 
 
ISSUER: [NAME OF ISSUER]     Policy No:   _____ 
 
MEMBER: [NAME OF MEMBER]  
 
BONDS: $__________ in aggregate principal    Effective Date: _________  
amount of [NAME OF TRANSACTION]   
[and maturing on]    
 

Risk Premium:     $__________ 
Member Surplus Contribution:  $ _________ 

Total Insurance Payment:  $_________   
 
 
BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY (“BAM”), for consideration received, hereby UNCONDITIONALLY AND 

IRREVOCABLY agrees to pay to the trustee (the “Trustee”) or paying agent (the “Paying Agent”) for the Bonds named above (as set forth in the 
documentation providing for the issuance and securing of the Bonds), for the benefit of the Owners or, at the election of BAM, directly to each Owner, 
subject only to the terms of this Policy (which includes each endorsement hereto), that portion of the principal of and interest on the Bonds that shall 
become Due for Payment but shall be unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer. 
 

On the later of the day on which such principal and interest becomes Due for Payment or the first Business Day following the Business Day 
on which BAM shall have received Notice of Nonpayment, BAM will disburse (but without duplication in the case of duplicate claims for the same 
Nonpayment) to or for the benefit of each Owner of the Bonds, the face amount of principal of and interest on the Bonds that is then Due for Payment 
but is then unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer, but only upon receipt by BAM, in a form reasonably satisfactory to it, of (a) evidence of the 
Owner’s right to receive payment of such  principal or interest then Due for Payment and (b) evidence, including any appropriate instruments of 
assignment, that all of the Owner’s rights with respect to payment of such principal or interest that is Due for Payment shall thereupon vest in BAM. 
A Notice of Nonpayment will be deemed received on a given Business Day if it is received prior to 1:00 p.m. (New York time) on such Business Day; 
otherwise, it will be deemed received on the next Business Day.  If any Notice of Nonpayment received by BAM is incomplete, it shall be deemed not 
to have been received by BAM for purposes of the preceding sentence, and BAM shall promptly so advise the Trustee, Paying Agent or Owner, as 
appropriate, any of whom may submit an amended Notice of Nonpayment.  Upon disbursement under this Policy in respect of a Bond and to the extent 
of such payment, BAM shall become the owner of such Bond, any appurtenant coupon to such Bond and right to receipt of payment of principal of or 
interest on such Bond and shall be fully subrogated to the rights of the Owner, including the Owner’s right to receive payments under such Bond. 
Payment by BAM either to the Trustee or Paying Agent for the benefit of the Owners, or directly to the Owners, on account of any Nonpayment shall 
discharge the obligation of BAM under this Policy with respect to said Nonpayment. 
 

Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, the following terms shall have the meanings specified for all purposes of 
this Policy.  “Business Day” means any day other than (a) a Saturday or Sunday or (b) a day on which banking institutions in the State of New York 
or the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent (as defined herein) are authorized or required by law or executive order to remain closed.  “Due for Payment” means (a) 
when referring to the principal of a Bond, payable on the stated maturity date thereof or the date on which the same shall have been duly called for 
mandatory sinking fund redemption and does not refer to any earlier date on which payment is due by reason of call for redemption (other than by 
mandatory sinking fund redemption), acceleration or other advancement of maturity (unless BAM shall elect, in its sole discretion, to pay such principal 
due upon such acceleration together with any accrued interest to the date of acceleration) and (b) when referring to interest on a Bond, payable on the 
stated date for payment of interest. “Nonpayment” means, in respect of a Bond, the failure of the Issuer to have provided sufficient funds to the Trustee 
or, if there is no Trustee, to the Paying Agent for payment in full of all principal and interest that is Due for Payment on such Bond.  “Nonpayment” 
shall also include, in respect of a Bond, any payment made to an Owner by or on behalf of the Issuer of principal or interest that is Due for Payment, 
which payment has been recovered from such Owner pursuant to the United States Bankruptcy Code in accordance with a final, nonappealable order 
of a court having competent jurisdiction.  “Notice” means delivery to BAM of a notice of claim and certificate, by certified mail, email or telecopy as 
set forth on the attached Schedule or other acceptable electronic delivery, in a form satisfactory to BAM, from and signed by an Owner, the Trustee or 
the Paying Agent, which notice shall specify (a) the person or entity making the claim, (b) the Policy Number, (c) the claimed amount, (d) payment 
instructions and (e) the date such claimed amount becomes or became Due for Payment.  “Owner” means, in respect of a Bond, the person or entity 
who, at the time of Nonpayment, is entitled under the terms of such Bond to payment thereof, except that “Owner” shall not include the Issuer, the 
Member or any other person or entity whose direct or indirect obligation constitutes the underlying security for the Bonds. 
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BAM may appoint a fiscal agent (the “Insurer’s Fiscal Agent”) for purposes of this Policy by giving written notice to the Trustee, the Paying 
Agent, the Member and the Issuer specifying the name and notice address of the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent.  From and after the date of receipt of such 
notice by the Trustee, the Paying Agent, the Member or the Issuer (a) copies of all notices required to be delivered to BAM pursuant to this Policy shall 
be simultaneously delivered to the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent and to BAM and shall not be deemed received until received by both and (b) all payments 
required to be made by BAM under this Policy may be made directly by BAM or by the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent on behalf of BAM.  The Insurer’s Fiscal 
Agent is the agent of BAM only, and the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent shall in no event be liable to the Trustee, Paying Agent or any Owner for any act of the 
Insurer’s Fiscal Agent or any failure of BAM to deposit or cause to be deposited sufficient funds to make payments due under this Policy. 
 

To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, BAM agrees not to assert, and hereby waives, only for the benefit of each Owner, all rights 
(whether by counterclaim, setoff or otherwise) and defenses (including, without limitation, the defense of fraud), whether acquired by subrogation, 
assignment or otherwise, to the extent that such rights and defenses may be available to BAM to avoid payment of its obligations under this Policy in 
accordance with the express provisions of this Policy.  This Policy may not be canceled or revoked. 
 

This Policy sets forth in full the undertaking of BAM and shall not be modified, altered or affected by any other agreement or instrument, 
including any modification or amendment thereto.  Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, any premium paid in respect of 
this Policy is nonrefundable for any reason whatsoever, including payment, or provision being made for payment, of the Bonds prior to maturity. THIS 
POLICY IS NOT COVERED BY THE PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURANCE SECURITY FUND SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 76 OF THE NEW 
YORK INSURANCE LAW.  THIS POLICY IS ISSUED WITHOUT CONTINGENT MUTUAL LIABILITY FOR ASSESSMENT.  

 
In witness whereof, BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY has caused this Policy to be executed on its behalf by its 

Authorized Officer. 
 

BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY 
 
By:    _______________________________________ 
                               Authorized Officer 
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Notices  (Unless Otherwise Specified by BAM) 
 
Email: 
  claims@buildamerica.com  
Address: 
200 Liberty Street, 27th floor 
New York, New York 10281 
Telecopy: 
  212-962-1524 (attention:  Claims) 




